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C-':ENERAL REQUIREMENTS

SITE WORK (continved)

THE WORD 'CONTRACTOR' AS USED HEREIN SHALL MEAN THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTORS AND ALL PERSONS DIRECTLY OR
INDIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY ANY OF THEM.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FOLLOWING APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS:

A ALL LAIAS, STATUTES, THE MOST RECENT BUILDING CODES,
ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS, AND LAWFUL ORDERS OF ALL
PUBLIC AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER OWNER, CON-
TRACTOR, ANY SUBCONTRACTOR, THE PROJECT, THE PROJECT
SITE, THE WORK, OR THE PROSECUTION OF THE WORK

B.  THE FEDERAL OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT AND ALL
OTHER APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS RELATING TO SAFETY.

C. THE FAIR HOUSING AMENDMENTS ACT, THE AMERICANS WITH DISA-
BILITIES ACT, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS
RELATING THERETO.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY STUDY AND REVIEN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION FURNISHED BY ONWNER, AND SHALL
PROMPTLY REPORT IN WRITING TO OANER'S REPRESENTATIVE ANY
ERRORS, INCONSISTENCIES, OR OMISSIONS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCU-
MENTS OR INCONSISTENCIES WITH APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS
OBSERVED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

IF CONTRACTOR PERFORMS WORK WHICH HE KNOWS OR SHOULD KNOW IS
CONTRARY TO APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS, WITHOUT THE AGREEMENT
OF ONNER, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUCH WORK AND
SHALL BEAR THE RESULTANT LOSSES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE
COSTS OF CORRECTING DEFECTIVE WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE ACCEPTABLE
TO ONNER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE FIELD MEASUREMENTS, VERIFY FIELD
CONDITIONS, AND CAREFULLY COMPARE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS SUCH FIELD MEASUREMENTS, CONDITIONS, AND OTHER
INFORMATION KNOWN TO CONTRACTOR BEFORE COMMENCING THE WORK.
ERRORS, INCONSISTENCIES, OR OMISSIONS DISCOVERED AT ANY TIME
SHALL BE PROMPTLY REPORTED IN ARITING TO THE OWNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY NOTIFY OANER'S REPRESENTATIVE
IF CONTRACTOR BECOMES ANARE DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF
THE WORK THAT THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE NOT IN COM-
PLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS.

BY SUBMITTAL OF BID, CONTRACTOR WNARRANTS TO OANER THAT
ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT TO BE FURNISHED ARE NEW UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE AND ALL WORK WILL BE OF 600D QUALITY AND
FREE FROM FAULTS AND DEFECTS.

SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL INSURE THAT ALL WORK IS DONE IN A
PROFESSIONAL WORKMANLIKE MANNER BY SKILLED MECHANICS AND
SHALL REPLACE ANY MATERIALS OR ITEMS DAMAGED BY SUB-
CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE. SUB-CONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS
ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT THEY ARE TO CONFER AND COOPERATE
FULLY WITH EACH OTHER DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION TO
DETERMINE THE EXACT EXTENT AND OVERLAP OF EACH OTHER'S WORK
AND TO SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETE THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK. ALL
SUB-CONTRACTOR WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE OF QUALITY TO PASS
INSPECTIONS BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES, LENDING INSTITUTIONS, ARCHITECT
OR BUILDER. ANY ONE OR ALL OF THE ABOVE MENTIONED INSPECTORS
MAY INSPECT NORKMANSHIP AT ANY TIME, AND CORRECTIONS NEEDED
TO ENHANCE THE QUALITY OF BUILDING WILL BE DONE IMMEDIATELY.
EACH SUBCONTRACTOR, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY EXEMPTED BY THE TERMS
OF HIS/HERS SUB-CONTRACT AGREEMENT, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
CLEANING UP AND REMOVING FROM THE JOB SITE ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS
NOT LEFT BY OTHER SUB-CONTRACTORS. BUILDER WILL DETERMINE HOA
SOON AFTER SUBCONTRACTOR COMPLETES EACH PHASE OF HIS WORK
THAT TRASH AND DEBRIS WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

APPROVAL BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR DOES NOT MEAN APPROVAL OR
ALLOWABLE FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
ANY DESIGN WHICH FAILS TO BE CLEAR OR IS AMBIGUOUS MUST BE
REFERRED TO THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER FOR INTERPRETATION

OR CLARIFICATION.

ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FURNISHED AND INSTALLED UNDER THESE
PLANS SHALL BE GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR A PERIOD OF
ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK BY OWNER
UNLESS STIPULATED OTHERWISE.

ALL TRADE NAMES AND BRAND NAMES CONTAINED HEREIN ESTABLISH
QUALITY STANDARDS. SUBSTITUTIONS ARE PERMITTED, NITH PRIOR
APPROVAL BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
SUBMIT FOR THE ARCHITECT'S AND BUILDER'S APPROVAL ALL MATERIALS
OR EQUIPMENT WHICH 1S CONSIDERED "OR EQUAL" TO THAT SPECIFIED.

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IDENTIFIED AS "BID SET" ON ANY OR ALL
SHEETS MAY BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW. THIS REVIEAN MAY RESULT IN
CHANGES WHICH MAY BE MADE TO THE PLANS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE
OF THE FINAL CONSTRUCTION SET AHICH WILL CONTAIN NO "BID SET"
DESIGNATIONS., CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IDENTIFIED AS "BID SET"
ARE NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS BEING THE COMPLETED OR FINAL
DRANINGS AND THEY SHOULD NOT IN ANY WAY BE USED AS SUCH.

ALL STANDARD NOTES CONTAINED HEREIN ARE TYPICAL UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

TYPICAL DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE MINIMUM REGUIREMENTS
TO BE USED WHEN CONDITIONS ARE NOT SHOWN OTHERAISE.

SPECIFIC NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS.
WHERE NO DETAILS ARE SHONN CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM
TO SIMILAR WORK ON THE PROJECT.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, AND MECHANICAL
DRANINGS FOR PITS, TRENCHES, ROOF OPENINGS, DEPRESSIONS,
ETC. NOT SHOWN ON THE OTHER DRANINGS.

THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND ALL COPIES THEREOF FURNISHED
TO CONTRACTOR ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND ARE
NOT TO BE USED ON OTHER WORK,

SITE WORK

CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE SITE DURING CLEARING AND
EARTHNORK OPERATIONS FOR FILLED EXCAVATIONS OR BURIED
STRUCTURES SUCH AS CESSPOOLS, CISTERNS, FOUNDATIONS, ETC.,
AND BURIED ARTIFACTS SUCH AS INDIAN OR DINOSAUR BONES. IF
ANY SUCH ITEMS ARE FOUND THE ARCHITECT, CIVIL ENGINEER, AND
SOILS ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY MEASURES TO FULLY
PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

REFER TO THE SOILS REPORT AS PREPARED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER.

REFER TO CIVIL ENGINEER'S CURRENT GRADING AND PLOT PLANS.

REFER TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S CURRENT GRADING PLAN
AND CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

ALL FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON FIRM NATURAL SOIL OR APPROVED
COMPACTED FILL. REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL REFPORT.

EXCAVATIONS FOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE MADE TO THE WIDTH,
LENGTH, AND DEPTH REGUIRED AND FINISHED WITH LEVEL BOTTOMS.

EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE KEPT FREE OF STANDING WATER
WHERE EXCAVATIONS ARE MADE TO A DEPTH GREATER THAN
INDICATED, SUCH ADDITIONAL DEPTH SHALL BE FILLED WITH
CONCRETE AS SPECIFIED FOR FOOTINGS.

FILL MATERIALS SHALL BE FREE FROM DEBRIS, VEGETABLE MATTER
AND OTHER FOREIGN SUBSTANCES.

ALL FINISH GRADES TO DRAIN ANAY FROM THE BUILDING FOOTINGS.
THERE SHALL BE NO ON-SITE WATER RETENTION.
THERE SHALL BE NO DRAINAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTY.

FOR ONSITE CONTSRUCTION, PLANS TO COMPLY WITH NECESSARY
INSPECTIONS APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

THE REQUIREMENTS IN THESE NOTES ARE THE MINIMUM THAT SHALL BE
MET. REQUIREMENTS OF THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS THAT EXCEED
THE REQUIREMENTS SHOWN HERE SHALL BE MET.

CONCRETE

REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS AND SOILS
REPORT FOR THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONCRETE
FOUNDATIONS.

CONCRETE SHALL BE PROFORTIONED TO PROVIDE AN AVERAGE
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AS PRESCRIBED IN THE NC.-R,
AS WELL AS SATISFY THE DURABILITY CRITERIA OF THE NC.-R

MIXING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AC| 318, SECTION 5.8.

THE DEPOSITING OF CONCRETE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS
ACI 318, SECTION 5.l0.

THE CURING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
AC| 318, SECTION B.II.

ALL FORM WORK SHALL BE DESIGNED, CONSTRUCTED, UTILIZED, AND
REMOVED.

CONDUIT, PIPES AND SLEEVES OF ANY MATERIAL NOT HARMFUL TO
CONCRETE AND WITHIN THE LIMITATIONS OF ACI 318, SECTION €.3,
ARE PERMITTED TO BE EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE WITH APPROVAL
OF THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS INCLUDING THEIR LOCATION SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ACI 318, SECTION 6.4.

ALL STEEL REINFORCING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE DONE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R

TOP OF CONCRETE SLABS TO BE A MINIMUM 4" W/ MASONRY
VENEER 6" ELSENHERE (8" HUD.) ABOVE FINISH 6RADE.

FOUNDATION WIDTHS, DEPTHS, AND REINFORCING, AS SHOAN ON
PLANS, ARE SUPERCEDED BY ANY LOCAL CODES OR ORDINANCES
WHICH REQUIRE INCREASES OF THE SAME.

ALL REINFORCEMENT, CONDUIT, OUTLET BOXES, ANCHORS, HANGERS,
SLEEVES, BOLTS OR OTHER EMBEDDED MATERIALS AND ITEMS MUST
BE SECURED AND APPROPRIATELY FASTENED IN THEIR PROPER
LOCATIONS PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE. SUB-
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALLATION OF HOLD-DOWNS,
ANCHOR BOLTS, PA STRAPS, AND OTHER ANCHORAGE MATERIAL
AND ITEMS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

POST-TENSION SLABS, IF APPLICABLE:

A.  POINT AND LINE LOADS FROM STRUCTURE ABOVE TO BE
PROVIDED TO POST-TENSION ENGINEER PRIOR TO POST-
TENSION DESIGN.

B. ANCHOR BOLTS AND OTHER HARDWARE TO BE SHOWN ON POST-
TENSION PLANS TO AVOID MIS-LOCATION OF HARDWARE AND
POSSIBLE FIELD FIXES WHICH MAY CUT TENDONS.

MA%ONRY

ALL MASONRY DESIGN SHALL FOLLOW THE REGQUIREMENTS OF THE
CURRENT ADOPTED CODES.

ANCHORED MASONRY VENEER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS
OF NC.-R, AND SECTIONS 6.1 AND 6.2 OF
AC| 530/ASCE 5/TMS 402.

STONE VENEER UNITS NOT EXCEEDING 5 INCHES IN THICKNESS SHALL
BE ANCHORED DIRECTLY TO MASONRY, CONCRETE OR TO STUD
CONSTRUCTION BY ONE OF THE APPROVED METHODS LISTED

IN THE NC.-R

MORTAR FOR USE IN MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH
ASTM C 270. THE TYPE OF MORTAR SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WNITH
THE NC.-R AND SHALL MEET THE PROPORTION SPECIFICATIONS

OR THE PROPERTY SPECIFICATIONS OF ASTM ¢ 270

GROUT SHALL CONSIST OF FIBER CEMENT MATERIAL AND AGGREGATE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C 476 AND THE PROPORTION SPECIFICATIONS
PER THE NC-R

AGGREGATES FOR MORTAR AND GROUT SHALL BE NATURAL SAND

AND ROCK CONFORMING TO AS.TM. C-144-04 (MASONRY MORTAR) AND
C-404-07 (GROUT).

CEMENT SHALL BE PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO AS.TM. C I50.
ALL BRICK SHALL CONFORM TO AS.TM. C 216, GRADE MA.

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERNWISE ALL BRICK SHALL BE LAID
IN A RUNNING BOND PATTERN

ANCHORS, TIES AND WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO NC.-R

ANCHOR TIES AND WIRE FABRIC FOR USE IN MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION
SHALL CONFORM TO THE NC.-R

METAL_S

REFER TO STRUCTURAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL
STEEL, METAL AND REINFORCING STEEL SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO AISC/CRED

ANCHOR RODS SHALL BE SET ACCURATELY TO THE PATTERN AND
DIMENSIONS CALLED FOR ON THE PLANS. THE PROTRUSION OF THE
THREADED ENDS THE CONNECTED MATERIAL SHALL BE
SUFFICIENT TO FULLY ENGAGE THE THREADS OF THE NUTS, BUT SHALL
NOT BE GREATER THAN THE LENGTH OF THE THREADS ON THE BOLTS

FASTENERS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED AND FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED
OF HOT-DIPPED ZINC COATED GALVANIZED STEEL,

OR ABLE

IN PRESSURE PRESERVITIVELY TREATED
WOOD W/ NC.-R. FASTENINGS FOR NOOD FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE AS
REQUIRED IN AF$PA TECHNICAL REPORT NO. 1.

NOOD & FRAMING

LUMBER

THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF CONVENTIONAL LIGHT-FRAME
WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF THE NC.-R

CONSTRUCTION, PROJECTIONS, OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS OF
EXTERIOR WALLS OF DWELLINGS AND ACCESSORY BUILDINGS SHALL
COMPLY WITH TABLE R302..

ALL LUMBER SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS OF QUALITY AS STATED
IN THE NC.-R

LUMBER AND PLYWOOD REGQUIRED TO BE PRESSURE PRESERVATIVELY
TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R AND SHALL BEAR

THE QUALITY MARK OF AN APPROVED INSPECTION AGENCY THAT
MAINTAINS CONTINUING SUPERVISION, TESTING AND INSPECTION OVER
THE QUALITY OF THE PRODUCT AND THAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY AN
ACCREDITATION BODY THAT COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
AMERICAN LUMBER STANDARD COMMITTEE TREATED WOOD PROGRAM.

ALL LUMBER SIZES NOTED AND SPECIFIED ON PLANS ARE NOMINAL
SIZES UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED AS NET SIZE.

SLUE LAMINATED LUMBER

REFER TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S CURRENT NOTES,
CALCULATIONS, AND SPECIFICATIONS.

GLUED LAMINATED TIMBERS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED AND IDENTIFIED
AS REQUIRED IN AITC Al40.| AND ASTM D 3737,

PROTECTION AGAINST DECAY ¢ TERMITE

IN AREAS SUBJECT TO DECAY DAMAGE AS ESTABLISHED BY THE NC.R
THE FOLLONING LOCATIONS SHALL REQUIRE THE USE OF NATURALLY
DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE TREATED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA Ul FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE
AND END USE. PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA Ul

I WoOD JOISTS OR THE BOTTOM OF WOOD FLOOR WHEN CLOSER THAN
18 INCHES, OR WOOD GIRDERS WHEN CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES TO THE
EXPOSED GROUND IN CRANL SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED AREAS
LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION.

2. ALL EXTERIOR SILLS §PLATES THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION NALLS.

3. SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON THE
SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT GONTAGT WITH THE GROUND IS SEPARATED
THE GROUND BY AN APPROVED IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE
BARRIER.

4.  THE ENDS OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING EXTERIOR MASONRY OR
CONCRETE NALLS HAVING CLEARANCES OF LESS THAN 05 INCH ON
TOPS, SIDES AND ENDS.

5.  NOOD SIDING AND SHEATHING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING
HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN & INCHES FROM THE GROUND.

6. NOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE-PERMEABLE
FLOORS OR ROOFS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER , SUCH
AS CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLABS, UNLESS SEPARATED FROM

SUCH FLOORS OR ROOFS BY ANIMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

7. WOOD FURRING STRIPS OR OTHER WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED
OR

DIRECTLY TO THE INTERIOR OF EXTERIOR MASONRY

CONCH BELOW GRADE EXCEPT WHERE AN

VAPOR RETARDER |S APPLIED BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE FURRING
STRIPS OR FRAMING MEMBERS.

8.  ALL PORTIONS OF A PORCH, SCREEN PORCH OR DECK FROM THE
BOTTOM OF THE O-EADEQ DOWN, INCLUDING POSTS, GUARDRAILS,
AND FLOOR STRUCTURE. COVERINGS THAT WOULD
PREVWMOIST\REORNATERACOUMA ON ON
AT JOINTS BETWEEN MEMBERS

IN AREAS SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM TERMITES METHODS OF PROTECTION
SHALL BE ONE OF THE METHODS LISTED IN THE NC.-R

UNDER-FLOOR AREAS SHALL BE VENTILATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NC.-R

NOOD & FRAMING

(continved)

SHEATHING

NOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS
AS SET FORTH IN THE NC.R

ROOF SHEATHING PANELS SHALL BE LAID WITH FACE GRAIN OR
STRENGTH AXIS PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS AND WITH PANEL
CONTINUOUS OVER TNO OR MORE SPANS.

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R

FLOOR SHEATHING PANELS SHALL BE LAID WITH FACE GRAIN OR
STRENGTH AXIS PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS AND WITH PANEL
CONTINUOUS OVER TWO OR MORE SPANS.

STRUCTURAL FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS
OF THE NC.-R

REFER TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S CURRENT SPECIFICATIONS,
CALCULATIONS, AND PLANS FOR REQUIRED STRENGTH, GRADE, AND
THICKNESS FOR PLYWOOD FLOOR SHEATHING PANELS AND FOR
DIAPHRAGM NAILING AND ADHESIVE REQUIREMENTS.

ALL VERTICAL JOINTS OF PANEL SHEATHING SHALL OCCUR OVER, AND BE
FASTENED TO, COMMON STUDS. HORIZONTAL JOINTS IN BRACED

PANELS SHALL OCCUR OVER, AND BE FASTENED TO, COMMON BLOCKING
OF A MINIMUM OF | 1/2 INCH THICKNESS.

WHERE APPLICABLE, REFER TO THE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR
REQUIRED STRENGTH, GRADE, AND THICKNESS OF PLYWOOD SHEAR
PANELS AND FOR REQUIRED SHEAR WALL NAILING SCHEDULE.

IN ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DIWELLING CONSTRUCTION USING HARD BOARD

OR ALUMINUM AS A SOFFIT MATE?IAL THE SOFFIT MATEQIAL SHALL BE

SECURELY ATTACHED TO FRAMING MEMBERS AND

UNDERLAYMENT MATERIAL OF EITHER FIRE RE‘I‘ARDAN‘I‘ TREATED WNOOD,

23/32 INCH WOOD SHEATHING OR 5/& INGH GYPSUM BOARD VENTING

QUIREMENTS APPLY TO BOTH SOFFIT

BE PER SECTION R&06 OF THE NORTH GARDLINA RESIDENTIN. CODE.
THE LINE IS |O FEET OR MORE FROM THE BUILDING

FACE, THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE SECTION DO NOT APPLY.

ELOOR FRAMING

ALL FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE DESIGNED |-JOIST NWOOD FLOOR TRUSSES.
REFER TO MANUFACTURER FOR ALL LAYOUTS AND CALCULATIONS.

REFER TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S CURRENT PLANS & CALCULATIONS
FOR SIZE, SPACING, AND ANCHORAGE OF ALL FLOOR JOISTS; SIZE,
LOCATION, AND ANCHORAGE OF ALL FLOOR BEAMS AND HEADERS,

AND ALL RELATED FRAMING ISSUES.

ROOF FRAMING

3.

ROOF FRAMING SHALL BE BY PRE-MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES
SPACED AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

NOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE N.C.-R

THE MANUFACTURER SHALL SUPPLY TO THE ARCHITECT AND BUILDER
CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL OF DESIGN
LOADS, CONFIGURATION (2 OR 3 POINT BEARING), VOLUME CEILING
OPTIONS, AND SHEAR TRANSFER, PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

THE BRACING OF WOOD TRUSSES SHALL COMPLY TO THEIR APPROPRIATE
ENGINEERED DESIGN. PER THE NC.-R

TRUSS MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE CUT, NOTCHED, DRILLED, SPLICED
OR OTHERWISE ALTERED IN ANY AAY WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF

THATEXOEEDSTHEDEIWLOADFORTHETRUSE:EBHN_LNO’TBE
PERMITTED WITHOUT ARITTEN VERIFICATION THAT THE TRUSS IS
CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING SUCH ADDITIONAL LOADING.

ALL CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SIGNED BY A
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE WHEREIN THE
PROJECT IS TO BE BUILT.

MANUFACTURER IS TO SECURE BUILDING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL
OF CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRANINGS PRIOR TO FABRICATION

HALL FRAMING

THE SIZE, HEIGHT, AND SPACING OF STUDS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE NC.-R

STUDS SHALL BE PLACED WITH THEIR WIDE DIMENSION PERPENDICULAR
TO THE WALL.

NOT LESS THAN THREE STUDS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH CORNER
OF AN EXTERIOR WALL.

WOOD STUD WALLS SHALL BE CAPPED WITH A DOUBLE TOP PLATE
INSTALLED TO PROVIDE OVERLAPPING AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS
NITH BEARING PARTITIONS. END JOINTS IN TOP PLATES SHALL BE
DFFE:ET A NEED NOT

SHALL BE INAL THICKNESS AND
g:gg;:lmmu R DR Bt 1o THE WD OF e STubs. eee

WHERE JOISTS, TRUSSES OR RAFTERS ARE SPACED MORE THAN 16 INCHES
ONGEMEQANDTHEBEARINéSTUDSBELOWARESPAGED24INGHE

SUCH MEMBERS SHALL BEAR WITHIN 5 INCHES OF THE
STLDSBENEATH SEE EXCEPTIONS.

STUDS SHALL HAVE FULL BEARING ON NOMINAL 2 BY OR LARGER
PLATE OR SILL HAVING A WIDTH AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE WIDTH
OF THE STUDS.

INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONSTRUCTED
NITH 2-INCH-BY-3-INCH STUDS SPACED 24 INCHES ON CENTER OR, WHEN

NOT A PART OF A BRACED WALL LINE, 2-INCH-BY-4-INCH FLAT STUDS
SPACED 16 INCHES ON CENTER. INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS SHALL BE
CAPPED WITH AT LEAST A SINGLE TOP PLATE. INTERIOR NONBEARING NALLS
SHALL BE FIREBLOCKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R

NOOD & FRAMING

(continued)

8.

DRILLING AND NOTHCING OF STUDS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FOLLOWING:

I NOTHCING. ANY STUD IN AN EXTERIOR WNALL OR BEARING PARTITION
MAY BE CUT OR NOTCHED TO A DEPTH NOT EXCEEDING 25 PERCENT
OF ITS WIDTH. STUDS IN NONBEARING PARTITIONS MAY BE NOTCHED
TO A DEPTH NOT TO EXCEED 40 PERCENT OF A SINGLE STUD WIDTH.
NOTCHING OF BEARING STUDS SHALL BE ON ONE EDGE ONLY AND
NOT TO EXCEED ONE-FOURTH THE HEIGHT OF THE STUD. NOTCHING
SHALL NOT OCCUR IN THE BOTTOM OR TOP & INCHES OF BEARING
STUDS.

2. DNLLINS ANY STUD MAY BE BORED OR DRILLED, PROVIDED THAT
DIAMETER OF THE RESULTING HOLE IS NO MORE THAN 60 PERCENT
OFTHEs‘I'UDWID'TH THE EDGE OF THE HOLE 1S NO MORE THAN 5/8"

BEARIN& PARTITIONS DRILLED OVER 40 PERCENT
PERCENT SHALL ALSO BE DOUBLED WITH NO MORE THAN TWO
SUCCESSIVE DOUBLED STUDS BORED.

3. CUTTING AND NOTCHING OF STUDS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
INCREASED TO 65 PERCENT OF THE WIDTH OF THE STUD IN EXTERIOR
AND INTERIOR WALLS AND BEARING PARTITIONS, PROVIDED
THAT ONE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET:
(a) THE WALL SECTION IS REINFORCED WITH I/2-INCH EXTERIOR
GRADE PLYWOOD OR EQUIVALENT REINFORCEMENT ON THE NOTCHED
SIDE OF THE WALL. PLYWOOD, IF USED, SHALL REACH FROM THE
FLOOR TO CEILING AND AT LEAST ONE STUD FURTHER ON EACH SIDE
OF THE SECTION THAT HAS BEEN NOTCHED OR CUT.
(p) THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF A KITCHEN MAY BE REINFORCED
BY PLACING 1/2-INCH PLYWOOD OR EQUIVALENT REIl ON
THE NOTCHED SIDE OF THE WALL. PLYWOOD, IF USED, SHALL REACH
FROM THE FLOOR TO COUNTER-TOP HEIGHT AND AT LEAST ONE STUD
FURTHER ON EACH SIDE OF THE SECTION THAT HAS BEEN
NOTCHED OR CUT.

WHEN PIPING OR DUCTHORK IS PLACED IN OR PARTIALY IN AN EXTERIOR
OR INTERIOR LOAD-BEARING WALL, NECESSITATION CUTTING, DRILLING

OR NOTCHING OF THE TOP PLATE B MORE THAN 50 PERCENT OF ITS WIDTH
A GALVANIZED METAL TIE OF NOT LESS THAN 0.054 INCH THICK AND | I/2"
INCHES WIDE SHALL BE FASTENED ACROSS AND TO THE PLATE AT EACH
SIDE OF THE OPENING WITH NOT LESS THAN EIGHT 10d NAILS HAVING A
MINIMUM LENGTH OF | 1/2 INCHES (38 MM) AT EACH SIDE OR EQUIVALENT.
THE METAL TIE MUST EXTEND A MINIMUM OF & INCHES PAST THE OFPENING.

HEADERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NC.-R
PROVIDE LATERAL BRACING PER THE N.C.-R

FOUNDATION CRIPPLE WALLS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
NC.-R CODE

WOOD STUD WALLS SHALL BE BRACED AS REQUIRED BY THE NC.-R

UNLESS COVERED BY INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS OR
SHEATHING MEETING THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CODE, ALL
STUD PARTITIONS OR WALLS WITH STUDS HAVING A HEIGHT-TO-LEAST
THICKNESS RATIO EXCEEDING 50 SHALL HAVE BRIDGING NOT LESS
THAN 2 INCHES IN THICKNESS AND OF THE SAME WIDTH AS THE STUDS
FITTED SNUGLY AND NAILED THERETO TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE LATERAL
SUPPORT.

TOP
SPACE. NG ALI. BE PROVIDED IN WOOD-FRAME
CONSTRUCTION IN THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED IN THE NC.-R

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL CONSIST OF 2 INCHES NOMINAL LUMBER, OR TWO
THICKNESSES OF |-INCH NOMINAL LUMBER WITH BROKEN LAP JOINTS, OR
ONE THICKNESS OF 23/32-INCH WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS WITH JOINTS
BACKED BY 23/32-INCH NOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS OR ONE THICKNESS
OF 3/4-INCH PARTICLEBOARD WITH JOINTS BACKED BY 3/4-INCH
PARTICLEBOARD, 1/2-INCH 6YPSOM BOARD, OR 1/4-INCH CEMENT-BASED
MILLBOARD.

OF MINERAL WOOL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER
APPROVED MATERIALS INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE
SECURELY RETAINED IN PLACE SHALL BE PERMITTED AS AN
ACCEPTABLE FIRE BLOCK.

BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER
APPROVED NON-RIGID MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH THE 10 FOOT HORIZONTAL FIREBLOCKING IN
WALLS CONSTRUCTED USING PARALLEL RONS OF STUDS OR
STAGGERED STUDS. LOOSE FILL INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL NOT
BE USED AS A FIREBLOCK UNLESS SPECIFICALLY TESTED IN THE
FORM AND MANNER INTENDED FOR USE TO DEMONSTRATE IT'S
ABILITY TO REMAIN IN PLACE AND TO RETARD THE SPREAD OF FIRE
AND HOT GASSES.

WHEN THERE 1S USABLE SPACE BOTH ABOVE AND BELOW THE CONCEALED

APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS, WHERE THE ASSEMBLY IS ENCLOSED BY A
FLOOR MEMBRANE ABOVE AND A CEILING MEMBRANE BELOW,
DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES UNDER

THE FOLLONING CIRCUMSTANCES:
I CEILING 1S SUSPENDED UNDER THE FLOOR FRAMING.

2. FLOOR FRAMING IS CONSTRUCTED OF TRUSS-TYPE OPEN-WEB OR
PERFORATED MEMBERS.

HANDRAIL AND GUARDRAIL

2.

GUARDRAIL OF 36" HIGH MIN. SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE FINISHED GRADE
OR FLOOR BELOW RAISED AREA EXCEEDS 30".

HANDRAIL AT STAIRS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN 4 OR MORE STAIR RISERS
ARE REQUIRED.

NORTH CAROLINA
50 SERIES

KB HOME
.NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION_

4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.

. SUITE 180 .
DURHAM, NC 27703

« TEL: (919) 768-7980 =
FAX: (919) 544-2928

2018 NORTH

CAROLINA STATE
BUILDING

CODES

ISSUE DATE: 12/06/24

" PROJECT No.: 1350999:57 *®
DIVISION MGR.: DS

® REVISIONS: "

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
REVIEWED BY:

ESUFSTRYEY

SPEC. LEVEL 1

:RAI:EIG.H-D.URI.IAM:
50’ SERIES

Copyright 2023 © KB Home Corporation, all rights reserved.

These designs and drawings are CONFIDENTIAL, and the exclusive property of KB Home Corporation and ore not to be disclosed without the express permission of KB Home Corporation. They moy not be used or duplicoted without the express permission of KB Home Corporation.



THERMAL & MOISTURE
PROTECTION

PROVIDE ALL FLASHING , COUNTER-FLASHING, BITUTHENE, MEMBRANE
WATERPROOFING, SHEET METAL, CAULKING, SEALANTS, ELASTOMERIC
WALKING SURFACES, AND RAIN GUTTERS AND/OR DIVERTERS WHERE
REQUIRED, TO MAKE WORK COMPLETELY WATERPROOF.

2. "CORROSION RESISTANCE" SHALL MEAN THE ABILITY OF A MATERIAL
TO WITHSTAND DETERIORATION OF IT'S SURFACE OR IT'S PROPERTIES
WHEN EXPOSED TO IT'S ENVIRONMENT.

3 BALCONIES, LANDINGS, EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS, OCCUPIED ROOFS AND
SIMILAR SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER AND SEALED UNDER-
NEATH SHALL BE WATERPROOFED AND SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 1/4
UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2% SLOPE) FOR DRAINAGE.

4.  PROVIDE A MINIMUM 2 INCH DROP FROM FINISHED INTERIOR FLOOR
ELEVATION TO THE HIGHEST FLOOR ELEVATION OF ANY ADJOINING
DECK OR BALCONY.

S. ELASTOMERIC OR MEMBRANE DECK COATINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AT DECKS AND BALCONIES.
COLOR, FINISH, AND DETAILING SHALL BE APPROVED BY OWNER/
BUILDER AND ARCHITECT.

6. UNLESS DESIGNED TO DRAIN OVER DECK EDGES, DRAINS AND OVER-
FLOWS OF ADEQUATE SIZE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE LON POINTS
OF THE DECK OR BALCONTY.

7. FOUNDATION WALLS WHERE THE OUTSIDE GRADE IS HIGHER THAN
THE INSIDE GRADE SHALL BE WATER-PROOFED AND
DAMPPROOFED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R

WALLS SHALL BE PROPERLY COPED WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE,
WEATHERPROOF MATERIALS OF A WIDTH NO LESS THAN THE THICKNESS
OF THE PARAPET WALL. PARAPET COPING SHALL EXTEND 2" MINIMUM
DOWN THE FACES OF THE PARAPET.

ELASHING

I APPROVED GORROSION-REISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE
SHINGLE-FASHION IN A MANNER T¢
CAVITY OR \TION OF WATE? TO THE BUILDING STRUC
COMPONENTS. MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING SHALL
COMPLY WITH AAMA TII. FLUID-APPLIED USED AS FLASHING IN
EXTERIOR SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA TI4. THE FLASHING SHALL

WALLS
EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH. ALUMINUM FLASHING

SHALL NOT BE USED IN CONTACT WITH FIBER CEMENT MATERIAL, EXCEPT AT
COUNTER FLASHING., APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHINGS
INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE LOCATIONS STATED IN NC.-R.

2. AT ALL WINDON AND DOOR OFENINGS USE FORTIFIBER WATER-RESISTIVE
BARRIERS, 1.C.C. ESR-1027, INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

3. ALL BEAMS, OUTLOOKERS, CORBELS, ETC. PROJECTED THROUGH
EXTERIOR NALLS OR PENETRATING EXTERIOR FINISHES SHALL BE
FLASHED WITH A MINIMUM O.019-INCH (NO. 26 SHEET METAL GAGE)
CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL AND CAULKED.

4. ALL SHEET METAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS AND STANDARDS OF THE SHEET METAL
AND AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACTOR'S NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
(BSMACNA), THE ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL MANUAL, AND SEALANT,
WATERPROOFING AND RESTORATION INSTITUTE'S (SAR.) GUIDE -
"SEALANT'S: THE PROFESSIONAL'S GUIDE".

5. SHEET METAL SHALL BE STEEL SHEET, HOT-DIPPED, TIGHT COATED
AND GALVANIZED, CONFORMING TO AS.TM. A525 AND SHALL BE A
NUMBER 24 SHEET METAL 6AGE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN
THESE NOTES, PLANS, OR MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

o SHEET ALUMINUM SHALL CONFORM WITH FEDERAL SPECIFICATIONS
QQA-A-359 AND AS.TM. B2049 ALLOY 2003.

T FABRICATE SHEET METAL WITH FLAT LOCK SEAMS AND SOLDER
WITH TYPE AND FLUX RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER. SEAL
ALUMINUM SEAMS WITH EPOXY METAL SEAM CEMENT. WHERE
REQUIRED FOR STRENGTH, RIVET SEAMS AND JOINTS.

& SHOP FABRICATE TO THE GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH APPLICABLE STANDARDS TO PROVIDE A PERMANENTLY WATER-
PROOF, WEATHER RESISTANT INSTALLATION.

4.  ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL HAVE SELF-SEAL STRIPS OR BE INTERLOCKING,
AND COMPLY WITH ASTM D 225 OR D 3462.

10. BASE AND CAP FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WNITH
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS BASE FLASHING SHALL BE OF
EITHER CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL OF MINIMUM NOMINAL O.019-INCH
THICKNESS OR MINERAL SURFACE ROLL ROOFING WEIGHING A MINIMUM OF T7
POUNDS PER 100 SQUARE FEET. CAP FLASHING SHALL BE
CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL OF MINIMUM NOMINAL ©.019-INCH THICKNESS

Il.  VALLEY LININGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE APPLYING SHINGLES.

VALLEY LININGS OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES SHALL BE PERMITTED AS STATED

PER THE NC.-R

12. A CRICKET OR SADDLE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE RIDGE SIDE OF ANY
CHIMNEY OR PENETRATION MORE THAN 30 INCHES WIDE AS MEASURED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE SLOPE. CRI OR INGS SHALL

SHEET METAL OR THE SAME MATERIAL AS THE ING.
PROVIDE FLASHING AT THE INTERSECTION OF CRICKET OR SADDLE AND
THE CHIMNEY.

18.  FLASHING AGAINST A VERTICAL SIDEWALL SHALL BE BY THE STEP-FLASHING
METHOD PER NC-R.

4. FLASHING AGAINST A VERTICAL FRONT WALL, AS WELL AS SOIL STACK,
VENT PIPE AND CHIMNEY FLASHING, SHALL BE APPLIED ACCORDING TO THE
ASPHALT SHINGLE MANUFACTURER'S PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS.

I15. AT THE JUNCTURE OF ROOF VERTICAL SURFACES, FLASHING AND
COUNTERFLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
NC.-R AND THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND,
WHERE OF METAL, SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.0l9 INCH (NO. 26 GALVANIZED
SHEET GAGE) CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL

6. VALLEY FLASHING FOR CONCRETE TILE ROOFS SHALL BE AS REQUIRED.
ROOFING MATERIALS

I ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
NC-R AND THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
INSTALLATION OF ROOF COVERINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE
PROVISIONS OF THE NC.-R

2. ROOFS AND ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE OF MATERIALS THAT ARE
COMPATIBLE WITH EACH OTHER AND WITH THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE
TO WHICH THE MATERIALS ARE APPLIED

3. ROOF COVERING MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE
STANDARDS LISTED IN THE NC.-R IN THE ABSENCE OF
APPLICABLE STANDARDS OR WHERE MATERIALS ARE OF QUESTIONABLE
SUITABILITY, TESTING BY AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY SHALL BE
REGUIRED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL TO DETERMINE THE CHARACTER,
QUALITY, AND LIMITATIONS OF APPLICATION OF THE MATERIALS.

THERMAL & MOISTURE

PROTECTION (continved)

THERMAL ¢ MOISTURE

DOORS & WINDOWS

SHALL BE

APPLIED
OF WATER INTO THE NN.L 12
TURAL FRAMI

3.

20.

21

PROTECTION (continved)

ROOF COVERING MATERIALS SHALL BE DELIVERED IN PACKAGES BEARING 4.
THE MANUFACTURER'S IDENTIFYING MARKS AND APPROVED TESTING AGENCY
LABELS WHEN REGUIRED. BULK SHIPMENTS OF MATERIALS SHALL BE
ACCOMPANIED BY THE SAME INFORMATION ISSUED IN THE FORM OF A

CERTIFICATE OR ON A BILL OF LADING BY THE MANUFACTURER lo0.

COMPOSITION ROOFING SHINGLES SHALL BE OF ASPHALT OR
APPROVED RELATED MATERIALS AND MEET THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE NC.-R

\YMENT FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM .
D 226 TYPE |, ASTM D 4864, TYPE |, OR ASTM D 6757. SELF-ADHERING
POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM D 970

ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL COMPLY AITH ASTM D 225
OR ASTM D 3462,

FASTENERS FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE GALVANIZED STEEL,
STAINLESS STEEL, ALUMINUM, OR COPPER ROOFING NAILS, MINIMUM 12
GAGE SHANK NITH A MINIMUM 2/8 INCH DIAMETER HEAD, ASTM F Ibé‘l
OF A LENGTH TO PENETRATE THROUGH THE ROOFING MATERIALS AND

MINIMUM OF 3/4 INCH INTO THE ROOF SHEATHING. WHERE THE ROOF I
SHEATHING IS LESS THAN 8/4 INCH THICK, THE FASTENERS SHALL

PENETRATE THROUGH THE SHEATHING. FASTENERS SHALL COMPLY WITH
ASTM F 1667

ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF FASTENERS
REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURER. FOR NORMAL APPLICATION,

ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE SECURED TO THE ROOF WITH NOT LESS

THAN FOUR FASTENERS PER STRIP SHINGLE OR TWO FASTENERS PER 2.
INDIVIDUAL SHINGLE PER N.C.-R.

UNDERLAYMENT FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCOR- 3
DANCE WITH THE NC.-R

THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF N.C.-R CLAY ROOF TILE SHALL COMLY WITH 4.
ASTM C ll6T.

CONCRETE AND CLAY TILE SHALL BE INSTALLED ONLY OVER SOLID
SHEATHING OR SPACED STRUCTURAL SHEATHING BOARDS.

CLAY AND CONCRETE ROOF TILE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ROOF

SLOPES OF 2 I/2 UNITS VERTICAL IN |12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2-1/2:12)

OR GREATER. FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM 2 1/2 UNITS VERTICAL

IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2-1/2:12) TO FOUR UNITS VERTICAL 6.
IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12), DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT

APPLICATION IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R

UNDERLAYMENT FOR CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE SHALL CONFORM WITH
ASTM D 226, TYPE II; ASTM D 2626 TYFPE |; OR ASTM D 6380 CLASS M T
MINERAL SURFACED ROLL ROOFING.

CONCRETE ROOF TILE SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C 1442,

NAILS SHALL BE CORROSION-RESISTANT AND NOT LESS THAN Il GAGE, )
5/16-INCH HEAD, AND OF SUFFICIENT LENGTH TO PENETRATE THE DECK

A MINIMUM OF 3/4-INCH OR THROUGH THE THICKNESS OF THE DECK,

WHICHEVER 1S LESS. ATTACHING WIRE FOR CLAY OR CONCRETE TILE

SHALL NOT BE SMALLER THAN 0.083-INCH. PERIMETER FASTENING AREAS
INCLUDE THREE TILE COURSES BUT NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES FROM EITHER
SIDE OF HIPS OR RIDGES AND EDGES OF EAVES AND GABLE RAKES. 4.
NC-R

CLAY AND CONCRETE ROOF TILES SHALL BE FASTENED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE NC.R

TILE SHALL BE APPLIED ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, BASED ON CLIMATIC CONDITIONS, ROOF SLOPE, UNDERLAYMENT
SYSTEM, AND TYPE OF TILE BEING INSTALLED PER THE NC.-R

THE INSTALLTION OF BUILT-UP ROOFS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NC.-R

BUILT-UP ROOFS SHALL HAVE A DESIGN SLOPE OF A MINIMUM OF ONE-

FOUTH UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2-PERCENT SLOPE) lo.

FOR DRAINAGE, EXCEPT FOR COAL-TAR BUILT-UP ROOFS THAT SHALL
HAVE A DESIGN SLOPE OF A MINIMUM ONE-EIGHTH UNIT VERTICAL IN
12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (I-PERCENT SLOPE).

BUILT-UP ROOF COVERING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
STANDARDS PER THE NC.-R

EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS

N

SEE FINISHES IN THESE GENERAL NOTES FOR EXTERIOR PLASTER.

MATERIALS USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE NC.-R

EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING WITH A
WEATHER-RESISTANT EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE. THE EXTERIOR WALL

(continved)

HARDBOARD SIDING SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
AHA AI35.6 AND, WHERE USED STRUCTURALLY, SHALL BE SO IDENTIFIED

BY THE LABEL OF AN APPROVED AGENCY. lo.

WOOD VENEERS ON EXTERIOR WALLS OF BUILDINGS OF TYPES |, II, I,

AND |V CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN |-INCH NOMINAL

THICKNESS, 0.438-INCH EXTERIOR HARDBOARD SIDING OR 0375-INCH
EXTERIOR-TYPE NOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS OR PARTICLE-BOARD .
AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NC.-R

FIBER-CEMENT LAP SIDING HAVING A MAXIMUM NIDTH OF |12 INCHES SHALL 12
REQUI

COMPLY WITH THE OF ASTM ClIg6, TYPE A, MINIMUM GRADE II.
LAP SIDING SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM OF 11/4 INCHES (32 MM) AND LAP
SIDING NOT HAVING TONGUE-AND-GROOVE
ENDS SEALED WITH CAULKING, INSTALLED WITH AN H-SECTION JOINT COVER,
LOCATED OVER A STRIP OF FLASHING OR SHALL DESIGNED TO COMPLY
WITH NC-R. LAP SIDING COURSES MAY BE INSTALLED WITH THE FASTENER

CONCEALED,
MANUFACTURERS' INéTAl.LATIoN INSTRUCTIONS,

INSULATION

INSULATING MATERIALS, INCLUDING FACINGS, SUCH AS VAPOR

RETARDERS OR VAPER-PERMEABLE MEMBRANESINSTALLED WITHIN
FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, WALL-

ASSEMBLIES, CRANL SPACES AND ATTICS SHALL HAVE A FLAME- 1S,
SPREAD INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 25 WITH AN ACCOMPANYING SMOKE-
DEVELOPED INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 450 WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH ASTM E 84 OR UL 123,

DUCT INSULATION MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS OF THE NC.-R

INSULATION AND COVERING ON PIPE AND TUBING SHALL HAVE A
FLAME-SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED
INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450. SEE EXCEPTIONS.

ALL EXPOSED INSULATION MATERIALS INSTALLED ON ATTIC FLOORS SHALL
HAVE A CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX OF NOT LESS THAN 0.12 WATT PER SQUARE 7.
CENTIMETER PER NC.-R TESTS FOR CRITIAL RADIANT FLUX SHALL BE

MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 470.

THE USE OF ABOVE DECK THERMAL INSULATION SHALL BE PERMITTED
PROVIDED SUCH INSULATION 1S COVERED WITH AN APPROVED ROOF
COVERING AND PASSES FM 4450 OR UL 1256 PER NC.-R.

CELLULOSE LOOSE-FILL INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CPSC 16
CFR, PARTS 1209 AND 1404. EACH PACKAGE OF SUCH INSULATING
MATERIAL SHALL BE CLEARLY LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CPSC
16 CFR, PARTS 1209 AND 1404.

INSULATION IN FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, ROOF-CEILING

ASSEMBLIES, WALLS, CRANL SPACES OR ATTICS SHALL BE EITHER

OF THE BLOWN-IN CELLULOSE TYPE OR FIBERGLASS BATTS OR

BLANKET TYPE PER BUILDER'S SPECIFICATIONS. 2.

THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING |.EC.C. BUT NOT

LIMITED TO INSULATION '"R" VALUES, PERCENTAGE OF GLAZING

"U" VALUES, ETC. SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE ADOPTED STATE

AND LOCAL ENERGY CODE EQUIREMENTS. REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS 3.
FOR SPECIFICATIONS.

THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE DURABLY SEALED WITH AN AIR
BARRIER SYSTEM TO LIMIT INFILTRATION. THE SEALING METHODS BETWEEN
DISSIMILAR MATERIALS SHALL ALLON FOR DIFE?EN‘I’IAL EXPANSION

AND PRESENT, THE FOLLONWING

PPED OR OTHERWISE

SEALED WITH AN AIR BARRIER MATERIAL OR SOLID MATERIAL CONSISTENT
WNITH APPENDIX E-2.3 AND E-2.4 OF THE NC-R: 4.
|. BLOCKING AND SEALING FLOOR/CEILING SYSTEMS AND UNDER

KNEE WALLS OPEN TO UNCONDITIONED OR EXTERIOR SPACE.

2. CAPPING AND SEALING SHAFTS OR CHASES, INCLUDING FLUE

SHAFTS.
3. CAPPING AND SEALING SOFFIT OR DROPPED CEILING AREAS.

FRAMED CAVITY WALLS. THE EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE WALL INSULATION
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT AND CONTINUOUS ALIGNMENT
WITH THE BUILDING ENVELOPE AIR BARRIER. INSULATION SHALL BE
SUBSTANTIALLY FREE FROM INSTALLATION 6APS, YOIDS, OR COMPRESSION.
FOR FRAMED WALLS, THE CAVITY INSULATION SHALL BE ENCLOSED ON ALL
SIDES NITH A RIGID MATERIAL OR AN AIR BARRIER MATERIAL. WALL
INSULATION SHALL BE ENGLOSED AT THE FOLLONWING LOCATIONS WHEN
INSTALLED ON PRIOR TO BEING COVERED BY

GONSTRUGTION CON$ISTENT WITH APPENDIX E-2.3 AND E-24 OF NC-R:

oF NALL CAVITY INSULATION ALSO APPLIES TO WALLS THAT
ADJOIN ATTIC SPACES BY PLACING A RIGID MATERIAL OR AIR BARRIER
MATERIAL ON THE ATTIC SIDE.

DOORS & WINDOWS

ENVELOPE SHALL INCLUDE FLASHING. THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL
BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN A MANNER THAT PREVENTS THE
ACCUMULATION OF WATER WITHIN THE WALL ASSEMBLY BY PROVIDING A I
NATER-RESISTANT BARRIER BEHIND THE EXTERIOR VENEER AS REQUIRED

AND A MEANS OF DRAINING WATER THAT ENTERS THE ASSEMBLY TO THE
EXTERIOR. PROTECTION AGAINST CONDENSATION IN THE EXTERIOR WALL
ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PROVIDED. 2.

ONE LAYER OF NO. |15 ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM HOLES AND BREAKS,

BE CONTINUOUS TO THE TOP OF WALLS AND TERMINATED AT PENETRATIONS
AND BUILDING APPENDAGES IN A MANNER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE.

4
FIBER CEMENT SIDING CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE N.C.-R AND
COMPLYING NITH ASTM D 3679 SHALL BE PERMITTED ON EXTERIOR WALLS
OF BUILDINGS OF TYPE V CONSTRUCTION LOCATED IN AREAS WHERE THE 5.
ULTIMATE WIND SPEED SPECIFIED DOES NOT EXCEED 100 MILES PER HOUR

SHALL BE SECURED TO BUILDING TO PROVIDE EATHER PROTECTION FOR
THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF THE BUILDING. 6.

SEE FLOOR PLANS AND ELEVATIONS FOR SIZES AND TYPES OF
DOORS AND WINDOWS AND FOR ANY DIVIDED LITE PATTERNS,
COLORS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE BUILDER AND ARCHITECT

OPENINGS FROM A PRIVATE GARAGE DIRECTLY INTO A ROOM USED
ITTED. OTHER

CORE S
THAN | 3/8 INCHES THICK, OR 20-MINUTE FIRE-RATED DOORS.

NO DOUBLE FRENCH DOORS SHALL BE USED UNLESS THERE IS A
SUFFICIENT OVERHANG OR COVERED PATIO COVERING THESE
DOORS. NO DOUBLE NOOD FRENCH DOORS SHALL BE USED IN
ANY CASE

PROVIDE SECURITY HARDAARE FOR ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS
IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.

ALL AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS REQUIRE THE INCLUSION
OF A PHOTOELECTRIC SENSOR, EDGE SENSOR OR SOME OTHER
SIMLAR DEVICE FOR REMOTE OPERATION AND AS A SAFETY PRE-
CAUTION TO PREVENT THE DOOR FROM CLOSING WHEN SOMETHING
IS BLOCKING THE PATH OF THE DOOR. SEE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLTION INSTRUCTIONS.

ALL MANUFACTURED WINDONS AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL
MEET THE AIR INFILTRATION STANDARDS OF THE CURRENT AMERICAN 6.

FIBER CEMENT SIDING SHALL BE APPLIED OVER SHEATHING OR MATERIALS LISTED INATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE AS.TM. E283-73 WITH A PRESSURE
I

THE NC.-R FIBER CEMENT SIDING SHALL BE APPLIED TO CONFORM WITH THE
WEATHER-RESISTIVE BARRIER REQUIREMENTS FIBER CEMENT SIDING AND
ACCESSORIES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. 1.

FIBER CEMENT SIDING FASTENERS AND ACCESSORIES SHALL MEET THE
REGUIREMENTS OF THE N.C.-B 8.

EXTERIOR WALLS OF NOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DESIGNED AND
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R

DIFFERENTIAL OF 1.57 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT AND SHALL BE T
CERTIFIED AND LABELED.

BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL
HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPENABLE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING

WHERE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS ARE PROVIDED
THEY SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE
THE FLOOR.

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS WITH A FINISHED SILL HEIGHT
BELOW THE ADJACENT GROUND ELEVATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
WINDON WELL.

END JOINTS SHALL HAVE THE 13.

NG TO NC-R OR APPROVED 4.

ALL EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 5 SQUARE FEET IN THE CASE OF A
GROUND FLOOR LEVEL WINDOW AND NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET

IN THE CASE OF AN UPPER STORY WINDOW.

ALL EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OF 24 INCHES.

ALL EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 20 INCHES.

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL BE OPERATIONAL
FROM THE INSIDE OF THE ROOM WITHOUT THE USE OF KEYS, TOOLS OR
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL AREA OF THE WINDOW WELL SHALL BE 9 SQUARE
FEET, WITH A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL PROJECTION AND WIDTH OF 36 INCHES.
ON

LADDER
OR STEPS REQUIRED SHALL BE PERMITTED TO ENCROACH A MAXIMM OF 6"
INTO THE REQUIRED DIMENSIONS OF THE WINDOW WELL.

NINDOW WELLS WITH A VERTICAL DEPTH GREATER THAN 44 INCHES
SHALL BE EGUIPPED WITH A PERMANENTLY AFFIXED LADDER OR
STEPS USABLE WITH THE NINDOW IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION.

BARS, 6RILLES, COVERS, SCREENS OR SIMILAR DEVICES ARE PERMITTED TO
BE PLACED OVER EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS, BULKHEAD
ENCLOSURES, OR WINDOW WELLS THAT SERVE SUCH OPENINGS, PROVIDED
THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SIZE COMPLIES WITH THE N.C.-R AND

SUcH DEVICES SHALL BE RELEASABLE OR REMOVABLE FROM THE INSIDE
WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, TOOL, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR FORCE
GREATER THAN THAT WHICH 1S REQUIRED FOR NORMAL OPERATION OF THE
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING.

ALL INTERIOR EGRESS DOORS AND A MINIMUM OF ONE EXTERIOR EGRESS
DOOR SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE SIDE FROM WHICH

FINISHES

SYPSUM BOARD

I GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE
WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE
AND ALL STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES. THE MOST STRINGENT
REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.

2. MATERIALS. ALL 6YPSUM BOARD MATERIALS AND ACCESSORIES SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM C 22, C 475, C 514, C 1002, € 1047, C IIT1,C 1178, C 1278,
C 1396, OR C 1658 AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF THE N.C.-R. ADHESIVES FOR THE INSTALLATION OF &YPSUM
BOARD SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 557.

3. G6YPSUM BOARD MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPROPRIATE
STANDARDS LISTED IN THE N.C.-R WHERE REQUIRED FOR FIRE
PROTECTION, CONFORM TO THE NC-R

4. INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WHERE IT IS
DIRECTLY EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER OR TO WATER.

ALL EDGES AND ENDS OF 6YPSUM BOARD SHALL OCCUR ON THE
FRAMING MEMBERS, EXCEPT THOSE EDGES AND ENDS THAT ARE
PERPENDICULAR TO THE FRAMING MEMBERS. EDGES AND ENDS OF
GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE IN MODERATE CONTACT EXCEPT IN CON-
CEALED SPACES WHERE FIRE-RESISTACE-RATED CONSTRUCTION,
SHEAR RESISTANCE, OR DIAPHRAGM ACTION IS NOT REQUIRED.
CEALED SPACES WHERE FIRE-RESISTACE-RATED CONSTRUCTION.

6. FASTENERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES OF VERTICAL ASSEMBLIES,
OR THE EDGES AND ENDS OF HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES PERPENDICULAR
TO SUPPORTS, AND AT THE WALL LINE MAY BE OMITTED EXCEPT ON
SHEAR-RESISTING ELEMENTS OR FIRE- RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES. FASTENERS
SHALL BE APPLIED IN SUCH A MANNER AS NOT TO FRACTURE THE FACE
PAPER WITH THE FASTENER HEAD.

7. GYPSUM BOARD USED AS THE BASE OR BACKER FOR ADHESIVE
APPLICATION OF CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER REQUIRED NON-ABSORBENT
FINISH MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 1346, C |18 OR CI278. USE OF

1S TO BE MADE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR
EFFORT.

SLAZING ¢ SAFETY GLAZING

HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF
NOT LESS THAN & PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS.
NATURAL VEN'I'ILAﬂONSHALLBETFROUéHNNPOHE’ SKYLIGHTS,
DOORS, LOUVERS OR OTHER APPROVED OPENINGS TO THE OUTDOOR
AIR. SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH READY ACCESS OR
SHALL OTHERWISE BE READILY CONTROLLABLE BY THE BUILDING
OCCUPANTS. THE OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN 4 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED.
BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR
ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AGGRESATE GLAZING AREAS IN
WINDOWS OF NOT LESS THAN 3 SQUARE FEET, ONE-HALF OF WHICH
MUST BE OPENABLE.

EXCEPT AS INDICATED, EACH PANE OF GLAZING INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS
LOCATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION
SPECIFYING WHO APPLIED THE DESIGNATION, DESIGNATING THE TYPE OF
GLASS AND THE SAFETY 6LAZING STANDARD WITH WHICH IT COMPLIES,
WHICH IS VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. THE DESIGNATION SHALL BE
ACID ETCHED, SANDBLASTED, CERAMIC-FIRED, LASER ETCHED, EMBOSSED,
OR BE OF A TYPE NHICH ONCE APPLIED CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT
BEING DESTROYED.

INDIVIDUAL 6LAZED AREAS, INCLUDING 6LASS MIRRORS IN HAZARDOUS
LOCATIONS SHALL PASS THE TEST REQUIREMENTS OF CPSC 16 CFR,
PART 120I. GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH CPSC 6.

THE FOLLONWING SHALL BE CONSIDERED SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS
FOR THE PURPOSES OF GLAZING:

I GLAZING IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING,
SLIDING AND BIFOLD DOORS
2.  GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL IN THE SAME
VERTICAL EDGE 1S WITHIN UTHN M

NEAREST
24—INOHEOFTHEDOORINAGLOSEDPO§ ION AND
EDGE IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WALKING
SURFACE.

3. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL THAT
MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLONWING CONDITIONS:

3| EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE LARGER THAN 9 SQUARE
FEET.

32 BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.
TOP EDGE MORE THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES WITHIN 36 INCHES, MEASURED
HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE, OF THE GLAZING.

83
34

4. GLAZING IN GUARDS AND RAILINGS, INCLUDING STRUCTURAL BALUSTER
PANELS AND NONSTRUCTURAL IN-FILL PANELS, REGARDLESS OF AREA
OR HEIGHT ABOVE A NALKING SURFACE.

5. GLAZING IN DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS,
SLAZING

EDGE OF THE 6LAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES
VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE.

6.  GLAZING IN WALLS AND FENCES ENCLOSING INDOOR AND OUTDOOR
SWIMMING POOLS, HOT TUBS AND SPAS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF
THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE
AND WITHIN 60 INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF THE WATER'S EDGE. THIS
SHALL APPLY TO SINGLE GLAZING AND ALL PANES IN MULTIPLE
GLAZING.

7. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRAAYS, LANDINGS AND RAMPS WITHIN 36
INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF A WALKING SURFACE WHEN THE EXPOSED
SURFACE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE PLANE

OF THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE.

8. GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE LANDING AT THE BOTTOM OF STAIRAAYS
WHERE THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE LANDING
AND WITHIN A 60-INCH HORIZONTAL ARC LESS THAN 180 DEGREES
FROM THE BOTTOM TREAD NOSING.

HINGED SHOWER DOORS SHALL OPEN OUTWARD.

GLAZING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENERGY COMPLIANCE
CALCULATIONS BASED ON A LOCALLY ADOPTED ENERGY CODE,
THE MODEL ENERGY CODE OR THE INTERNATIONAL ENERGY
CONSERVATION CODE

IN DNELLING UNITS, WHERE THE OPENING OF AN OPERABLE WINDOW 1S
LOCATED MORE THAN 72 INCHES (1829 MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED 6RADE
OR SURFACE BELOW, THE LOWEST PART OF THE CLEAR OPENING OF THE
WINDOW SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 24 INCHES (610 MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED
ROOM IN WHICH THE IIND \TED. OPERABLE

SECTIONS OF WINDOWS SHALL NOT PERMIT OFENI

PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH (102 MM) DIAMETER SPHERE WHERE SUCH OPENINGS
ARE LOCATED WITHIN 24 INCHES (610 MM) OF THE FINISHED FLOOR.

ANT 6YPSUM BACKING BOARD SHALL BE PERMITTED ON
CEILINGS WHERE FRAMING SPACING DOES NOT EXCEED 12 INCHES ON CENTER
FOR 1/2-INCH-THICK OR 16 INCHES FOR 5/8-INCH-THICK G6YPSUM BOARD.
WATER-RESISTANT 6YPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED OVER A
VAPOR RETARDER IN A SHONER OR TUB COMPARTMENT. CUT OR EXPOSED
EDGES, INCLUDING THOSE AT WALL INTERSECTIONS, SHALL BE SEALED AS
RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

&, WATER RESISTANT 6YPSUM BACKING BOARD SHALL NOT BE USED WHERE
THERE WILL BE DIRECT EXPOSURE TO WATER, OR IN AREAS SUBJECT TO
CONTINUOUS HIGH HUMIDITY.

4. WHEN APPLYING A WATER-BASED TEXTURE MATERIAL, THE MINIMUM
GYPSUM BOARD THICKNESS SHALL BE INCREASED FROM /& INCH TO
1/2 INCH FOR 16-INCH ON CENTER FRAMING, AND FROM /2 INCH TO 5/&
INCH FOR 24-INCH ON CENTER FRAMING OR /2 INCH SAG-RESIST/
GYPSUM CEILING BOARD SHALL BE USED.

EXTERIOR LATH

I ALL LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-
RESISTANT MATERIAL.

N

BACKING OR A LATH SHALL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT RIGIDITY TO
PERMIT PLASTER APPLICATION.

3. WHERE LATH ON VERTICAL SURFACES EXTENDS BETWEEN RAFTERS
OR OTHER SIMILAR PROJECTING MEMBERS, SOLID BACKING SHALL
BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE SUPPORT FOR LATH AND ATTACHMENTS,

4.  GYPSUM LATH OR 6YPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE USED, EXCEPT THAT
ON HORIZONTAL SUPPORTS OF CEILINGS OR ROOF SOFFITS IT MAY
BE USED AS BACKING FOR METAL LATH OR WIRE FABRIC LATH AND
CEMENT PLASTER.

5. UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, ALL WALL COVERINGS SHALL BE SECURELY
ALUMINUM,

OR APPROYED
CORROSION-RESISTIVE FASTENERS. WHERE THE BASIC WIND SPEED IS Il0
MILES PER HOUR OR HIGHER, THE ATTACHMENT OF WALL COVERINGS SHALL
BE DESIGNED TO RESIST THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING LOADS SPECIFIED
AND ADWSTED FOR HEIGHT AND EXPOSURE.

6. A MINIMUM 0.0l9-INCH (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A
MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3I/2 INCHES SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT OR BELONW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON EXTERIOR STUD
WALLS IN ACCORDANCE NITH ASTM C 926. THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE
PLACED A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES ABOVE
PAVED AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLON TRAPPED
WATER TO DRAIN TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE
WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE
EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE
OF THE WEEP SCREED.

EXTERIOR PLASTER

I. PLASTERING WITH PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN
THREE COATS WHEN APPLIED OVER METAL LATH OR WIRE LATH AND SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHEN APPLIED OVER MASONRY, CONCRETE,
PRESSURE-PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD OR DECAY-RESISTANT WOOD OR
GYPSUM BACKING. IF THE PLASTER SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY
VENEER OR OTHER FACING MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED,
PLASTER APPLICATION NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL
THICKNESS 1S AS SET FORTH PER THE NC.-R

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB SYSTEM,
EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT EXTEND BELOW,
LATH, PAPER AND SCREED.

THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO FIBER CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE
AS SET FORTH PER THE NC.-R

2. ONLY APPROVED PLASTICITY AGENTS AND APPROVE AMOUNTS
THEREOF MAY BE ADDED TO PORTLAND CEMENT. WHEN PLASTIC
CEMENT IS USED, NO ADDITIONAL LIME OR PLASTICIZERS SHALL
BE ADDED. HYDRATED LIME OR THE EQUIVALENT AMOUNT OF LIME
PUTTY USED AS A PLASTICIZER MAY BE ADDED TO CEMENT PLASTER
OR CEMENT AND LIME PLASTER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THAT
SET FORTH IN ASTM C 926.

3.  GYPSUM PLASTER SHALL NOT BE USED ON EXTERIOR SURFACES.

4. PLASTER COATS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM FREEZING FOR A
PERIOD OF NOT LESS THAN 24 HOURS AFTER SET HAS OCCURRED.
PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED WHEN THE AMBIENT TEMPERATURE IS
HIGHER THAN 40 DEGREES F (4 DEGREES C), UNLESS PROVISIONS
ARE MADE TO KEEP CEMENT PLASTER WORK ABOVE 40 DEGREES F
(4 DEGREES C), PRIOR TO & DURING APPLICATION AND 4& HOURS
THEREAFTER.

S. COLOR AND FINISH TO BE SELECTED AND APPROVED BY OWNER/
BUILDER AND ARCHITECT.

6. A |-COAT EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM SUCH AS "MAGNA WALL"
1.€.C. NO. ER-47T76, "EXPO FI L" 1.C.C. NO. ER-4368, OR
APPROVED EQUAL MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF A 3-COAT EXTERIOR
PLASTER SYSTEM.
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MECHANICAL & PLUMBING

MECHANICAL &

PLUMBING (continved)

HYAC,

ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL AND
MECHANICAL CODE. INSTALLATIONS OF MECHANICAL APPLIANCES,
EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS NOT ADDRESSED BY THIS CODE SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
RESIDENTIAL AND FUEL 6AS CODE

CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN ENTIRE HV AC SYSTEM AND SUBMIT
DRANINGS FOR OANER/BUILDER'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING
MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT.

WHERE AIR CONDITIONING 1S AN OPTIONAL FEATURE, HEATING SYSTEMS
MUST BE DESIGNED AND DUCT WORK SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE FUTURE
AIR CONDITIONING NEEDS.

ALL DEVICES, APPURTENANCES, APPLIANCES AND APPARATUS INTENDED
TO SERVE SOME SPECIAL FUNCTION, SUCH AS STERILIZATION, DISTIL-
LATION, PROCESSING, COOLING, OR STORAGE OF ICE OR FOODS, AND
THAT CONNECT TO THE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM, SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH PROTECTION AGAINST BACKFLOAN AND CONTAMINATION OF THE
WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM. WATER PUMPS, FILTERS, SOFTENERS, TANKS
AND ALL OTHER APPLIANCES AND DEVICES THAT HANDLE OR TREAT
POTABLE WATER SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST CONTAMINATION.

WATER SERVICE PIPING SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE NITH
N.C.-P SECTIONS AND EXCEPTIONS)

MECHANICAL &

PLUMBING (continved)

25

26

27.

APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT USED FOR HEATING WATER OR STORING HOT
WATER SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A SEPARATE

PRESSURE-REL
AND A SEPARATE TEMPERATURE- RELIEF VALVE OR A COMBINATION
PRESSURE-AND-TEMPERAT
MINIMUM RATED CAPACITY FOR THE EQUIPMENT SERVED AND
CONFORM TO ANS| Z21.22. THE RELIEF VALVE SHALL NOT BE USED AS A
MEANS OF CONTROLLING THERMAL EXPANSION.

THE WATER SUPPLY TO A DISHNASHER BE PROTECTED AGAINST

SHALL
W BY AN AIR GAP COMPLYING WITH ASME All2.1.3 OR All2.1.2 THAT
PREVENTER

BACKFLOI
1S INSTALLED INTEGRALLY WITHIN THE MACHINE OR A BACKFLON
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC-R.

SINK AND DISHAASHER. THE COMBINED DISCHARGE FROM A DI

|EF VALVE
TURE RELIEF VALVE. RELIEF VALVES SHALL HAVE A
SHALL

ELECTRICAL (continved)

(2) AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT
EACH ISLAND COUNTER SPACE WITH A LONG DIMENSION OF 24
INCHES OR GREATER AND A SHORT DIMENSION OF 12 INCHES
OR GREATER.

(3) AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT
EACH PENINSULAR COUNTER SPACE WITH A LONG DIMENSION OF
24 INCHES OR GREATER AND A SHORT DIMENSION OF 12 INCHES
OR GREATER. A PENINSULAR COUNTERTOP IS MEASURED FROM
CONNECTING PERPENDICULAR WALL.

(4) COUNTERTOP SPACES SEPARATED BY RANGE TOPS, REFRIGER-
ATORS, OR SINKS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS SEPARATE COUNTER-
TOP EFAGE IN APPLYING THE REGUIREMENTS OF (1), (2), AND (3)

2018 NeR72017 NEC.

ELECTRICAL (continved)

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN DNELLING UNITS SHALL BE

INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE 5LEEPIN6AREAINTHE

IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE A FUEL-BURNING

APPLIANCE IS LOCATED WITHIN A BEDROOM OR ITS ATTACHED
\THROOM, A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED

WITHIN THE BEDROOM.

SINGLE STATION CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED AS
COMPLYING WITH UL 2034 AND SHALL BE INSTALLED !

ITH THE NC-R R3I5 AND THE MANUFAC
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

FIXTURE FITTINGS, FAUCETS AND DIVERTERS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO
THE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SO THAT HOT WATER CORRESPONDS
TO THE LEFT SIDE OF THE FITTINGS.

ISHAASHER
AND A ONE- OR TWO-COMPARTMENT SINK, WITH OR WITHOUT A FOOD-NASTE
DISPOSER, SHALL BE SERVED BY A TRAP OF NOT LESS THAN 11/2 INCHES
(38 MM) IN OUTSIDE DIAMETER. THE DISHNASHER DISCHARGE PIPE OR TUBING
SHALL RISE TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE COUNTER AND SHALL BE SECURELY
FASTENED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SINK RIM OR COUNTER BEFORE
CONNECTING TO THE HEAD OF THE FOOD-WASTE DISPOSER OR TO A WYE

CO)BINATION CARBON MONOXIDE [} [} [} [} (] [
AND SMOKE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN LIEV OF

INDIVIDUAL CARBON MONOXIDE OR SMOKE ALARMS.

DPRYER VENT

THE DRYER DUCT 1S REQUIRED TO IDENTIFY THE LENGTH IN

ABOVE. A RANGE, COUNTER-MOUNTED COOKING UNIT, OR SINK 3.
1S IN5TAI.LE? IN AN ISLAND OR PENINSULAR TOP
oF BEHIND THE ITEM IS LESS THEN 12 |

IT WILL BE CONSIDERED TO DIVIDE THE COUNTERTOP sPAGE INTO
COUNTERTOP SP EACH COUNTERTOP

SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS.

4. WHERE THE PRIMARY HEATING SYSTEM IS A FORCED-AIR FURNACE, AT
LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT PER DELLING UNIT SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
ING THE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM ON A DAILY SCHEDULE 6.  DIVERTERS FOR SINK FAUCETS WITH A SECONDARY OUTLET CONSISTING
TO MAINTAIN DIFFERENT TEMPERATURE SET POINTS AT DIFFERENT TIMES OF A FLEXIBLE HOSE AND SPRAY ASSEMBLY SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM
OF THE DAY. THIS THERMOSTAT SHALL INCLUDE THE CAPABILITY TO SET All2.18.| IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS IN NC.-P
BACK OR TEMPORARILY OPERATE THE SYSTEM TO MAINTAIN ZONE

TEMPERATURES DOWN TO B5 DE6. F (12 ¢) OR UP TO 85 DEG. F (24 C).

ALL DUCTWNORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE

7. THE INSTALLATION OF A WATER SERVICE OR WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPE
SHALL BE PROHIBITED IN SOIL AND GROUND WATER THAT IS
CONTAMINATED. GROUND WATER CONDITIONS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO

FITTING IN THE SINK TAILPIECE. I

EIREPLACES

(5) RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 20
INCHES ABOVE THE COUNTERTOP. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS RENDERED
NOT READILY ACCESSIBLE BY APPLIANCES FASTENED IN PLACE,

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION MI50245

NC.-R ACERTAIN THE ACCEPTABILITY OF THE WATER SERVICE OR WATER I FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED AND APPLIANCE GARAGES, SINKS, OR RANGETOPS AS COVERED N 4) L] L] L = L] =
DISTRIBUTION PIPING MATERIAL FOR THE SPECIFIC INSTALLATION. WHERE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THE ABOVE, OR APPLIANCES OCCUPYING DEDICATED SPACE SHALL NOT
6. COMBUSTION AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FORCED AIR UNITS IN LISTING. FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL BE TESTED IN BE CONSIDERED AS THESE REQUIRED OUTLETS.

ACCORDANCE WITH NC.-R

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BOOT IN DUCTWORK WHEN OPTIONAL
"HONEYWELL" OR "CARRIER" ELECTRONIC AIR CLEANER IS PROVIDED.

DUCTS IN THE GARAGE AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR
CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM NO. 26 GAGE SHEET STEEL OR OTHER
APPROVED MATERIAL AND SHALL HAVE NO OPENINGS INTO THE
GARAGE PER NC.-R

EXTERIOR-GRADE INSTALLATIONS., EQUIPMENT AND APPLI.
INSTALLED ABOVE GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE
OR APPROVED MATERIAL A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES THICK.

IANCES
SUPPORTED ON A SOLID BASE

DETRIMENTAL CONDITIONS EXIST, APPROVED ALTERNATIVE MATERIALS
OR ROUTING SHALL BE REQUIRED.

&. WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO NSF &1 AND SHALL
CONFORM TO ONE OF THE STANDARDS LISTED IN NC.-PLUMBING. ALL
WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPE AND TUBING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM

RATING OF 100 PS| AT 180 DEGREES F.

a PIPE PASSING OR CINDER WALLS AND FLOORS OR

OTHER MEANS THAT WILL WITHSTAND ANY REACTION FROM THE LIME
AND ACID OF CONCRETE, CINDER OR OTHER CORROSIVE MATERIAL

ACCORDANCE WITH UL 127.
FIREPLACES ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH AN EXTERIOR AIR SUPPLY

ELECTRICAL

ALL MATERIALS AND APPLIANCES, INSTALLATION AND CONSTRUCTION
METHODS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE OR
CURRENT SAE REQUIREMENTS.

N-L ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, CIRCUITS, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL
BE GROUNDED IN A MANNER COMPL"

AT LEAST ONE WALL RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED IN

BA‘I'HROOM$ WITHIN 3 FEET OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF EACH BASIN.
THE RECEFTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE LOCATED IN WALL OR PARTITION

THAT IS ADJACENT TO THE BASIN OR BASIN COUNTERTOP,

INSTALLED ON THE SIDE OR FACE OF THE BASIN CABINET NOT MORE

THAN 12" BELOW THE COUNTERTOP.

IN DNELLING UNITS, AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE
gg}'lALLED IN AREAS DESIGNATED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF LAUNDRY

IN EACH ATTACHED GARAGE AND IN EACH DETACHED GARAGE NITH
ELECTRIC PONER, THE BRANCH CIRCUIT SUPPLYING THIS

NORTH CAROLINA
50 SERIES
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] SUITE 180 .

SHEATHING OR NRAPPING SHALL ALLOW FOR EXPANSION AND YING WITH ARTICLE 250 OF THE RECEPTACLE(S) SHALL NOT SUPPLY OUTLETS OUTSIDE OF THE
10.  UNDER-FLOOR INSTALLATION. SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM CONTRACTION OF PIPING TO PREVENT ANY RUBBING ACTION. MINIMUM NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE. GARAGE. AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED DURHAM, NC 27703
OF & INCHES ABOVE THE ADJOINING GRADE. WALL THICKNESS OF MATERIAL SHALL BE 0.025-INCH. IN EACH VEHICLE BAY.

CRANL SPACE SUPPORTS. IN A CRAWL SPACE, A MINIMUM OF 2-INCH
THICK SOLID BASE, 2-INCH (51 MM) THICK FORMED

UNITS HELD IN PLACE BY MORTAR OR OTHER
METHOD. THE WATER HEATER SHALL BE SUPPORTED NOT LESS THAN 2
INCHES ABOVE GRADE.

DRAINAGE. BELOW-GRADE INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
NATURAL DRAIN OR AN AUTOMATIC LIFT OR SUMP PUMP. FOR PIT
REQUIREMENTS REFER TO NC -M

YENTING

IN LIEU OF REQUIRED EXTERIOR OPENINGS FOR NATURAL VENTILATION
IN BATHROOMS CONTAINING A BATHTUB, SHONER OR COMBINATION
THEREOF, A MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM MAY BE PROVIDED.

THE MINIMUM VENTILATION RATES SHALL BE 50 CFM FOR INTERMITTENT
VENTILATION OR 20 CFM FOR CONTINUOUS VENTILATION VENTILATION
AIR FROM THE SPACE SHALL BE EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE
PER NC-R

EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING AND SHALL
BE EQUIPPED WITH BACKDRAFT DAMPERS.

RANGE HOODS SHALL DISCHARGE TO THE

CONCRETE, OR STACKED

10.  PIPES PASSING UNDER OR THROUGH WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM
PHYSICAL DAMAGE PER NC-R.

1 PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO PREVENT DETRIMENTAL STRAINS
AND STRESSES IN THE PIPE. PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO PROTECT
PIPING FROM DAMAGE RESULTING FROM EXPANSION, CONTRACTION AND
STRUCTURAL SETTLEMENT. PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO AVOID
STRUCTURAL STRESSES OR STRAINS WITHIN BUILDING COMPONENTS.

12, WATER PIPES INSTALLED IN A WALL EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR SHALL
BE LOCATED ON THE HEATED SIDE OF THE WALL INSULATION. IN OTHER
CASES, WATER, SOIL AND WASTE PIPES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED
OUTSIDE OF A BUILDING, IN UNCONDITIONED ATTICS, UNCONDITIONED
UTILITY ROOMS OR IN ANY OTHER PLACE SUBJECTED TO FREEZING
TEMPERATURES UNLESS ADEQUATE PROVISION IS MADE TO PROTECT
SUCH PIPES FROM FREEZING BY A MINIMUM OF R-6.5 INSULATION
DETE?MINEDAT'ISDES F IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM CIT7 OR HEAT

EX‘I‘EQIOR WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT
LESS THAN 6 INCHES BELOW THE FROST LINE AND NOT LESS
THAN 12 INCHES BELOW GRADE.

13.  BUILDING SENER PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO ONE OF THE STANDARDS
LISTED IN NC-R.

14 BUILDING SENER PIPE FITTINGS SHALL BE APPROVED FOR INSTALLATION
NITH THE PIPING MATERIAL INSTALLED AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE

ALL WIRING SHALL BE SO INSTALLED THAT, WHEN COMPLETED, THE
SYSTEM WILL BE FREE FROM SHORT CIRCUITS AND FROM GROUNDS
OTHER THAN AS REQUIRED OR PERMITTED IN NEC. ARTICLE 250.

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A NEAT AND WORK-
MANLIKE MANNER.

ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, I15- AND 20-AMPERE

INSTALLED IN THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED BELOWN SHALL

eROUND FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER PROTECTION FOR PERSONNEL.
THE GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A

READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION.

A.  BATHROOMS.

B. GARAGES AND ALSO ACCESSORY BUILDINGS THAT HAVE A FLOOR
LOCATED AT OR BELOA GRADE LEVEL NOT

OF SIMILAR USE.

C. OUTDOORS.

D. CRANL SPACES. WHERE THE CRAWL SPACE IS AT OR BELOWN
GRADE LEVEL.

E.  UNFINISHED PORTIONS OR AREAS OF THE BASEMENT NOT
INTENDED AS HABITABLE ROOMS.

INTENDED AS HABITABLE
ROOMS AND LIMITED TO STORAGE AREAS, NWORK AREAS, AND AREAS

CABLE- OR RACEWAY-TYPE WIRING METHODS INSTALLED IN A GROOVE,
TO BE COVERED BY WALLBOARD, SIDING, PANELING, CARPETING, OR

SIMILAR FINISH, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY /16 INCH THICK STEEL PLATE,
SLEEVE, OR EQUIVALENT OR BY NOT LESS THAN [-1/4 INCH FREE SPACE

FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF THE GROOVE IN WHICH THE CABLE OR RACENAY

1S INSTALLED.
RECEPTACLES IN DAMP OR WET LOCATIONS.

A A RECEPTACLE INSTALLED OUTDOORS IN A LOCATION PROTECTED
FROM WEATHER OR IN OTHER DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL HAVE AN

ENCLOSURE FOR THE RECEPTACLE THAT IS WEATHERPROOF WHEN THE

RECEPTACLE 1S COVERED. (ATTACHMENT PLUG CAP NOT INSERTED
AND RECEPTACLE COVERS CLOSED)

B.  ALL I5- AND 20- AMPERE, 125- AND ZSO-VOLT RE@E’T

15- AND 20- AMPERE, 125- AND 250-VOLT NONLOCKING
RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED WEATHER RESISTANT TYPE.

LIGHTING EQUIPMENT.

NOT LESS THAN 15 PERCENT OF THE PERMANENTLY
INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.

LIGHT FIXTURES WITHIN CLOTHES CLOSETS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORD;

« TEL: (919) 768-7980 =
FAX: (919) 544-2928

2018 NORTH
CAROLINA STATE

BUILDING ]

CODES

hd INATE IN AN ATTIC OR CRAWL RESPECTIVE PIPE STANDARDS OR ONE OF THE STANDARDS LISTED IN F.  KITCHENS. WHERE THE RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED TO SERVE ANCE WITH NEC.
SPACE OR AREAS INSIDE THE BUILDING. DUCTS SERVING E HOODS NC.-P. THE COUNTERTOP SURFACES. . . . . . .
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL OR 8. CIRCUITS

I5.  WHERE WASTE LINE DROPS OCCUR IN A LOCATION WHERE THE SOUND OF
A FLUSHED TOILET MAY BE UNDESIRABLE, SUCH AS IN WALLS OR

6. SINKS. NHERE RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED WNITHIN & FT FROM
THE TOP INSIDE EDGE OF THE BOWL OF THE SINK.

ALL I20—\/OLT SINGLE PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE BRANCH

ING OUTLETS OR DEVICES INSTALLED IN DELLING UNIT FAMILY
ROOMS DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS,
BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATI CLOSETS,

4. WHERE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PARTITIONS ADJACENT TO EATING ROOMS, USE CAST IRON PIPING OR 3 3 ON ROOMS, HALLWAY'S, OR
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, AND WHERE MECHANICAL OR NATURAL SIMILAR APPROVED HARD OR DENSE PIPING TO MITIGATE SOUND. H.  BOAT HOUSES. SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN ARC-FAULT ISSUE DATE: 12/06/24
VENTILATION I8 OTHERWISE PROVIDED, LISTED AND LABELED CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER(S), COMBINATION-TYPE, INSTALLED TO PROVIDE * PROJECT No.: 1350999:57 ®
DUCTLESS RANGE HOODS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO DISCHARGE 16.  CLEANOUTS ON BUILDING SEWERS SHALL BE LOCATED AS SET FORTH IN I.  BATHTUBS OR SHONWER STALLS - WHERE RECEPTACLES ARE PRDTEG ION OF THE BRANCH CIRCUIT. THE ARC-FALLT CIRCUIT 0.: ;

TO THE OUTDOORS PER N.C.-M NC.~R. INSTAI.I.E? NTHIN &' OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF THE BATHTUB OR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN' A READILY ACCESSIBLE DIVISION MGR.: DS
SHOWER & LOGATION. -
5.  DUCTS FOR DOMESTIC KITCHEN COOKING APPLIANCES EQUIPPED IT.  THE MAXIMUM NATER CONSUMPTION FLON RATES AND QUANTITIES FOR * REVISIONS: "

WITH DOAN DRAFT EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
BE CONSTRUCTED OF SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPE PROVIDED THAT THE
INSTALLATION COMPLIES WITH ALL OF THE FOLLOWING PER NC.-M:

A, THE DUCT SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDER A CONCRETE SLAB
GRADE.

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NC.-R.

18.  INDIVIDUAL SHONER AND TUB/SHOWER COMBINATION VALVES SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE-BALANCE,
THERMOSTATIC-MIXING OR COMBINATION PRESSURE-BALANCE/
THERMOSTATIC-MIXING VALVE TYPES WITH A HIGH LIMIT STOP IN

J. LAUNDRY AREAS

DISHANASHER - GFCI PROTECTION IS NOT REGUIRED FOR
THAT SUPPLY DISHNASHERS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT

BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
IDENTIFICATION. THE ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE LEGIBLE AND
PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD
FRONTING THE PROPERTY.

ADDRESS

POURED ON LOCATIONS. 20. TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES IN DWELLING UNITS IN ALL AREAS. L] =
ACCORDANCE WITH ASSE 1016/ ASME All2.1016/CSA BI25.16. AND SHALL BE ALL NON-LOCKING TYPE 125-VOLT |5-AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES
B.  THE UNDERFLOOR TRENCH IN AHICH THE DUCT IS INSTALLED INSTALLED AND ADIUSTED PER MANUFACTURE'S INSTRUCTIONS. 1. CRAAL SPACE LIGHTING OUTLETS. GFCI PROTECTION SHALL BE SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES. EXCEPTIONS

SHALL BE COMPLETELY BACKFILLED WITH SAND OR GRAVEL

€. THE PVC DUCT SHALL EXTEND NOT GREATER THAN | INCH
ABOVE THE INDOOR CONCRETE FLOOR SURFACE.

D. THE PVC DUCT SHALL EXTEND NOT GREATER THAN | INCH
ABOVE GRADE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING.

E.  THE PVC DUCTS SHALL BE SOLVENT CEMENTED.
EXHAUST HOOD SYSTEMS CAPABLE OF EXHAUSTING IN EXCESS OF 400
CcFM

BE
WITHOUT REMOVING

DOMESTIC WATER HEATERS, UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE BY THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, SHALL BE VENTED TO
THE OUTSIDE AIR BY A TYPE 'M' VENT AND COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE N.C.-M

ELUMBING

A POTABLE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED, INSTALLED

9. GAS AND ELECTRIC WATER HEATERS HAVING AN IGNITION SOURCE SHALL BE
ELEVATED SUCH THAT THE SOURCE OF IGNITION IS NOT LESS THAN 18 INCHES
ABOVE THE GARAGE FLOOR. REFER TO N.C.-R FOR EXCEPTION.

20. WATER HEATERS, (USING SOLID, LIQUID OR GAS FUEL) WITH THE EXCEPTION
OF THOSE HAVING DIRECT VENT SYSTEMS, SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN
BAWOY’BANDBEDRDOMSORINAGLOSETWITHMES@ON—YMDU@H

A BEDROOM OR BATHROOM. HONEVER, WATER HEATERS OF THE AUTOMATIC
STORAGE TYPE MAY BE INSTALLED AS REPLACEMENT IN A BATHROOM, WHEN
APPROVED BY THE PLUMBING OFFICIAL, PROVIDED THEY ARE VENTED AND
SUPPLIED WITH ADEQUATE COMBUSTION AIR.

21, IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES DO, DI AND D2 AND TOWNHOUSES IN SEISMIC
DESIGN CATEGORY C, WATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR STRAPFPED
IN THE UPPER ONE-THIRD AND IN THE LOWER ONE-THIRD OF THE APPLIANCE
TO RESIST A HORIZONTAL FORCE EQUAL TO ONE-THIRD OF THE OPERATING
WEIGHT OF THE WATER HEATER, ACTING IN ANY HORIZONTAL DIRECTION, OR
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLIANCE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

22. APPLIANCES LOCATED IN A GARAGE OR CARPORT SHALL BE PRO-
TECTED FROM IMPACT BY A MOVING VEHICLE.

23. WHERE WATER HEATERS OR HOT WATER STORAGE TANKS ARE INSTALLED IN:
REMOTE LOCATIONS SUCH AS SUSPENDED CEILING, ATTICS, ABOVE OCCUPIED
SPACES, OR UNVENTILATED CRANL SPACES, A LOCATION WHERE WATER
LEAKAGE FROM THE TANK WILL CAUSE DAMAGE TO PRIMARY STRUCTURAL

PROVIDED FOR LIGHTING OUTLETS NOT EXCEEDING 120 VOLTS
INSTALLED IN CRANL SPACES

APPLIANCE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS INSTALLED IN A DINELLING UNIT
FOR SPECIFIC APPLIANCES, SUCH AS LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT,

BE INSTALLED WITHIN & FEET OF THE INTENDED LOCATION OF THE
APPLIANCE.

IN EVERY KITCHEN, FAMILY ROOM, DINING ROOM, LIVING ROOM,
PARLOR, LIBRARY, DEN, SUNROOM, BEDROOM, RECREATION ROOM,
OR SIMILAR ROOM OR AREA OF DINELLING UNITS, RECEPTACLE
OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE
FLOOR LINE IN ANY WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN 6 FEET, MEASURED
HORIZONTALLY, FROM AN OUTLET IN THAT SPACE, INCLUDING ANY
WALL SPACE 2 FEET OR MORE IN WIDTH (INCLUDING SPACE
MEASURED AROUND CORNERS) AND UNBROKEN ALONG THE FLOOR
LINE BY DOORAAYS AND SIMILAR OPENINGS, FIREPLACES, AND

THE WALL SP,
DIVI AS FREETANDIN& BAR-TYFE
RAILINSB 'SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE &6 FOOT MEASUREMENT.

IN THE KITCHEN, PANTRY, BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOM, OR SIMILAR
AREA OF A DWELLING UNIT, THE TWO OR MORE 20-AMPERE SMALL-
APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS REQUIRED SHALL SERVE ALL WALL

AND FLOOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, ALL COUNTERTOP OUTLETS, AND

2l

LISTED BELOW:
|. RECEPTACLES LOCATED MORE THAN 54 ABOVE THE FLOOR.

2. RECEPTACLES THAT ARE PART OF A LUMINAIRE OR APPLIANCE.

3. A SINGLE RECEPTACLE OR A DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FOR TWO
APPLIANCES LOCATED WITHIN DEDICATED SPACE FOR EACH

APPLIANCE THAT, IN NORMAL USE, IS NOT EASILY MOVED FROM ONE
PLACE TO ANOTHER, AND THAT IS GORD- -PLUS CONNECTED.

4. NON-GROUNDING RECEPTACLES USED FOR REPLACEMENTS.

DIMMER-CONTROLLED RECEPTACLES. A RECEPTACLE SUPPLYING
LIGHTING LOADS SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED TO A DIMMER UNLESS THE
PLUG/RECEPTACLE COMBINATION IS A NONSTANDARD CONFIGURATION
TYPE THAT IS SPECIFICALLY LISTED AND IDENTIFIED FOR EACH SUCH
UNIQUE COMBINATION..

SMOKE DETECTORS

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APPROVED MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND NC-R R3I4

ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2|7 AND
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE AND THE

HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA T72.

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
REVIEWED BY:

ESUFSTRYEY
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AND MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER SO AS TO PREVENT
CONTAMINATION FROM NONPOTABLE LIQUIDS, SOLIDS OR GASES BEING
INTRODUCED INTO THE POTABLE WATER SUPPLY THROUGH

MEMBERS, THE TANK OR WATER HEATER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A
GALVANIZED STEEL PAN HAVING A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 24 GAGE, OR
OTHER PANS APPROVED FOR SUCH USE.

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS FOR REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT. THE TWO OR

HOUSEHOLD FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA
MORE SMALL-APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. MOKE ALARMS, OR

12 THAT INCLUDE S A COMBINATION OF SMOKE DETECTOR
AND AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION DEVICE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY THE
ALARMS, SHALL

CROSS-CONNECTIONS OR ANY OTHER PIPING CONNECTIONS TO THE 10, IN KITCHENS, PANTRIES, BREAKFAST ROOMS, DINING ROOMS AND NC-R R314.3 FOR 3 BE PERMITTED. THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE
SYSTEM. BACKFLOW PRE- VENTER APPLICATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO 24. WHERE CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES ARE LOCATED ON WOOD FRAMED SIMI AREAS OF DINELLING UNITS, RECEPTACLE OUTLETS FOR ALARM SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE THE SAME LEVEL OF SMOKE DETEG IoN
NC.-P. FLOORS WHERE LEAKAGE WOULD CAUSE DAMAGE, A GALVANIZED ACES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AND ALARM AS REQUIRED BY THE NC-R FOR

EVENT THE FIRE ALARM PANEL IéREMOVEDORTHEﬁYSTWENOT

STEEL PAN HAVING A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 24 GAGE, OR OTHER PANS FOLLONING: " N N "

2 THE SUPPLY LINES OR FITTINGS FOR EVERY PLUMBING FIXTURE SHALL APPROVED FOR SUCH USE SHALL BE PROVIDED. CONNECTED TO A CENTRAL STATION. SPEC. LEVEL 1
BE INSTALLED SO AS TO PREVENT BACKFLONW. PLUMBING FIXTURE (1) A RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH WALL .

FITTINGS SHALL PROVIDE BACKFLOW PROTECTION IN ACCORDANCE COUNTER SPACE |2 INCHES OR WIDER. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS 3. REGQUIRED SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED IN ACCORDANCE L L L] L] L

WITH ASME All2.18.1. SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE WALL LINE
1S MORE THAN 24 INCHES HORIZONTALLY FROM A

MEASURED
RECEPTACLE OUTLET IN THAT SPACE.

WITH THE NC-R R314.3

.RAI:EIG.H-D.UR}.IAM:
50’ SERIES



INTERIOR KEY

SQUARE FOOTAGE
PLAN 2432939-R
FIRST FLOOR AREA 1774 SQ. FT.
SECOND FLOOR AREA 1160 Q. FT.
TOTAL AREA 24939 sQ. FT.
CRANL GAR. AREA 437 Q. FT
PORCH AREA(S)
ELEVATION L' 42 sQ. FT.
ELEVATION M' il sQ. FT.
ELEVATION N' 26 sQ. FT.
DECK AREA(S)
OFEN 12'x12' 144 sQ. FT.
OFEN 12'x26' 312 sQ. FT.
SCREENED-IN 12'xI2'-8" 152 sQ. FT.
SCREENED-IN 12'x26' 312 Q. FT.
PATIO AREA(S)
COVERED [2'XI2-8" 144 SQ. FT.
EXT. COVERED 12'X26' 312 Q. FT.
SUNROOM AREA(S)
12'X12"-8" 152 Q. FT.
PLATE NOTES s
&'-1" F’LATE NOTES
. &-8" UNO.
. 2nd FLOOR wmpow HDR HEIGHT: | T-0" UN.O.
. ENTRY DOOR HEIGH 6'-&" UN.O.
. SLIDING GLASS voovz HEIGHT: &'-8" (TEMP.)
. INTERIOR SOFFIT HEIGHT: T-4" UNO.

NO.
TRAY CEILING. 7" RISE INTO TRUSS UNO.

TRAY CEILING 7. Riss [Nfo TRuss UNO.
INTERIGR DOOR HEIGHT: 6'-8"UN.O
a'-1" PLATE NOTES
* WINDOW HEADER HEIGHT lst FL.: 2'-0" UNO.
* WINDOW HEADER HEIGHT 2nd FL &-0" UNO.
* 40l0 WINDON OVER TUB HDR. HGT..| 8'-4" UN.O
*  ENTRY DOCOR HEIGHT. 6'-8" UN.O.
+ SLIDING 6LASS DOOR HEIGHT: 6-" (TEMP)
+ INTERIOR SOFFIT HEIGHT: &-0" U

INTERIOR DOOR HEIGHT: &'-&" UNO.

GENERAL PLAN NOTES

208 NeR

ALL CEILING HEIGHTS PER SECTION AND ELEVATION PLATE
HEIGHTS, UN.O.

ALL INTERIOR DOORS TO BE HOLLOW CORE | 3/8" THICK,
UN.O. (REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE).

ALL GARAGE SERVICE DOORS TO BE HOLLON CORE
EXTERIOR GRADE (REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE).

ALL HOUSE TO GARAGE DOORS TO BE 20-MINUTE FIRE-RATED
(REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE)

ALL ENTRY DOORS AND EXTERIOR FRENCH DOORS TO BE
SOLID CORE | 3/4" THICK (REFER TO PLAN FOR 5\25)

ALL FLOOR MATERIAL CHANGES TO OCCUR AT CENTER OF
DOOR JAMBS, UN.O.

STAIR DATA NOTES

208 NeR

FIRST FLOOR WITH 91" PLATE HEIGHT:
le" DEEP T.Jl FLOOR JOISTS WITH 3/4" Té6 DECKING.
5 TREADS A " EACH

\b RISERS AT 1—7/8” EACH

FIRST FLOOR WITH 10"1* PLATE HEIGHT:

le" DEEP T.J|. FLOOR JOISTS WITH 3/4” T¢G DECKING.
ADS AT 10" EACH

\7 RISERS AT &-1/8" EACH

OPT. 12'xI2'-8" PATIO SLAB

OPT. 12'x26' PATIO SLAB
-

56'-0"

[Z]

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

208 Neom

o ————_SPLIZdzelPATIOSLAS  __OFT.1Zx20'PATIOSL
| 1 e 1
Lo ol
127 I 1 5-0%
6-4" 10-25" 1 36", 36" 4‘—‘%” 5-13" 36", 5|1
| |
| I T I B T T
| & & Iy 42 ) & & A/C PAD
! 2 ) 2 ! 2 %
I ) Q Q | Q Q
— = S St== — =
R 1
L'y
2 I
" 3080 en ‘
|
e * : P. BDRM.
3 - B CARPET
ky o [ 2-0" ClG
o OFT. 4-0" CLG. N
10
b gL el !
2,050 '-35 1-65'-65 5T 3 g 1I-6% é
) _ale
2B : FAr:,[_LLY v o 63
9 s-o'cle
o @ OFT.4-0' CLG
0 s ) o
n |
Vg E |
R E Bl s
o L o 9, i
2|y 2| o s
o O v ! r T R
o1 8 1! OPTIONAL G
bl g 1! 400 Fx
i Lo seal o )L ) s T et i _oNLY AT
‘9% [ OFT.
B N
N ‘ =
o
¥ T
[ 1 FRE]
ke |
) e
| —I\
s
T
|
o o |
Hoo & |
24
f
- T | - =
e = L ‘ 99
& 3 ] n 9
N BUTLERS g 5 ® 8
PANTRY, 4 - \
FM_ Sz SFECS gPT. 40" CLe. f I
8-0"CLG, Sk “_%
OFT. 4-0" CLG&. 2, 3 o 54" 6-6" "
LIVING /
: OPT. DEN/ : e %
o OPT. BDRM. 6 9
4 CARPET o
* L -
oPT. 4-0" CL6G. = }
ENTRY \
v |
MASONRY MUST o el |
EXTEND %' BEvOND oFT. ot cte GARAGE [
T EONCRETE 1
FOR SIDING T CONCRETE 9
FINISH INTO | o
e — — NS
- 7 —fes— H.\I%
1. & PORCH B
o 1 % CONCRETE |
o N |
5 2o *) | |
T |
&' SQUARE 010
[ COLUMN (TYP.) [ee]ie0t |
3 STI/81" AT
o oPT. 41" PLT.[57}—1 ‘
(TYP, — = A
" | | p—— ~
MASONRY MUST
! an EXTEND %" BEYOND
6'-4 OF HoUSE
FOR SIDING TO
o o g o Siqn | FINSH INTO
g RO. "
21'-4" P
43-0"
FIRST FLOOR PLAN 'L
SCALE I/4"=1-0" (22'X34") - |/&"=1'-0" (II"XIT") BASIC PLAN

NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

2

w

S

20.

2l
22.
23,
24.

25.
26.
27.

w

4
42,
43.
44.
45.
46.
41

48.

44,

50.

SINK - GARBAGE D\SF’OSAL OPT\ONAL VERIFY DIMENSIONS
WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPE

DISHAASHER - PROVIDE AIR GAP - VER\FY SPACING ¢
DIMENSIONS PER MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

SLIDE-IN RANGE/OVEN COMBINATION W/ BUILT-IN VENTED
HOOD W/LIGHT ¢ FAN. OR MICRO/HOOD COMBO - SEE SPECS

36" COOKTOP W/ BUILT-IN VENTED HOOD W/ LIGHT & FAN
VERIFY WITH MANUFRS' SPECS

349" CLEAR REFRIGERATOR SPACE W OPTIONAL CABINETS
ABOVE - OPT. PLUMBING FOR ICEMAKER (RECESSED IN WALL)

GOME\NAT\ON DOUBLE OVEN OR OVEN/ MICROWAVE OVEN OR
VEN VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPEC

BP&E CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
UPPER CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ISLAND CABINET - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

. MIN. 12" BAR TOP/ BREAKFAST BAR

DESK AREA - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
BUILT-IN PANTRY (15" DEEP OR UN.O.)
SINK CABINET(S) - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SINK CABINET W EXTENDED VANITY ¢ KNEE SPACE BELOW -
REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

OPT. SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
KNEE SPACE - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PRE-FAB. TUB/SHOWER COMBO W/ FIBERGLASS WAINSCOT TO
72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W MANUF'S SPECS

OVYAL TUB - VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFR'S SPECS.

PRE-FAB. SHONER PAN W/ 30" MIN. CLR. \NS\DE & WAINSCOT
TO 72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W MANUF'S SPE

SHATTERPROOF (TEMPERED) GLASS SHONER ENGLO&URE
TOWEL BAR - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL

TOILET PAPER HOLDER - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL
RESERVED

WASHER ¢ DRYER: - PROVIDE NATER ¢ WASTE FOR WASHER
- RECESS WASHER CONTROL VALVES IN WALL - VENT DRYER
TO OUTSIDE AIR. - ACCOMMODATE APPLIANCES TO BE
LOCATED WASHER AT LEFT AND DRYER AT RIGHT.

2ND FLR. WASHER TO HAVE PAN AND DRAIN. (SMITTY PAN)
12" SHELF PER SPECS

OPT. LAUNDRY SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEV'S

WATER HEATER LOCATION: - FOR GAS - LOCATE ON [&" HIGH
PLATFORM - FOR INTERIOR LOCATION - PROVIDE PAN ¢
DRAIN. (REFER TO T5/AD4)

. RAG. LOCATION (SEE HVAC PLAN)

TEMP. ¢ PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE ON EXTERIOR MIN. OF
6" ABOVE GRADE

F.AU. LOCATION (REFER TO DETAIL 88/ADS)

RESERVED

LISTED FACTORY-BUILT 6AS FIRED DEG APPLIANCE (REF.
B0/AD4) - INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS

. HEARTH TO BE INSTALLED PER FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACE

LISTING

GAS APPLIANCE B' VENT FROM BELOW

LINEN PER SPECS (15" DEEP OR UN.O)

COAT CLOSET W/ SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4)

. WARDROBE W SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4)

22"X30" MIN. ATTIC ACCESS
25"x54" PULL DONN LADDER R.O. ATTIC ACCESS TO BE
PROTECTED

LINE OF WALL BELOW

DUCT CHASE/NVOID SPACE -
LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE
LINE OF FLOOR BELOW
LINE OF OPTIONAL TRAY CEILING (REFER TO DETAIL 92/AD5)
LINE OF HIP AT OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

LINE OF RIDGE AT OPTIONAL YOLUME CEILING

CEILING BREAK

STAIR TREADS & - MIN. |0" TREAD & MAX. 7 3/4"
RISER - (REFER TO DETA\L &1-82/AD5)

MIN. 36" HIGH GUARDWALL (REFER TO DET. 83/AD5 ¢ 85/ADS5)

1/2" &6YP. BD. AT CLG. FIRE BLKG.

34" TO 26" HIGH HANDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 83/AD5)

A/C PAD LOCATION

SOAA/C LINESET LOCATION

Ell
52.
S3
54.

S5
S6.
51
58.
54
€0,
el

62.

63.
64.

65.

©6.
&1
68
&4,

To.
Tl

T2,
13,
14
5.

16
7.

18.
T4.
&0.

LOW WALL - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT

2x6 STUD WALL

2x6 BALLOON FRAMED WALL PER STRUCTURAL
DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLAN

INTERIOR SHELF-SEE PLAN FOR HT.

MEDIA NICHE

. FLAT SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT

ARCHED SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.

. WINDOW SEAT
. OPT. DOOR/ WINDOW

PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE COLUMN (5\25 SEE ELEV)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTURAL

BRICK / STONE VENEER - REFER 'ro ELEVAT\ONﬁ

VENEER TO COMPLY WITH THE NC.-R

SECTIONAL 6ARAGE DOOR PER EPEG‘E:

MIN. 1/2" &YP. BD. ON CEILINGS & WALLS @ USEABLE SPACE
UNDER STAIR.

GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RESIDENCE AND
ITS ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS THAT I/2" 6YP. BD. @ GARAGE
SIDE WALLS & 5/8" TYPE 'X' CEILING UNDER LIVING AREA

. OPT. MIN. 36" HIGH GUARDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL &6/AD5)

5/8" TYPE-X &6YP. IN GARAGE BETWEEN CEILING ¢ FLOOR ABV
P.T. POST W WRAP

CONCRETE STOOP: SIZE PER PLAN
SLOPE 1/4" PER FT. MIN

EGRESS WINDONW

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RISER(S) AT OPTIONAL PLATE HT.
MDF TOP

PLUMBING DROP FROM ABOVE

ADWST OPENING AT OPTION TO FIT THE DOOR SIZE SHOWN

WINDOW LEDGE. HEIGHT & WIDTH OF OPENING TO EXTEND &"
BEYOND WINDOW(S) ON ALL SIDES UN.O.

SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
CONCRETE SLAB. SLOPE I/4" PER FT. MIN. SEE PLAN FOR
SIZE.

1/2" PRELIM. &6YB. BD. BEHIND TUB/SHOWER (TO MEET STC)
SLOPING LON WALL 38" ABOVE ADJACENT TREADS
OPENINGS BETWEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WITH SOLID WOOD DOORS NOT LESS THAN | ' TH\(A( OR
SHALL BE 20 MINUTE FIRE RATED. DOORS TO
WEATHERSTRIPPED, SELF CLOSING AND SELF LATOH\NG

- ®I

NORTH CAROLINA
50’ SERIES

KB HOME
 NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION_

4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.
. SUITE 180 .
DURHAM, NC 27703
« TEL: (919) 768-7980 =
FAX: (919) 544-2928

_ 2018 NORTH
CAROLINA STATE

BUILDING ]

CODES
ISSUE DATE:  12/06/24
* PROJECT No.: 1350999:57 *
DIVISION MGR.: DS
® REVISIONS: .
- FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY .
REVIEWNED BY:
. . .
3. -
L] & - -
5. -
6. -

SPEC LEVEL 1

RALEIGH DURHAM

50’ SERIES
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[#] FLOOR PLAN NOTES T
NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
l. SINK - GARBAGE DISPOSAL OP‘T\ONAL VERIFY DIMENSIONS = =

WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPEC!
2. DISHNASHER - PROVIDE A\R GAP - VER\FY SPACING ¢

DIMENSIONS PER MANUFACTURERS' SPEC! L L
3. SLIDE-IN RANGE/OVEN COMBINATION W/ BU\LT-\N VENTED

HOOD W/LIGHT ¢ FAN. OR MICRO/HOOD COMBO - SEE SPECS
4

36" COOKTOP W/ BUILT-IN VENTED HOOD W/ LIGHT ¢ FAN -
VERIFY WITH MANUFRS' SPECS

39" CLEAR REFRIGERATOR SPACE W/ OPTIONAL CABINETS H o M E
ABOVE - OPT. PLUMBING FOR ICEMAKER (RECESSED IN WALL) | =

6. COMBINATION DOUBLE OVEN OR OVEN/ MICROWAVE OVEN OR
OVEN VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPECS ®

7. BASE CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS . .
8. UPPER CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 4 ISLAND CABINET - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
10, MIN. 12" BAR TOP/ BREAKFAST BAR

Il DESK AREA - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

12. BUILT-IN PANTRY (15" DEEP OR UN.O) . ] . . . .
13. SINK CABINET(S) - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

14. SINK CABINET W EXTENDED VANITY & KNEE SPACE BELOW -
REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS = L L] L] L] L]

I5. OPT. SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
16. KNEE SPACE - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

7. PRE-FAB. TUB/SHOWER COMBO W/ FIBERGLASS WAINSCOT TO
72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS

18. OVAL TUB - VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFR'S SPECS. - . . [ [ [

19. PRE-FAB. SHONER PAN W/ 30" MIN. CLR. INSIDE ¢ WAINSCOT
TO 72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS

20. SHATTERPROOF (TEMPERED) 6LASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE.
2|

. TOWEL BAR - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL
22. TOILET PAPER HOLDER - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL NORTH CAROLINA.

23. RESERVED 9
24. WASHER & DRYER: - PROVIDE NATER & WASTE FOR WASHER 50 SERIES

- RECESS WNASHER CONTROL VALVES IN WALL - VENT DRYER
TO OUTSIDE AIR. - ACCOMMODATE APPLIANCES TO BE - -
LOCATED WASHER AT LEFT AND DRYER AT RIGHT. KB HOME
2ND FLR. WASHER TO HAVE PAN AND DRAIN. (SMITTY PAN) NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION

25. 12" SHELF PER SPECS . M

26. OPT. LAUNDRY SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEV'S 4506 S. MIAMI BLVD

27. WATER HEATER LOCATION: - FOR GAS - LOCATE ON [&" HIGH
FLATEORM - FOR INTERIOR LOCATION - PROVIDE PAN & . SUITE 180 .
DRAIN, 4,

- (REFER TO 7T5/AD- DURHAM, NC 27703
. RA.G. LOCATION (SEE HVAC PLAN)

TEMP. ¢ PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE ON EXTERIOR MIN. OF = TEL: (919) 768-7980 =
6" ABOVE GRADE. FAX: (919) 544-2928

30. F.AU. LOCATION (REFER TO DETAIL 88/AD5)
RESERVED

32. LISTED FACTORY-BUILT 6AS FIRED DEC. APPLIANCE (REF.
B0/AD4) - INSTALL PER MFR, SPECS

33. HEARTH TO BE INSTALLED PER FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACE
N&

LisT
\X/ 34. 6AS APPLIANCE B' VENT FROM BELOW - 2018 NORTH

35. LINEN PER SPECS (15" DEEP OR UNO)
36. COAT CLOSET W SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4) CARO LINA STATE
37. WARDROBE W/ SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4) -

s8. 35:32%“& ggv‘@ %gﬁ RO. ATTIC ACCESS TO BE BUILDI NG
PROTECTED . . . .

34. LINE OF WALL BELON CODES

AUl

o300
230"

43'-0"

PIpwn] &'-4" S_p 128"

ok
a-10%

N
iy
o—

L]

7-8" ) 3"

LOWER ATTIC

— NN N
w

T'-8" HD. HT.

I

3

4-g"

| 3050 s
AT OPT.
91" PLT

T'-8" HD. HT.

g
N
»

o
W
20 [U
3A
<
N

jo-4"

Sl

gl
2'-85

40. DUCT CHASE/NVOID SPACE - I/2" 6YP. BD. AT CLG. FIRE BLKG.
4l. LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

42. LINE OF FLOOR BELON

43. LINE OF OPTIONAL TRAY CEILING (REFER TO DETAIL 42/ADS) | = [} [] [] [] []
44. LINE OF HIP AT OPTIONAL YOLUME CEILING
45. LINE OF RIDGE AT OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING
46. CE\L\NG BREAK

47. STAIR TREADS ¢ RISERS: - MIN. |O" TREAD § MAX. T 3/4"
R\SER (REFER TO DETAIL &1-82/AD5)

48. MIN. 36" HIGH GUARDWALL (REFER TO DET. 83/AD5 ¢ 85/AD5)

E:_ﬂ;oao

GAME ROOM/ i
OPT. LOFT N/ BDRM: 5 -

CARPET
&'-0" CLG.
OPT. 4'-0" CL6G.

ﬁ
5

145"

i
X

o 449. 34" TO 26" HIGH HANDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 83/AD5)

50. A/C PAD LOCATION .
SOAA/C LINESET LOCATION ISSUE DATE: 12/06/24
5l. LOW WALL - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT " PROJECT No.: 1350999:57 *

52. 2x6 STUD WALL .
2x6 BALLOON FRAMED WALL PER STRUCTURAL DIVISION MGR.: DS

DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLAN ® REVISIONS:
. INTERIOR SHELF-SEE PLAN FOR HT.
. MEDIA NICHE . -
. FLAT SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR H6T.

ARCHED SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.
. WINDOW SEAT - -

330"

560"
330"
560"

240"
450
N
|
\ (N

J 3050 sy A

AT OPT.
91" PLT
T-8" HD. HT.

Py

4-pn

INTERIOR KEY

PLATE NOTES

. OPT. DOOR/ WINDOW

i
|

208uc8

E%Eﬂ}é“i‘*&i_ﬂ!

-
215 S4

PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE COLUMN (S\ZE SEE ELEV.)

&'-1" PLATE NOTES FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUC

WINDOW HEADER HETGHT: &-8"UNO.

2nd FLOOR WINDOW HDR. HEIGHT: T-0" UN.O.

ENTRY DOOR HEIGHT: 6'-8" UNO.

SLIDING GLASS DOOR HEIGHT: 6‘—&” {'T'EMP.)

INTERIOR SOFFIT HEIGHT q-4

TRAY CEILING T R\&E \NTO TRUSS UNO.
INTERIOR DOOR HEIGHT 6‘ 5" UN.O.

62. BRICK / STONE VENEER - REFER TO ELEVAT\ONB
VENEER TO COMPLY WITH THE N.

63. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPEGS

64. MIN. I/2" GYP. BD. ON CEILINGS & WALLS @ USEABLE SPACE
UNDER STAIR.

I-o"

a0
2040 g1
2040 gH
AT OPT.
3" PLT.
[&]
2040 oH
Y
V]
A
? <
)
10105

ot a5 el 65. GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RESIDENCE AND
ITS ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS THAT I/2" GYP. BD. @ GARAGE

T-8" HD. HT.

B8-o"

a'-1" PLATE NOTES

SIDE WALLS & 5/8" TYPE 'X' CEILING UNDER LIVING AREA.
66. OPT MIN. 36" HIGH GUARDRAIIL (REFER TO DETAIL 86/ADS)
©&7. 5/8" TYPE-X 6YP. IN GARAGE BETWEEN CEILING ¢ FLOOR ABV
68. PT. POST W/ WNRAP L] L]

©9. CONCRETE STOOP: SIZE PER PLAN FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
SLOPE /4" PER FT. MIN. REVIENED BY:

T0. EGRESS WINDOW L

WINDOW HEADER HEIGHT Ist FL.: 8'-0" UN.O
WINDOW HEADER HEIGHT 2nd FL: &'-0"" UNO.
4010 NINDOW OVER TUB HDR. HGT.:| &'-4" UN.O.
ENTRY DOOR HEIGHT: 6'-8" UN.O.
SLIDING GLA‘:}ﬁ DSEOR HEIGHT: 6'-2" (TEMP.)

IN' LO.
TRAY OE\L\N& 71" RISE INTO TRUSS UN.O.
INTERIOR DOOR HEIGHT: ©6'-8" UN.O.

GENERAL PLAN NOTES 7I. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RISER(S) AT OPTIONAL PLATE HT.

208 N

ALL CEILING HEIGHTS PER SECTION AND ELEVATION PLATE
HEIGHTS, UNO

ALL INTERIOR DOORS TO BE HOLLOW CORE | 3/8" THICK,
g 74. ADWST OPENING AT OPTION TO FIT THE DOOR SIZE SHOWN
UNO. (REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE) g op" 40" 3.6 3.6 610"

3'-10" 6'-10"
g T5. WINDOW LEDGE. HEIGHT ¢ WIDTH OF OPENING TO EXTEND 6"
it sumigt semice pooks 12 ex oL on cons EEFS FREEAS SN LT

ALL HOUSE TO GARAGE DOORS TO BE 20-MINUTE FIRE-RATED 14-4" 1-0" 1'-o" lo-8" 76. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
ER TO PLAN FOR SIZE) 77 CONCRETE SLAB. SLOPE I/4" PER FT MIN SEE PLAN FOR
SIZE.

ALL ENTRY DOORS AND EXTERIOR FRENCH DOORS TO BE 2|'-4" 2/'-8"
SOLID CORE | 3/4" THICK (REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE). 78. 1/2" PRELIM. 6YB BD. BEHIND TUB/SHOWER (TO MEET STC)

ALL FLOOR MA’T‘ER\AL CHANGES TO OCCUR AT CENTER OF 43'-0" 79. SLOPING LON WALL 38" ABOVE ADJACENT TREADS

72. MDF TOP
73. PLUMBING DROP FROM ABOVE

2050 sH
AT OPT.
91" PLT.

AT'-8" HD. HT.

‘4
N

2050 sH
AT OPT.

EELESTRCES

'-1" PLT.
T'-8" HD. HT.

DOOR JAMBS, U 80. OPENINGS BETWEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE SHALL BE EQUIPPED
STAIR DATA NOTES

2oBNcR

WITH SOLID WOOD DOORS NOT LESS THAN | i” THICK, OR
SHALL BE 20 MINUTE FIRE RATED. DOORS TO BE
FIRST FLOOR WITH 9" PLATE HEIGHT: il
6" DEEF T FLOOR JOISTS WITH 3/4" T¢G DECKING. NEATHERSTRI D, SELF CLOSING AND SELF LATCHING. SPEC. LEVEL l

5 TREADS AT |0" EACH [ L]
\b RISERS AT 7-7/8" EACH

WE%OTOJ\ FLOOR JoisTs V&TE.LPB]’E” T¢G DECKING. RALEIGH'DURHAM

T Ao e SECOND FLOOR PLAN L' " 50’ SERIES

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0" (22"'X34") - I/8"=1'-0" (II"XIT") BASIC PLAN

Copyright 2023 © KB Home Corporation, all rights reserved.

These designs and drawings are CONFIDENTIAL, and the exclusive property of KB Home Corporation and are not to be disclosed without the express permission of KB Home Corporation. They may not be used or duplicated without the express permission of KB Home Corporation.



&) FLOOR PLAN NOTES e |
NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
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ok
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3050 g4

34_0"

240"

4_g"

|4_g"

4_g

4 3950 o4

{3950 eH

l

530"

CARPET
&'-0" CL

.
OFT. 4'-0" CL6.

GAME ROOM/
OFT. BDRM. 5

&gt

OPT. OPEN
RAIL TYP.

OFT.
OPEN RAIL

[zl
=

C
9
E
E
3-0" 14 0|,

~N
e
30

L
T-2%

s

oigh

5ot

o

2658
4

BDRM. 2

ARPET
6—0” CcLG.
OPT. 49'-0" CL6.

BATH 2

OPT. 4'-0" CLG.

VINYL
8'-0" Cl.6.

ol
5-0k

= =
% 2468

3

\

| opT.
[l 4010 sl

Y
)
”

27
N

L

Il 1'-3" HH.

[5]

= X

o-o"

|o"

a-o"

2040 g4

I

CARPET

BDRM.

8'-0" CLG.
OPT. 4'-0" CLG.

3

iy
R

34-0"

S

30

et

3"

4_g"

&'-0"

|—o"

g

&'-2

|4i-o"

—4i_on

2"

430"

ENLARGED BEDROOM 2 & 3 - ELEVATION

INI

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0" (22"x34") - 1/&"=1'-0" (1I"xIT")

E O N

88

SINK - GARBASE DISPOSAL OPHONAL - VERIFY DIMENSIONS
ACTURERS' SPEC

IW PROVIDE AIR GAP - VERIFY SPACING &
DIMENSIONS PER MANUFACTURERS' SPECS
SLIDE-IN RAN&E/ COMBINATION W/ BUILT-IN \/EN'I'ED
WLIGHT ¢ FAN. OR MICRO/HOOD COMBO - SEE SPECS

56' COOKTOP W/ BUILT-IN VENTED HOOD W LIGHT ¢ FAN
VERIFY WITH MANUFRS' SPECS

39" CLEAR REFRIGERATOR SPACE W OPTIONAL CABINETS
ABOVE - OPT. PLUMBING FOR ICEMAKER (RECESSED IN WALL)

OOWBINATION DOUBLE OVEN OR OVEN/ MICROWAVE OVEN OR
VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

BAﬁE CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
UPPER CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ISLAND CABINET - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

. MIN. 12" BAR TOP/ BREAKFAST BAR

DESK AREA - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

. BUILT-IN PANTRY (15" DEEP OR UN.O)

. SINK CABINET(S) - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

. SINK CABINET W
REFER

EXTENDED VANITY ¢ KNEE SPACE BELOW -
TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

OPT. SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

. KNEE SPACE - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PRE-FAB. TUB/SHONER COMBO W/ FIBERGLASS WAINSCOT TO
72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS

. OVAL TUB - VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFR'S SPECS.

AB. SHONER PAN W/ 30" MIN. CLR. INSIDE ¢ WAINSCOT
- VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS

. SHATTERPROOF (TEMPERED) 6LASS SHONER ENCLOSURE.

TONEL BAR - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL
TOILET PAPER HOLDER - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL
RESERVED

. WASHER & DRYER: - PROVIDE NATER ¢ WASTE FOR WASHER

- RECESS WASHER CONTROL VALVES IN WALL - VENT
TO OUTSIDE AIR. - ACCOMMODATE APPLIANCES TO BE
LOCATED WASHER AT LEFT AND DRYER AT RIGHT.
2ND FLR. WASHER TO HAVE PAN AND DRAIN. (SMITTY PAN)

. 12" SHELF PER SPECS
. OPT. LAUNDRY SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEV'S

WATER HEATEi LOCATION: - FOR GAS - LOCATE ON 8" HIGH
PLATFORM - FOR INTERIOR LOCATION - PROVIDE PAN &
DRAIN, (REFER TO T5/AD4)

RAG. LOCATION (SEE HVAC PLAN)

TEMP. ¢ PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE ON EXTERIOR MIN. OF

6" ABOVE GRADE.

30. F.AU. LOCATION (REFER TO DETAIL 88/AD5)

RESERVED

. LISTED FAGTORY-BUILT GAS FIRED DEC. APPLIANCE (REF.
MFR. SPECS

80/AD4) - INSTALL PER

. HEARTH TO BE INSTALLED PER FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACE

LISTING
GAS APPLIANCE 'B' VENT FROM BELOW

. LINEN PER SPECS (15" DEEP OR UNO)
. COAT CLOSET W SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILT2/AD4)
. WARDROBE W/ SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4)

22')@0' MIN. A1'I'I6 ACCESS
ONN LADDER RO. ATTIC ACCESS TO BE

. LINE OF WALL BELON
. DUCT CHASE/VOID SPACE - I/2" 6YP. BD. AT CLG. FIRE BLKG.

LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

. LINE OF FLOOR BELOW
. LINE OF OPTIONAL TRAY CEILING (REFER TO DETAIL 42/ADS)
. LINE OF HIP AT OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

. LINE OF RIDGE AT OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

. CEILING BREAK

3 5TAIR READS ¢ RISERS:

MIN. 10" TREAD & MAX. 7 3/4"
- (REFER TO DETAIL 8l-82/AD5)

MIN. Bé' HIGH GUARDWALL (REFER TO DET. 83/ADS ¢ 85/ADS)

. 34" TO 36" HIGH HANDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 83/AD5)

A/C PAD LOCATION

SOAA/C LINESET LOCATION

6.

68.

N

T4.
5.

T6.

8.

g3

. PRE

LON WALL - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT

2x6 STUD WALL

2x6 BALLOON FRAMED WALL PER STRUCTURAL
DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLAN

INTERIOR SHELF-SEE PLAN FOR HT.

MEDIA NICHE

FLAT SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.

ARCHED SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.
WINDOW SEAT

OPT. DOOR/ NINDON

-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE COI.LMN (5IZE SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUC

BRICK / STONE VENEER - REFER
VENEER TO COMPLY WITH THE N.C.

5E6TIONAL@AWEDOORPER5FE65

MIN. I/2" GYP. BD. ON CEILINGS ¢ WALLS @ USEABLE SPACE
UNDER STAIR.

TO E.E\/ATIO?E

GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RESIDENC
ITS ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS THAT 1/2" 6YP. BD. @ GARAGE
SIDE WALLS & 5/8" TYPE ‘X' CEILING UNDER LIVING AREA.
OPT MIN. 36" HIGH GUARDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 86/ADS)
5/8" TYPE-X 6YP. IN GARAGE BETWEEN CEILING & FLOOR ABV/
PT POST W NRAP

STOOP: E:IIZE PER PLAN

. CONCRETE
SLOPE /4" PER FT. MIN.
T0.

EGRESS NINDOW
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RISER(S) AT OPTIONAL PLATE HT.

. MDF TOP
. PLUMBING DROP FROM ABOVE

ADWST OPENING AT OPTION TO FIT THE DOOR SIZE SHOWN

NINDOW LEDGE. HEIGHT 4 WIDTH OF OPENING TO EXTEND 6"
BEYOND WINDOW(S) ON ALL SIDES UN.O.

SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE

g%&cRETESLAB. SLOPE I/4" PER FT MIN SEE PLAN FOR

1/2" PRELIM. 6YB BD. BEHIND TUB/SHONWER (TO MEET STC)
SLOPING LON WALL 38" ABOVE ADJACENT TREADS

. OPENINGS BETWEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE SHALL BE EQUIFPED

WITH SOLID WOOD DOORS NOT LESS THAN | §* THICK, OR
SHALL BE 20 MINUTE FIRE RATED. DOORS TO BE
WEATHERSTRIPPED, SELF CLOSING AND SELF LATCHING.
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN OPTIONS
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

208 NeR

NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

2.

w

o

20
2.

22
23,
24.

25.
26.
27.

28

32.

33,

34.
35.
36.
37
38.

34,
40
41,

42,
43,
44
45

46.
47.

48,

44.
S0.

SINK - GARBAGE DISPOSAL OPT\ONAL VERIFY DIMENSIONS
WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPEC!

SHAASHER - PROVIDE AIR GAP - VER\FY SPACING &
D\M’ENS\ONS PER MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

SLIDE-IN RANGE/OVEN COMBINATION W/ BUILT-IN VENTED
HOOD W/LIGHT & FAN. OR MICRO/HOOD COMBO - SEE SPECS

36" COOKTOP W/ BUILT-IN VENTED HOOD W/ LIGHT & FAN
VERIFY WITH MANUFRS' SPEC!

39" CLEAR REFRIGERATOR SPACE W OPTIONAL CABINETS
ABOVE - OPT. PLUMBING FOR ICEMAKER (RECESSED IN WALL)

COMBINATION DOUBLE OVEN OR OVEN/ MICROWAVE OVEN OR
OVEN VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

BASE CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
UPPER CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ISLAND CABINET - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

. MIN. 12" BAR TOP/ BREAKFAST BAR

DESK AREA - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
BUILT-IN PANTRY (15" DEEP OR UN.O)
SINK CABINET(S) - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SINK CABINET W EXTENDED VANITY ¢ KNEE SPACE BELOW -
REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

OPT. SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
KNEE SPACE - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PRE-FAB. TUB/SHOWER COMBO W/ F\BER&LAS‘P) WAINSCOT TO
72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPE:

OVAL TUB - VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFRE: SPECS.

PRE-FAB. SHONER PAN W/ 30" MIN. CLR. \T‘G\DE & WAINSCOT
TO 72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS

SHATTERPROOF (TEMPERED) GLASS SHONER ENCLOSURE.
TOWEL BAR - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL

TOILET PAPER HOLDER - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL
RESERVED

WASHER & DRYER: - PROVIDE NATER ¢ WASTE FOR WASHER
- RECESS WASHER CONTROL VALVES IN WALL - VENT DRYER
TO OUTSIDE AIR. - ACCOMMODATE APPLIANCES TO BE
LOCATED WASHER AT LEFT AND DRYER AT RIGHT.

2ND FLR. WASHER TO HAVE PAN AND DRAIN. (SMITTY PAN)

12" SHELF PER SPECS
OPT. LAUNDRY SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEV'S

WATER HEATER LOCATION: - FOR GAS - LOCATE ON \8” HieH
PLATFORM - FOR INTERIOR LOCATION - PROVIDE P,
DRAIN. (REFER TO T5/AD4)

. RAG. LOCATION (SEE HVAC PLAN)

TEMP. ¢ PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE ON EXTERIOR MIN. OF
6" ABOVE GRADE.

. F.AU. LOCATION (REFER TO DETAIL 88/ADS)

RESERVED

LISTED FACTORY-BUILT GAS F\RED DE5 APPLIANCE (REF.
80/AD4) - INSTALL PER MFR. SPE

HEARTH TO BE INSTALLED PER FA&TORY—EU\LT FIREPLACE
LISTING

GAS APPLIANCE B' VENT FROM BELOW

LINEN PER SPECS (15" DEEP OR UN.O)

COAT CLOSET W/ SHELF & POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4)
WARDROBE W SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILTS/AD4)

22"X30" MIN. ATTIC ACCESS
25"x54" PULL DOAN LADDER RO. ATTIC ACCESS TO BE
PROTECTED

LINE OF WALL BELOW

DUCT CHASE/VOID SPACE - I/2" 6YP. BD. AT CL6. FIRE BLKG.
LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

LINE OF FLOOR BELOW

LINE OF OPTIONAL TRAY CEILING (REFER TO DETAIL 942/ADS)
LINE OF HIP AT OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

LINE OF RIDGE AT OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

CEILING BREAK

STAIR TREADS ¢ RISERS: - MIN. |0" TREAD & MAX. T 3/4"
RISER - (REFER TO DETAIL &1-82/ADS)

MIN. 36" HIGH GUARDWALL (REFER TO DET. 82/AD5 ¢ 85/AD5)
34" TO 36" HIGH HANDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 83/AD5)

A/C PAD LOCATION

SOAA/C LINESET LOCATION

El
52.

dgag Ny

é0.
el.

62.

&3
64.

&5

66.
67,
68
&9

To
hll

12,
13,
T4.

T6.
171,

8.
4.
80.

LOW WALL - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT
2x6 STUD WALL

. 2x6 BALLOON FRAMED WALL PER STRUCTURAL
. DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLAN

INTERIOR SHELF-SEE PLAN FOR HT.

. MEDIA NICHE

FLAT SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.

. ARCHED SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.

WINDOW SEAT
OFT. DOOR/ WINDOWN

PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE COLUMN (5\ZE SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ SURROUNDING STRUCTURAL P

BRICK / STONE VENEER - REFER TO ELEVAT\ONS
VENEER TO COMPLY WITH THE N.C.-R.

SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS

MIN. I/2" 6YP. BD. ON CEILINGS ¢ WALLS @ USEABLE SPACE
UNDER STAIR

GARAGE SHAU. BE 5EPARATED FROM THE RESIDENCE AND
ITS ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS THAT I/2" 6YP. BD. @ GA
SIDE WALLS & 5/8" TYPE 'X' CEILING UNDER L\V\N& AREA.

OPT. MIN. 36" HIGH GUARDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 86/ADS)
5/8" TYPE-X GYP. IN GARAGE BETWEEN CEILING ¢ FLOOR ABV.
PT. POST W WRAP

CONCRETE STOOP: SIZE PER PLAN

SLOPE /4" PER FT. MIN.

EGRESS WINDON

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RISER(S) AT OPTIONAL PLATE HT.

MDF TOP

PLUMBING DROP FROM ABOVE

ADIUST OPENING AT OPTION TO FIT THE DOOR SIZE SHOAN

WINDOW LEDGE. HEIGHT & WIDTH OF OPEN\N@ TO EXTEND &"
BEYOND WINDOW(S) ON ALL SIDES

SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE El_EVAT\ON FOR TYPE

CONCRETE SLAB. SLOFE 1/4" PER FT. MIN. SEE PLAN FOR
SIZE.

1/2" PRELIM. 6YB. BD. BEHIND TUB/SHOWER (TO MEET STC)
SLOPING LON WALL 38" ABOVE ADJACENT TREADS
OPENINGS BETIWEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WITH SOLID WOOD DOORS NOT LESS THAN | S” THICK, OR
SHALL BE 20 MINUTE FIRE RATED. DOORS TO BE
WEATHERSTRIPPED, SELF CLOSING AND SELF LATCHING.

SCALE |/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - |/&"=1"-0" (II"XIT")
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[#] SLAB PLAN NOTES N
NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
I.  CONCRETE PATIO/PORCH SLAB PER STRUCTURAL- SLOPE

174" PER FT. MIN.
. CONCRETE GARAGE SLAB PER STRUCTURAL- SLOFE I/8" PER. | 5 -
43-0" I'=0" MIN. TONARD DOOR OPENING.
. CONCRETE FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL. k b
X RETE STOOP: 36'x36" STANDARD - -

CONCH
S oo 308" 3-0" SLOPE I/4* PER FT. MIN.
CONCRETE DRIVENAY SLOPE 1/4" PER FT. MIN. AWAY
FROM GARAGE DOOR OPENING,

PROVIDE ELECTRICAL CONDUIT UNDER SLAB AT ISLAND.
VERIFY LOCATION.

5" BRICK LEDGE FOR MASONRY VENEER. " ]

38" DIAMETER CONCRETE FILLED PIPE BOLLARD 36" HIGH
AITH MIN. 12" EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE

REFER TO CIVIL DRANINGS FOR ALL FINISH SURFACE [ (] [} ] ] ]
ELEVATIONS,

AIC PAD

R . XTI

3
o

1=
1 4"

56'-0"

. VERIFY ALL PLUMBING STUB DIMENSIONS SHOWN HERE
k PRIOR TO POUR OF SLAB.

Il. 4" MIN. & I/4" MAX, TO HARD SURFACE.
m 12, A/C PAD. VERIFY LOCATION.
@ 13. 86" NDE WALKWAY- SLOPE /4" PER FT. MIN. - . - - - -

T T T

W

o
9

ol
15'-75
gl

16'-65
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560"

[#] SLAB PLAN NOTES T
- < -['"" 1 N - NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES AFFLY.
T3 2-6" . .
fi—aronr— ?Tfoipﬁ | | - | %N%TFETPQEO/POR&H SLAB PER STRUCTURAL- SLOPE
’b -— - —H - L] 2. CONCRETE GARAGE SLAB PER STRUCTURAL- SLOPE 1/8" PER. - -
ok I-0" MIN. TONARD DOOR OFENING.
7 as i 3. CONCRETE FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL.
oA == = o 2 + gEmRa e swom - -
: T o > geermesseny = HOME | |
‘ 6. PROVIDE ELECTRICAL CONDUIT UNDER SLAB AT ISLAND.
- . M I VERIFY LOCATION. ®
- r - ~ 1. 5" BRICK LEDGE FOR MASONRY VENEER. . .
1L @ o YR oPT = &. 3" DIAMETER CONCRETE FILLED PIPE BOLLARD 36" HiGH
= \ij o U/ STo0P N WITH MIN, 12" EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE
§VAR\ES FE— o 4. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ALL FINISH SURFACE . . . . . .
= ELEVATIONS.
—=}— ‘ R R i B 10. VERIFY ALL PLUMBING STUB DIMENSIONS SHONN HERE
. o | i PRIOR TO POUR OF SLAB. . . . . . .
- | 9‘0 Il 4" MIN. & I/4" MAX. TO HARD SURFACE.
9 5] ﬂ\, 2-10" =1 R 12. A/C PAD. VERIFY LOCATION
= E e it 13. 36" WIDE WALKWAY- SLOPE 1/4" PER FT. MIN., ] . ] ] ] ]
| |
2114 204k ol ‘ . . . . . .
2 2 20" I
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340"
o500

[#] PARTIAL PLAN NOTES -

PR
NQEEL NO'T ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
. HEATER LOCATION: - FOR GAS - LOCATE ON 18" HiGH
PLATFQ?M Fo% \N'T‘ER\OR LOCATION - PROVIDE PAN &

28. WATER HEATER M' VENT TO OUTSIDE AIR
29. MAIN LINE SHUT-OFF VALVYE AND TEMP. ¢ PRESSURE RELIEF ™

VALVE
34. LINE OF WALL BELOWN
4l L\NE OF FLOOR ABOVYI E
FLOOR

NE OF BELO) -
A}« ;KDH\GH gJA?RAH_ (REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS)

SI. LON WALL - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT
52, 2x6 STUD WALL

54. DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLA -
55. INTERIOR SHELF - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT
57. FLAT SOFFIT ®
58, ARCHED SOFFIT . .
. OPT. DOOR/ WINDOW

6l. PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE cowMN (ssz SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTURAI

SAME ROOM/
OPT. LOFT N/ BDRM. 5

CARPET
&'-0" cLe.
OPT. 4'-0" CL6G.

34-0"
8

56'-0"

62. BRIGK. ; STONE VENSER 2 RELER T0 BLEVATIONS . . . . . .
63. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS
66. 3" DIAM. CONC! FILLED PIFE BOLLARD 36" HIGH WITH
MIN, |2" EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE
(NOT REQUIRED AT ELECTRIC WATER HEATERS OR FOR = = . = = =
AFPLIANCES LOCATED OUT OF THE VEHICLE'S NORMAL
r 68. P.T. POST W NRAP.
70. EGRESS WINDOW . . . . . .
— 75. WINDOW LEDGE. HEIGHT ¢ WIDTH OF OPENING TO EXTEND &'
i BEYOND WINDOW(S) ON ALL SIDES UNO.
[ Te. STE-BULT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR - - . - - -
- = . T SORENSLOEE T FER BTN, EEE PLAN FoR
N | - N Iy =,\7F
- ® - 0 . . . . . .
! o S BDRM, 4 BDRM, 3 -
| o b Pracyri 670 e 9 [}
| " OPT. 4-0" CL6. OPT. 4-0" CL6. . l,j'—‘ - - . - - -
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op-rq‘ \”PLT ki bl 0 " 5. -
I R I Al 6.
MASONRY MUST
24" BEYOND
SIDE OF HOUSE
FOR SIDING TO
FINISH INTO
| 61" | o1 | 61" Bl 2-a" 16-2" 2-a"
RO.
o Silp . . . . . .
e SPEC. LEVEL 1
45-0 - - L ] L] - -
RALEIGH-DURHAM
1 L ] L ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]
PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN REFER TO BASIC ELOOR PLAN FOR INFORMATION NOT 50’ SERI ES
SCALE I/4"=1'-0" (22'X34") - 1/8"=I'-0" (II"XIT") BASIC PLAN SHOMN HERE . . . . . .
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SRR 2 ] ELEVATION NOTES =

2oL NcR

e — — — — — — NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
| | . ROOF MATERIAL - REFER TO ROOF NOTES . .
g | | 2. 2X FASCIA/BARGE BOARD WITH FASCIA CAP
0\F | | 3. 6.. FLASHING - -
=< | | 4. ©.. FLASHING ¢ SADDLE/CRICKET
UNEAiF—ﬁ‘ | 5. 6.. DRIP SCREED
BELOW | 5, 2 | 6. 24'x24" CHIMNEY - .
LINE oF — | & 12 0% | TP 1. DECORATIVE VENT HOM E
ROOF | | (—D—» ®. DECORATIVE CORBEL. 14/ADI - -
| | 4. DECORATIVE SHUTTERS
| {g g> | |0. PEDIMENT. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE ®
‘ ¥ < | PTYP @ Il. RECESSED ELEMENT . .
| | E 12. DECORATIVE TRIM FYPON OR EQ. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
| | TOF AD6, ToP 13. TRIM PER SPEC- SEE ELEVATION FOR SIZE - - . - - -
| | = - -— % 14. EXTERIOR FIBER CEMENT PANEL (BEADED OR SMOOTH)
. 15. PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE COLUMN (swze SEE ELEV.)
e e FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTURAL P . . . . . .
L g | | | 16. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
Fﬁ | | 5 I7. FIBER-CEMENT STRAIGHT SHAKE SIDING SEE SPECS
Ql | & | T = 18. STONE VENEER PER SPECS = . . . . .
=« | | g EY 19. BRICK/MASONRY VENEER PER SPECS
} } % 20. BUILT UP BRICK COLUMN " " " " " "
9 2|. SOLDIER COURSE
UNV‘?AEE 4‘ % } b 22, RONLOCK COURSE . . . . . .
BELON | n | JFF. PRy 23, FRIEZE BOARD
LINE OF —) r 24. FIBER-CEMENT SIDING PER SPECS
RooF } \22/ | R 5 — - — 2%y 25 PT POST W ARAP - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SIZE
. 26. PRE-FAB DECORATIVE TRIM
} 9.} } 5 b H - - He. s 27. LIGHT WEIGHT PRECAST STONE TRIM N ORTH CAROLINA
| ul @ ‘ < _2‘5 | — — - S48 d 28. P.T. LUMBER RAILINGS (+36" UN.O.) 50, SERIES
| 3 | ) 5'\15 uE ! ! ! e ) E 24. FIBER-CEMENT SMOOTH BOARD SEE SPECS . .
3 ¥ | ty 2y . — . =2 BT Ggpupoen oM - PN om 20 se2 KB HOME
8:12 | fRe) g‘i H H H AD2 5 3l. BRACKET OR KICKER - FYPHON OR EQ. NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION
‘ Fa T M M M - 32. ENTRY DOOR . "
o ‘ %;‘0 39‘{' i T i % 33. CONCRETE STOOP/ PORCH - SEE SLAB INTERFACE PLAN. 4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.
g } les Pl ] rl :;a iicu;\‘iuN?W:::AeE DOOR PER SPECS . SUITE 180 .
\FE — = ——_— B X .
e — 36. OPTIONAL DOOR/WINDOW - REFER TO PLAN OPTIONS DURHAM, NC 27703
= TEL: (919) 768-7980 =

37. OPTIONAL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
28. KEYSTONE FAX: (919) 544-2928

Y e .
¥ 812
24. SOLDIER CROAN . . . . . .

ROOF PLAN N REAR ELE\/ATION N 40. JACK SOLDIER COURSE

4l. WATER TABLE
SCALE 1/8"=I'-0" (22"X34") - 1/16"=1'-0" (II"XIT") SCALE 1/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - |/&"=1"-0" (I"XIT") 42. ATRIUM DOOR L] L] L] [ [ [

43. PILASTER - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
ROOF PLAN NOTES D’ . 2018 NORTH

2 oo CAROLINA STATE.

\TES ROOF SLOPE
5 3 | 2 AND DIRECTION, UNO. =

BUILDING

ROOF MATERIAL: COMPOSITION SHINGLE

12" (INCHES) TYPICAL ROOF OVERHANG AT RAKE, UNO. b b " "
12" (INCHES) TYPICAL ROOF OVERHANG AT EAVE, UN.O. CO DES
LOCATE EAVE/ RAFTER VENTS EQUALLY BALANCED AROUND - . . . . .
HOUSE EXCEPT ABOVE SHEARWALL PANELS.
ATTIC VENT CALCULATIONS . . . . . .
PROVIDE | 5@, IN. OF VENTILATION FER 300 Q. IN, OF ATTIC
SPACE. PROVIDE THAT AT LEAST 40% & NO MORE THAN 50% OF
VENTILATING AREA IS PROVI BY |
LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE ATTIC, (HIGH VENTING) = = = = = =
AT MAX. 3-0" BELON THE RIDGE WITH THE BALANCE BEING
PROVIDED BY EAVE VENTS, (LON VENTING)
# CALCULATION BY 1/150, HIGH/LOW VENTING NOT REQUIRED. = . . . . .
\PPROX] RIDG] T TIONS .
ACTUAL LOCATIONS TO BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD.
AREA | / MAIN - - " - - -
VENTLATIONREQUIRED: > s Fr./300= 42 sa.rr.| ISSUE DATE:  12/06/24
x" '44: "5233 2 :: " PROJECT No.: 1350999:57 *
VENTILATION PROVIDED: DIVISION MGR.: DS
. . .
(17) LIN. FEET OF RID6E VENT AT (I8 8@. IN/FOOT) = 306 . IN. | =~ REVISIONS:
("61) LIN FEET OF VENTILATED SOFFIT (5 5@ INFOOT) = _ 305 s@. IN. | o -
TOTAL VENTILATION PROVIDED: ol sa. N,
AREA 2 / FIRST FLOOR ROOF (REAR)
LATION I ' q84 S@. FT. /300 32 SQ.FT. - -
AREA . FT. = L FT.
ATTIC X |44 = 4608 SQ. IN.
XB0% = 2804 SQ.N. | m .
VENTILATION PROVIDED:
(—) LIN. FEET OF RIDGE VENT AT (I8 S@. INFOOT) = — SQ. IN. | o .
(2 ) 5-144 ROOF VENT(5) AT (144 5Q. IN.EA) = 288 SQ. IN.
Lon
(47) LI\ FEET OF VENTILATED SOFFIT (5 5@ INFOOT) = __ 235 SQ. . .
TOTAL VENTILATION PROVIDED: 525 sa.
AREA 3 / PORCH
LA,REﬂON, IREP: % I3 sa. FT. /150 B saFr | -
3 . = . . .
ATTie Xl44= 108 5a. N
VENTILATION PROVIDED: . .
('O ) LIN. FEET OF RIDGE VENT AT (18 SQ. IN.JFOOT) = o sa.
(1) LIN FEET OF VENTILATED SOFFIT (5 6Q. IN/FOOT) = = sa. v RO
(| ) 5-144 ROOF VENT(S) AT (144 Q. IN. EA) = 144 sQ. i — .
TOTAL VENTILATION PROVIDED: 74 sa. e —
NOTES: P —
4. [
ALL VENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH 1/4" CORROSION " s -
RESISTANT METAL MESH., .

FRAMER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING WITH TRUSS
MANUFACTURER TO ACCOMMODATE ALL ATTIC VENTS.

ALL VENTS 5HALL BE \?‘ETALLED SO AS TO MAKE THEM WATER-

PROOF L MOUNTED LOUVERS SHALL BE SEALED & FLASHED
w ”MO\STOP” IN THE SAME MANNER PRESCRIBED FOR WINDOW
\NSTALLAT\O

PROVIDE APPROVED \NSULAT\ON DAMS {BAFFLE5) WHERE VENT
BLOCKS ARE USED BETWEEN RO« MING MEMBERS
PREVENT VENT HOLES FROM BE\N@ BLOGKED BY \NSULAT\ON

EOCATE HIGH VENTING MINIMUM 3'-0" VERTICAL DISTANCE ABOVE

NS SIS SRR B TS RS |t n o = e
ROOF TILE VENTS. SPEC. LEVEL 1

:RAI;EIG.H-D:URI-:IAM:
50' SERIES

Copyright 2023 © KB Home Corporation, all rights reserved.

These designs and drawings are CONFIDENTIAL, and the exclusive property of KB Home Corporation and are not to be disclosed without the express permission of KB Home Corporation. They may not be used or duplicated without the express permission of KB Home Corporation.



. . . . . .
ELEVATION NOTES oo
NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
|.  ROOF MATERIAL - REFER TO ROOF NOTES - -
2. 2X FASCIA/BARGE BOARD WITH FASCIA CAP
3. Gl FLASHING - -
4. G.. FLASHING ¢ SADDLE/CRICKET
5. 6.. DRIP SCREED
6. 24'x24" CHIMNEY - -
7. DECORATIVE VENT HOM E
&. DECORATIVE CORBEL. 14/ADI - -
4. DECORATIVE SHUTTERS
|0. PEDIMENT. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE ®
Il. RECESSED ELEMENT . .
12. DECORATIVE TRIM FYPON OR EQ. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
T 13. TRIM PER SPEC- SEE ELEVATION FOR SIZE . . . . . .
‘ 14. EXTERIOR FIBER CEMENT PANEL (BEADED OR SMOOTH)
I TP, 15. PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE COLUMN (SIZE, SEE ELEV.)
| —}— FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTURAL POST. - - . - - -
| 16. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
| I7. FIBER-CEMENT STRAIGHT SHAKE SIDING SEE SPECS
| 4 1&. STONE VENEER PER SPECS - - . - - -
) TYP. TYP.TYP 19. BRICK/MASONRY VENEER PER SPECS
3| |24 |2
E—-l I-_-l 2] 20. BUILT UP BRICK COLUMN " " " " " "
P - s P . N N —————————————.—~ 2l. SOLDIER COURSE
[ 1 22, RONLOCK COURSE . . . . . .
& = 23. FRIEZE BOARD
. 24. FIBER-CEMENT SIDING PER SPECS
i;P . 248" 25 P.T POST W WRAP - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SIZE - - - - - -
- ’ P, - 26. PRE-FAB DECORATIVE TRIM
F ~e ® 27. LIGHT WEIGHT PRECAST STONE TRIM NORTH CAROLINA_
28. P.T. LUMBER RAILINGS (+36" UN.O.) 50, SERIES
rF. vF. 24. FIBER-CEMENT SMOOTH BOARD SEE SPECS
4" ABV. R . .
" 41 (_m_, 30. DECORATIVE WINDOW/DOOR TRIM - FYPON OR EQ. SEE
12 '!YP. LE‘ ELEVATION FOR SIZE. KB HOME
JFF FF. 3l. BRACKET OR KICKER - FYPHON OR EQ. NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION
L | e e I - = -~ ~ [ ] [ ]
o i | S e poon
Y -—- M e eelesffesi—————rr—————————| —-— % 33. CONCRETE STOOP/ PORCH - SEE SLAB INTERFACE PLAN. 4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.
) 1 < . ) 34. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS . SUITE 180 .
5 ==¥5 T Bl |5 | 3 A DURHAM, NC 27703
? ; / 95 - o T 36. OPTIONAL DOOR/WINDOW - REFER TO PLAN OPTIONS 9
I e 4 ’ i ! 9T 9 € EZ . i 37. OPTIONAL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF = TEL: (919) 768-7980 =
e 4 1‘ I Ton o e 36, KEYSTONE FAX: (919) 544-2928
s Y f i % m’\!L 2 S 34. SOLDIER CROAN M . . . ] ]
° At | o N M 40. JACK SOLDIER COURSE
e || orT [N 0 e 4. WATER TABLE
0 | U Ky T T 123 0 42. ATRIUM DOOR . . . . = =
N il -0 43. PILASTER - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
g S B S s e e R S ER 2018 NORTH
= . . . a = .
(RN (BN o Y CAROLINA STATE
o/ /() | e e NN
AT OPT. AT OPT. AT OPT. BUILDING
. . . . . .
RIGHT ELEVATION N!' CODES
. . . . . .
SCALE 1/4"=1'-0" (22'X34") - 1/8"=1'-0" (II'XIT")
. . . . . .
. . . . . .
. . . . . .
. . . . . .
ISSUE DATE: 12/06/24
- " PROJECT No.: 1350999:57 *
I DIVISION MGR.: DS
TYP. } ® REVISIONS: "
a TYP. T II‘ |
AD2 (_m_) | | . .
I
@ " 4 | 4 ‘
TYP. TYP.TYP. | ﬁ e. TYe. | - -
\eo3/ =) | B/ B R
L ——————————— . o e __ T ) BN _ TOoPy " "
L 3 N 1 1]
-
f } T 24| e, . .
: i3]~ &
m I I 2 \:‘7 Y.
5 \azz/ ! | : 5 - -
] o ,
E N\ } ] Q o
¥ } . .
\pr [ ] o || 4" ABV
TYP. '!YDP < I 7 il / 12" TYP
T P - - \7\\|\77 /777777ﬁ FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
= — — - ~ REVIENED BY:
- - I >~ = | ToPy L . -
3. [
5 = 4
H .
il % z. -
PR () - s
0+ i
i r
T o lL'fL T
N | S ©.
K Q I v e
S B3] o9 S
| RS
st J 1 I R R o PR
26 . . . . . .
AD2 SPEC. LEVEL 1

T&B

RALEIGH-DURHAM
LEFT ELEVATION N 50’ SERIES

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0" (22"'X34") - 1/8"=1'-0" (1I"XIT")

Copyright 2023 © KB Home Corporation, all rights reserved.
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ELEVATION NOTES T
NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
I.  ROOF MATERIAL - REFER TO ROOF NOTES - -

2. 2X FASCIA/BARGE BOARD NITH FASCIA CAP

3. &l FLASHING . -
4. 6. FLASHING & SADDLE/CRICKET

5. 6.. DRIP SCREED

6. 24"x24" CHIMNEY - -
7. DECORATIVE VENT H o M E

8. DECORATIVE CORBEL. 14/ADI

4. DECORATIVE SHUTTERS
I0. PEDIMENT. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE ®
Il.  RECESSED ELEMENT - -
I2. DECORATIVE TRIM FYPON OR EQ. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
13. TRIM PER SPEC- SEE ELEVATION FOR SIZE

14, EXTERIOR FIBER CEMENT PANEL (BEADED OR SMOOTH)

15. PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE COLUMN (SIZE, SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTURAL FPOST. - - . - - -

16. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
I17. FIBER-CEMENT STRAIGHT SHAKE SIDING SEE SPECS
1. STONE VENEER PER SPECS - - - - - -
19. BRICK/MASONRY VENEER PER SPECS

20. BUILT UP BRICK COLUMN
2l. SOLDIER COURSE

22. ROALOCK COURSE [ [ [} [] [] []
23. FRIEZE BOARD

24. FIBER-CEMENT SIDING PER SPECS

25, P.T. POST W WRAP - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SIZE

26. PRE-FAB DECORATIVE TRIM NORTH CAROLINA

27. LIGHT WEIGHT PRECAST STONE TRIM

28. P.T. LUMBER RAILINGS (+36" UN.O.) 3

24. FIBER-CEMENT SMOOTH BOARD SEE SPECS 50 SERI ES

30. DECORATIVE WINDOWDOOR TRIM - FYPON OR EQ. SEE - -
ELEVATION FOR SIZE. KB HOME

3I. BRACKET OR KICKER - FYPHON OR EQ NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION

32. ENTRY DOOR " "

33. CONCRETE STOOF/ PORCH - SEE SLAB INTERFACE PLAN. 4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.

34. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS - SUITE 180 .

5. ALUMINUM WRAP DURHAM, NC 27703

36. OPTIONAL DOOR/WINDOW - REFER TO PLAN OPTIONS
37. OPTIONAL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF = TEL: (919) 768-7980 =«
28. KEYSTONE FAX: (919) 544-2928

34. SOLDIER CRONN . . . - - -
40. JACK SOLDIER COURSE
4l. WATER TABLE

42. ATRIUM DOOR -

43. PILASTER - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE . 2.018 .NOIRTI_.I
CAROLINA STATE

BUILDING

CODE

ISSUE DATE: 12/06/24
" PROJECT No.: 1350999:57 *

DIVISION MGR.: DS
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e e o SPEC. LEVEL 1
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f;RONT FLEX?';IOlN INLI. " RALEIGH-DURHAM
T OPTIO -|'" PLT. HGT. " &y eEpIEe
© 50’ SERIES

SCALE 1/4"=I'-0" (22"X34") - |/&"=I'-0" (II"XIT")
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36" METAL
FIREPLACE

FREFLACE

MANTLE
\[ .
/

4

FAMILY
Fireplace

MISC. CABINETS

60"x36" 60'x26" 60'x36"
MIRROR MIRROR MIRROR
N -2 _ NI SHo _ DI D N2
Y ?
BATH 2 BATH 2 BATH 2
Extended Vanity Extended Voanity
W/ Cabinet & Sink W/ Cabinet

BATH CABINETS

AT ALTERNATE SECOND FLOOR PLAN

KITCHEN CABINETS

OVAL OVAL
MIRROR MIRROR
T2'x42" 60"x42" 30"x42" 20"x42"
MIRROR MIRROR MIRROR MIRROR
B J%_ B w&- =
El
P. BATH BATH 2 BATH 3 POWDER POWDER BATH 4
Super/Deluxe Dual Sink W/ Den Alt. Layout W/ Alt. Layout w/
PRIMARY Bath Bdrm. & Brdm. &
BATH CABINETS
T E ?
tcmo "l e | velied | (277222 | heded | L7 e | | eios | beec” |
e
ﬁéﬂ D D D D D
VEEAN 2N N
~N - -
e e = < i e
El E
GOURMET KITCHEN KITCHEN LAUNDRY
Double Oven Butler's Opt. Upper ¢
& Cooktop Pantry Base Cabinets

LAUNDRY CABINETS

OPTIONAL INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SCALE- |/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - 1/8"=1"-0" (II"XIT")

OVAL
MIRROR
o
N NiZ B B 2 )
% R
% TN %zé
- L
El
POWDER P. BATH BATH 2 LAUNDRY
BATH CABINETS LAUNDRY AND MISCELLANEOUS CABINETS
| 430245 Zdo
g,rm”\”f‘\”f B
D J[ D D D D D F=—==T 5 5 \
I P ~ ANeE -~ ~ v sPace T~T~ ke Lon ol
~I-1T~ - I =7 WALL g
~ -~ i ~N e (U}
s s = msr—er |
o]
KITCHEN KITCHEN KITCHEN KITCHEN
Flush Breokfast Flush Breakfast
Bar Bar

KITCHEN CABINETS

STANDARD INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - I/&"=I"-0" (1I"XIT")
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NORTH CAROLINA
50' SERIES

KB HOME
.NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION_

4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.

. SUITE 180 .
DURHAM, NC 27703

= TEL: (919) 768-7980 =
FAX: (919) 544-2928

. 208 NORTH
CAROLINA STATE
BUILDING
CODES
] ISSU;‘] DAT.E: .12/06./24 ]
" PROJECT No.: 1350999:57 *
DIVISION MGR.: DS
® REVISIONS: -
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SECTION NOTES

208N

NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

I. ROOF MATERIAL - REFER TO ROOF NOTES - -

2. ROOF PITCH - REFER TO ROOF NOTES

3. PRE-MANUFACTURED WOOD ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM - SEE . .
STRUCTURAL ¢ TRUSS CALCS

4. ROOF SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

5. 2x FASCIA/BARGE BOARD . .

6. CONT. SOFFITED EAVE W VENTING

7. @l FLASHING - ROOF TO WALL HOM E

8. EXTERIOR FINISH PER ELEVATIONS - -

4. FLOOR FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL ®

10. FLOOR SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL [ L]
Il.  HEADER PER STRUCTURAL
12. FLUSH BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

12. DROPPED BEAM PER STRUCTURAL = L L L L L
14. FLAT/ ARCHED SOFFIT PER PLAN
IS. 2x4 STUD WALL [ [} [ [] L] L]

16. 2x6 STUD WALL
y y I7. 2x6 BALLOON FRAMED WALL PER STRUCTURAL

(—| : |—) 18. DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLAN L] L} [ [ [ [
9. 2x CRIPPLES e 16" O.C.

JTOP. ~ N ror 20. 2x PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE - . - - - -
i 2I. 2x SOLE PLATE
N 22. DBL. 2x TOP PLATE @ EXTERIOR ¢ BEARING WALLS
E—J [22] 23, Ix OVER 2x TOP PLATE @ INTERIOR ¢ NON-BEARING . . . . . .
. WALLS
% GAME ROOM : P BDRM. 2 IEI 24. INSULATION MATERIAL PER ENERGY CALCULATIONS
N OPT. BDRM. 5 STAIR @ T 25. MIN. 36" HIGH GUARD - SEE PLAN FOR HEIGHT - - - - - -
o O 5 - WELL . 1 Q) 26. LON WALL - SEE PLAN FOR HEIGHT NORTH CAROLINA
[ 27. STAIR TREADS AND RISERS PER PLAN: - MIN. [0" TREAD . .
1 & MAX. T 3/4" RISER 9
b I 22) a 21 28. INTERIOR FINISH: - MIN. I/2" GYP. BD. ® WALLS ¢ SAG 50 SERIES
(] [2] RESISTANT OR 5/8" DRYWALL @ CEILING . .
FE. FF. 24, MIN. I/2" GYP BD. ON CEILING & WALLS @ USEABLE SPACE
N - T e UNDER STAIRS.
N IO - - II H(_J - _ _TOoP. 30. GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RESIDENCE AND _NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION_
F— k ITS ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS THAT I/2" 6YP. BD. @ GARAGE
SIDE WALLS ¢ 5/8" UNDER LIVING AREA UN.O. 4506 S. MIAMI BLVD
[ [N 3. MATERIAL TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING . :
b 5 H H . SUITE 180 .
2 T 32. INTERIOR SHELF - MIN. I/2" 6YP. BD. OVER 3/8" PLY WD.
I - PADR. LAU. P/ EATH = s 25 CONCRETE PATIO/ FORCH SLAB FER STRUCTURAL - DURHAM, NC 27703
S BUTLER'S cOATS FAMILY / 4 B4 e SLOPE V4" PER FT. MIN. s TEL: (919) 768-7980 =
F PANTRY o Pt 24 B 34. CONCRETE GARAGE SLAB PER STRUCTURAL - SLOPE 2" MIN FAX: (919) 544—2928
=T B o 35. CONCRETE FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL :
(=} N I i 36. LINE OF OPTIONAL TRAY CEILING/ STEP CEILING . . . . . .
] T —Bd S 3. LINE OF OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING
STAR AT [ 38. PROFILE OF OPTIONAL COVERED PATIO . . - - - .
5 FLOOR \ [ 39. EXTERIOR SOFFIT MATERIAL - REFER TO ELEVATIONS,
40. 8" BLOCK WALL 2018 NORTH
- . - a a

4l. 5/8" TYPE-X DRYWALL @ GARAGE
NG

42. iﬁé‘b‘i THERE 1S USABLE SPACE ABOVE AND BELOW THE CARO LINA STATE.

CONCEALED SPACE OF A FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY IN A - [ [ ] [ [ [
SINGLE-FAMILY DAELLING, DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED)

S0 THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED SPACE DOES NOT BUILDING
EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE

THE CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS. | ® - - - - -
SECTION "A" CODES
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NoTE.
REFER TO BASIC UTILITY PLAN FOR INFORMATION NOT
SHOWN HERE

UTILITY LEGEND

201 Neos 201 NEC
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BASIC PLAN

= 120v DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPT,
ARC FAULT(AFC|) AND TAMPER REIQTANT(TR’
12" ABV. FIN. FLR. TYPICAL UNO.

S e oFl 120V (TR) REoEPrAGLE W e|=| CIRCUIT

wpne WV NATER RESISTANT Housi

ESxerl 120v (TR) RECEPTACLE W GFI CIRCUIT

=5

[m FUSED DISCONNECT

o 120v (AFC| & TR) RECESSED FLOOR
RECEPTACLE W/ COVER

7= |2c~ (AFGI 4 TR) wn.sz HCOOTN\(ENIENOE RECEPTACLE

CH CONTROLLED,

=8 220 v 220V SINGLE CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
HEIGHT NOTED AS PER PLAN

[y TWO-POLE LIGHT sNIToH AT 42" ABVY. FIN. FLR.
&" ABOVE COUNTER U

i THREE-POLE LIGHT SNITCH

o4 FOUR-POLE LIGHT SNITCH

WP, WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING
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LIGHT FIXTURE
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LIGHT FIXTURE
CEILING MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE
CEILING MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE
HANGING INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

3

Ee—— g ccleclcioRo R RoRC N o BRI R RN e}

RECESSED INCANDESCENT DIRECTIONAL
LIGHT FIXTURE (EYE BALL)

RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
LIGHTING - TRAVERSE |l LED FIXTURE - PER
SPECS

RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
W NATER RESISTANT HOUSING

RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
RECESSED EXHAUST FAN

RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ INCANDESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION

RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ FLUORESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION

INCANDESCENT WALL SCONCE
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® SMOKE DETECTOR TO BE HARD WIRED
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-® THERMOSTAT (VERIFY LOCATION W HVAC PLAN)
¢ GAS TAP
GAS KEY - FIREPLACE GAS VALVES SHALL BE
% LOCATED OUTSIDE OF REQUIRED HEARTH AREA,
BUT NO MORE THAN 48" FROM 6AS OUTLET
SMITCHING FOR 24" MIN. SEPERATION
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ONS AS SHONN BELOW
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N
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NotE UTILITY
REFER TO BASIC UTILITY PLAN FOR INFORMATION NOT L LEGEND 2018 NeoR/ 201 NEC
SHOWN HERE = 120v DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
ARC FAULT(AFC|) AND TAMPER RESISTANT(TR) - .

12" ABV. FIN. FLR. TYPICAL UN.O.

X WP 6FI 120V (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ GFI CIRCUIT
e /V NATER RESISTANT HoUsING - -
S er  120v (TR) RECEPTACLE W GFI CIRCUIT
53 - -

¥ FUSED DISCONNECT H o M E

o) 120v (AFCI ¢ TR) RECESSED FLOOR L -
RECEPTACLE W/ COVER

F=} 120v (AFCI ¢ TR) DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE ®
SWITCH CONTROLLED, I/2 HOT - =

=6 220 v 220V SINGLE CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
HEIGHT NOTED AS PER PLAN

L] [ [] [] " ™
o TNO-POLE LIGHT SINITCH AT 42" ABV. FIN. FLR.
8" ABOVE COUNTER UN.O
A3 THREE-POLE LIGHT SWITCH . L] . . . M
e 4 FOUR-POLE LIGHT SNITCH
L] [ [] [] " ™

KO- WP, WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING

WALL MOUNTED INCANDESCENT L] [ [} [} [} [
LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE L L] L] [ ] [] [

CEILING MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

Clem Fcrome | oReReRT NORTH CAROLINA

r-r—— """ " " """ n
R 50’ SERIES
RECESSED INCANDESCENT DIRECTIONAL . .
LIGHT FIXTURE (EYE BALL) KB HOME
RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION
LIGHTING - TRAVERSE |l LED FIXTURE - PER " "
SPECS 4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.
RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE . SUITE 180 .

W/ WATER RESISTANT HOUSING

RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE « TEL (919) 768-7980 =
RECESSED EXHAUST FAN

FAX: (919) 544-2028
RECE! EXHAUST FAN/ INCANDESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION L ] [ ] [ ] [] . ]

RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ FLUORESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION

INCANDESCENT WALL SCONCE

\LLUM\NAT‘ED ADDRE&S SIGN - VISIBLE - 2018 NORTH

DURHAM, NC 27703
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(it
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NotE UTILITY
REFER TO BASIC UTILITY PLAN FOR INFORMATION NOT L LEGEND 2018 NeoR/ 201 NEC
SHOWN HERE = 120v DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
ARC FAULT(AFC|) AND TAMPER RESISTANT(TR) - .

12" ABV. FIN. FLR. TYPICAL UN.O.

X WP 6FI 120V (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ GFI CIRCUIT

c@ w W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING - -
E S erl  120v (TR) RECEPTACLE W GFI CIRCUIT

<] . .

R ¥ FUSED DISCONNECT H o M E
= 10 120v (AFCI & TR) RECESSED FLOOR . .
\ RECEPTACLE W/ COVER
\
\ = 120v (AFC| ¢ TR) DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE ®
\ SWITCH CONTROLLED, I/2 HOT . .
1
=6 220 v 220V SINGLE CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
BLOCK & PRE-WIRE HEIGHT NOTED AS PER PLAN - - . . . -

FOR,OFT. GLG.-FAN

o TNO-POLE LIGHT SINITCH AT 42" ABV. FIN. FLR.
8" ABOVE COUNTER UN.O

A3 THREE-POLE LIGHT SWITCH . L] . . . M
e 4 FOUR-POLE LIGHT SNITCH

L] [ [] [] " ™

KO- WP, WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING

WALL MOUNTED INCANDESCENT L] [ [} [} [} [
LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE L L] L] [ ] [] [

CEILING MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

EEsg e muenssca NORTH CAROLINA
i 50’ SERIES

PO RBOE O e O 6 O

RECESSED INCANDESCENT DIRECTIONAL . .
LIGHT FIXTURE (EYE BALL) KB HOME
RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION
LIGHTING - TRAVERSE |l LED FIXTURE - PER " "
SPECS 4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.
ne. RO AR - SUME 180
RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE DURHAM, NC 27703
o N = TEL: (919) 768-7980 =
RECESSED EXHAUST FAN FAX: (919) 544-2928
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LIGHT COMBINATION [ ] L] [ [] [] [
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LIGHT COMBINATION - -
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BUT NO MORE THAN 48" FROM GAS OUTLET
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OPTIONS AS SHOWN BELOW
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e [N — OF FIXTURE
2. PROVIDE SWITCH, LIGHT, I120v (AFC| & TR) DUPLEX
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NINDOWS VARY WITH FRONT ELEVATION IN ATTIC FOR F.AU. - PER COMMUNITY SPECIFICATIONS.
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NotE UTILITY
REFER TO BASIC UTILITY PLAN FOR INFORMATION NOT L LEGEND 2018 NeoR/ 201 NEC
SHOWN HERE = 120v DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
ARC FAULT(AFC|) AND TAMPER RESISTANT(TR) - .

12" ABV. FIN. FLR. TYPICAL UN.O.

X WP 6FI 120V (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ GFI CIRCUIT
e /V NATER RESISTANT HoUsING - -
S er  120v (TR) RECEPTACLE W GFI CIRCUIT
53 - -

¥ FUSED DISCONNECT H o M E

o) 120v (AFCI ¢ TR) RECESSED FLOOR L -
RECEPTACLE W/ COVER

F=} 120v (AFCI ¢ TR) DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE ®
SWITCH CONTROLLED, I/2 HOT - =

=6 220 v 220V SINGLE CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
HEIGHT NOTED AS PER PLAN

L] [ [] [] " ™
o TNO-POLE LIGHT SINITCH AT 42" ABV. FIN. FLR.
8" ABOVE COUNTER UN.O
A3 THREE-POLE LIGHT SWITCH . L] . . . M
e 4 FOUR-POLE LIGHT SNITCH
L] [ [] [] " ™

KO- WP, WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING

WALL MOUNTED INCANDESCENT L] [ [} [} [} [
LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE L L] L] [ ] [] [

CEILING MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

EEsg e muenssca NORTH CAROLINA
i 50’ SERIES

RECESSED INCANDESCENT DIRECTIONAL . .
LIGHT FIXTURE (EYE BALL) KB HOME

RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION
LIGHTING - TRAVERSE |l LED FIXTURE - PER " "
SPECS 4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.
RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE . SUITE 180 .

W/ WATER RESISTANT HOUSING
RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
RECESSED EXHAUST FAN

RECE: EXHAUST FAN/ INCANDESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION L L] L] [ ] [] [

RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ FLUORESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION

INCANDESCENT WALL SCONCE

\LLUM\NAT‘ED ADDRE&S SIGN - VISIBLE - 2018 NORTH

DURHAM, NC 27703
= TEL: (919) 768-7980 =
FAX: (919) 544-2028
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—# HB  HOSE BIB W 5.0.V.
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® SMOKE DETECTOR TO BE HARD WIRED
WITH BATTERY BACK-UP AND INTERCONNECTED - .
e APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM/ SMOKE DET.
(2] THERMOSTAT (VERIFY LOCATION W HVAC PLAN) . ]
& GAS TAP
6AS KEY - FIREPLACE GAS VALVES SHALL BE - -
= LOCATED OUTSIDE OF REGUIRED HEARTH AREA,
BUT NO MORE THAN 48" FROM GAS OUTLET
SWITCHING FOR 24" MIN. SEPERATION | " "
ROOMS W/ CL&. FAN OF ELECTRICAL BOXES)|
OPTIONS AS SHOAN BELON
LIGHT / FAN " -
FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
e HOT

g ? M REVIENED BY:
1 2-0" @“‘ (
2 MIN.

GARAGE "

SHONWN FOR INTENT ONLY. THESE STSTEMS SHALL BE
ENGINEERED BY OTHEP& THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND
PLFAFGEMESE ALL HEIGHTS SHONN ARE TO CENTERLINE
O IXTURE.

S ep =

2. PROVIDE SWITCH, LIGHT, 120v (AFC| ¢ TR) DUPLEX
RECEPTACLE, ¢ FUEL 6AS STUB OR 220v RECEPTACLE
IN ATTIC FOR F.AL. - PER COMMUNITY SPECIFICATIONS.

3. SMOKE DETECTORS IN ROOMS WITH VOLUME CEILING TO " " " " " "
BE LOCATED AT HIGHEST POINT OF CEILING SPEC. LEVEL 1
4, 20 FOOT #4 REBAR FOR UFER GROUND AND . . . . .

ADDITIONAL COLD WATER GROUND. REFER TO SLAB

INTERFACE PLAN FOR LOCATION. RALEIGH-DURHAM
FIRST FLOOR UTILITY PLAN OPTIONS v RRCRERTARET B ds | 5:0’ SERIES
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[#] ELEVATION NOTES b s s s s
NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
I. ROOF MATERIAL - REFER TO ROOF NOTES L .

2X FASCIA/BARGE BOARD WITH FASCIA CAP

&.l. FLASHING

&.l. FLASHING ¢ SADDLE/CRICKET r -
6.l DRIP SCREED

24"x24" CHMNEY b -

DECORATIVE VENT

DECORATIVE CORBEL. |4/ADI H o M E
DECORATIVE SHUTTERS "
10. PEDIMENT. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE

1 REFER TO BASIC ELEVATION FOR INFORMATION NOT SHONN HERE B | 0 recessep eLevent ®

_,7,7,l\7,7,7,7f,7,7,7,77777,777-""- o TOPy 7777,7777777777777777777777)} 12. DECORATIVE TRIM FYPON OR EQ. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
1

—_——— e e e e e —— e —— il e e e e e T T R e e TS —_— |3, TRIM PER SPEC- SEE ELEVATION FOR SIZE
14. EXTERIOR FIBER CEMENT PANEL (BEADED OR SMOOTH) " - . - - -

15. PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE COLUMN (S\ZE SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTURAL

TYP.TYP. 16. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE

2 I1. FIBER-CEMENT STRAIGHT SHAKE SIDING SEE SPECS
1&. STONE VENEER PER SPECS b . . . . .
19. BRICK/MASONRY VENEER PER SPECS

AU RUN

|t
8-t
|

'SCREENED
DOOR

20. BUILT UP BRICK COLUMN b . . N N N

PRy Nz 2l. SOLDIER COURSE
TOP. o o o 22. RONLOCK COURSE b - . - - -

- TORy — T 23. FRIEZE BOARD

\ ) ! I 24. FIBER-CEMENT SIDING PER SPECS

*“ 25. P.T. POST W ARAP - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SIZE b . . . - -
- 26. PRE-FAB DECORATIVE TRIM
— 4%_‘7 27. LIGHT WEIGHT PRECAST STONE TRIM INORTH CAROLINA
" 28. P.T. LUMBER RAILINGS (+36" UN.O.) r 5 "
& 24, FIBER-CEMENT SMOOTH BOARD SEE SPECS 50 SERIES
T 30. DECORATIVE WINDOWDOOR TRIM - FYPON OR EQ. SEE L -
o ELEVATION FOR SIZE KB HOME
3 51, BRACKET OR KICKER - FYPHON OR EQ. NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION
. ENTRY DOOR ] [ ]
—— [, o FR - o e ———

. CONCRETE STOOP/ PORCH - SEE SLAB INTERFACE PLAN.
. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS 4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.
4x4
Ié a SCREENED PANELS Axd SCREENED PANELS el
N/ 2x2 FRAME, TYP. POST(S) POST(S) N 2x2 FRAME, TYP.
\ap4/ . TYP. &04/ e

#

e ——————————— i —————

T
|
|
|

#

e’
fPosT

PLT. HGT.

PYNE
OFT. d'-" PLT. HGT.

P
POST
TYP.

7-3" SOFFIT
&-3" SOFFIT AT
OPT. d'-I" PLT. HGT.
T-B" SOFFIT
&'-3" SOFFIT AT
OPT. a-1" PLT. HGT.

OPT. a-I"

7\
Rl
a

#

. ALUMINUM ARAP e SUITE 180 .

OPTIONAL DOOR/WINDOW - REFER TO PLAN OPTIONS DURHAM, NC 27703

. OPTIONAL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF p TEL: (919) 768-7980 =

- KEYSTONE FAX: (919) 544-2928
SOLDIER CRONWN

. JACK SOLDIER COURSE

41, WATER TABLE

PARTIAL RIGHT ELEVATION PARTIAL REAR ELEVATION PARTIAL LEFT ELEVATION 42. ATRIM DOOR L s s e s

43. PILASTER - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
SCALE 1/4"=I'-0" (22"X34") - |/&"=1"-0" (II"XI7") SCALE 1/4"=I'-0O" (22"X34") - 1/8"=1"-0" (II"XIT") SCALE 1/4"=I'-0" (22"X34") - |/&"=1'-0" (I1"XI7")
. 2018 NORTH

4x4—
SCREENED PANELS
posT) W 2x2 FRAME, TYP.

S2p20BRER

.
[#] PARTIAL PLAN NOTES soes CAROLINA STATE
E NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY. =
ROOF PLAN NOTES ’L/M/N’ 27. WATER HEATER LOCATION: - FOR GAS - LOCATE ON 18" HIGH
PLATFORM - FOR INTERIOR LOCATION - PROVIDE PAN ¢ BUILDING
A INDICATES ROOF SLOPE DRAIN, (REFER TO DETAILS)
28. WATER HEATER ™' VENT TO OUTSIDE AIR . . . .
4.|2  ANDDIRECTION, UNO. 247 MAIN LINE SHUT-OFF VALVE AND TEMP. ¢ PRESSURE RELIEF
2d. LINEOF WALL BELON CODES
ROOF MATERIAL: COMPOSITION SHINGLE 4l LN o F ABOYE . . . . . .
12" (INCHES) TYPICAL ROOF OVERHANG AT RAKE, UN.O. gé. h)> %H‘Leo?%?omm (REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS)
12" (INCHES) TYPICAL ROOF OVERHANG AT EAVE, UN.O. .
Bl LON WALL - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT - - . - - -
LOCATE EAVE/ RAFTER VENTS EGUALLY BALANCED AROUND 52, 2x6 STUD WALL
54. DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLAN
55, INTERIOR SHELF - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT
ATTIC VENT CALCULATIONS g LSS . . ] . . .
PROVIDE | 5@ IN. OF VENTILATION PER 300 Q. N OF ATTIC 60. OPT. DOOR/ WINDOW
SPACE. PROVIDE THAT AT LEAST 40% ¢ NO MORE THAN SO% OF 61" PRE-MANFACTURED DECORATIVE COLUMN( (SIZE, SEE ELEV)
Ro VENT! FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTU . . . . . .
Lo nTeh N THE DPPER PORTION OF THE ATTIC, o VERTIRG) 62 BRICK / STONE VENSER - REFER TO EL_EVAT\ONS
AT MAX_ 30" BELON D= RIDGE WITH T2 BALANCE BEING 63. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER
PRO ) VEN e B DA CONCRETE P ED PIbE BOLLARD 36" HisH AITH
o MIN. 12" EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE . . L] = . .
¥ CALCULATION BY I/150, HIGH/LON VENTING NOT REQUIRED. 43-0 P R R e e e HEATERS OR, FOR
=E TTECATO APPLIANCES LOCATED OUT OF THE VEHICLE'S NORMAL ISSUE DATE: 12/06/24
ACTUAL LOCATIONS TO BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD. 26'-0" 70" TRAVEL PATH).
- 68. P.T. POST W ARAP. " PROJECT No.: 1350999:57 *
70, EGRESS WINDOW
VENTILATION REQUIRED: 30" 30" 5. WNDOW LEDGE. HEISHT § WIDTH OF OFENING TO EXTEND &° DIVISION MGR.: DS
ATTIC AREA 141 SQ. FT./300 = 380 SQ.FT. N BEYOND WINDOW(®S) ON ALL SID] . .
X144 = 5412 SQ.IN. 67l 6l 'L 6—als PR 76. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVAT\ON FOR TYPE REVISIONS:
X50% = 2136 SQ. N, 2 . 2 2 . 2 & T1. CONCRETE SLAB. SLOPE I/4" PER FT. MIN. SEE PLAN FOR
VENTILATION PROVIDED: f 1 1 1 A PoST SIZE
K ! ! ! (TYP) - .
(2) 5-144 ROOF VENT(S) AT (144 5Q. IN.EA) = 208 SQ.IN | \ | \
Lon y e —
t O |\ FEET OF RIDEE VENT AT (16 5@, INJFOOT) = 162 8@, IN A B S R N R s SR Py T omrionas i . .
(113) LIN. FEET OF VENTILATED SOFFIT (5 8Q. IN/FOOT) = __ 565 _SG. IN. R \ a o 12X12' |
TOTAL VENTILATION PROVIDED! 105 5a. IN +1'-3"/+8'-3" o — 1 PATIO SLAB
' 5 | Aroet oo ey EXTENDED 0° o ! . .
SEE ELEV. (TYP.
J } SCREENED = }
! PATIO h | . .
. 4 CONCRETE h |
3 e *'% ol I ‘ . .
o oa ‘ 10'-25 L 3, 3o R |
- \l [ \ Y |
o \  4x4 : S
¥ > ! | - 4 pTpF. O o[I0L = 0 a | . .
HE | o AR AS-AN B Y e I I
yhl \ g (TP) §~0[G7 Blo ‘
[ | % o 2 | < 1 L AQ® Qlux \ |
Ay Z 2 402 & N Q¥ b Qz . iy " -
- I | o \ N i QL 0= N | FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
| & ] O M|y X \ | REVIEAED BY:
\ WE TG 4 = REVIENED BY:
| > | 3 — — i L [ =
| ¥ g. -
A 4 .  — .
& P —
VR wll % NOOK NOTE: P
| W g R FM, SEE SPECS THE CRAAL SPACE IS TO BE CONDITIONED PER NC-R SECTION
| : Be S
- THE CRAAL SPACE VAPOR RETARDER (BARRIER) IS TO BE PER
[ LiNE o - P. BORM. NC-R SECTION R404.2.
| BELOW SO %
A S NOTE.
k——LINE OF OFT. 40" cle. REFER TO BASIC ROOF PLAN FOR INFORMATION NOT
| ROOF | - SHOWN HERE
PARTIAL ROOF PLAN PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN WE oo v rom neomvanon or = e e
SCALE 1/8"=1'-0" (22"X34") - 1/16"=1'-0" (II"XI1") SCALE 1/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - |/8"=1-0" (II"'XIT") SHONN HERE SPEC. LEVEL 1
NOTE: " -
REFER TO BASIC ELOOR PLAN FOR INFORMATION NOT
SHOPN HERE RALEIGH-DURHAM
.

12'x26' SCREENED-IN EXTENDED COVERED PATIO " QT D T
x 50’ SERIES

SCALE 1/4"=|'-0" (22"X34") - |/8"=1'-0" (1I"XIT")
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] EXTERIOR FINISH
(SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS)
T VENEER( ' MIN. AIR SPACE TO STRUCTIRE) WLWWG
SHEATHING (AS SPEC'D) = . il ADHESIVE BACKED
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. ik Soacie, G 3 ooATED MEDATELE ICE AND NATER SHELD
k THROUGH WALL FLASHING ASOVETIE FLAGHNG. P (MIN. SLOPE 2:12)
ﬂ‘:‘ 24° POLY, 6 MIL. 16" 0G HORZ S % UNDERLAYMENT
o CONTINOUS BEAD OF 24 0C VERT o ROOFING MATERIAL
SV NON-HARDENING SEALANT e e 48 7 o W st 2 (5EE ROOF PLAN)
COUNTER FLASHING ALL SHEATHING. -9 ATTIC INST \THING TO STRICTIRAL
x4 26 GA. METAL FLASHING ‘T:o'::msmm meo
o H
CARUPTS\:‘GN%LEE/ENT ED W YOTE 1 2 ASOHAL BRACE 46 REGURED FOR LATERAL FLMJ‘NG
UNDERLAYMENT MIN. I5# RAG RNy ST e RN
I FELT PAPER Nt A BT SHEME ROOF SHEATHING
| ROOF SHEATHING mmwag.[ma»;mgmmwww Ix6 CONTINUOUS BLOCKING
(6EE SPECS) LEDER (S5E STRUGTURAL) 2x FRAMING AT 16" OC.
FIRST 2X6 FASTENED w/ (3) 5/8' x 5' LAS SCRENS @ EACH STUD —
A ROOF FRAMING (SEE Rt o s BRS¢ % SECTION A 2 conl
| STRUCTURAL PLANS) > Niipriod
< | < —
| ol Ne 26 65 VETAL STEP LA A SCUPPER AT EAVE (MIN. 4' x 4)
P 1" MIN. SPACING FROM TRUSS pumig
4 BRICK 'DETAIL PER SECTION 108122 - 108,18 2012 NCRC.
por Bt o LB
» (B;_EQELEEVNEFE:R -mm mra;vmszx‘zazwmwnn,
= ADD EXPANSION JOINTS @ 24' O.G. AND NHERE
TREATMENT) SUPPORT OF
ADHESIVE BACKED
ICE AND NATER SHIELD
BRICK THROUGH ROOF R BRICK OVER ROOF 3 (N SLore 212
SCALE I"=I'-0" SE-OlolTa SCALE NTS SE-2D 150
=
<
[
H 2x ROOF FRAMING BELON
REFER TO DETALL T/ADI ROOF. SHEATHING & " oc.
FER STRICT. FLANS [ l2Frroopsee,
FOR TYPICAL EAVE STARTER BD. (EXT. 6RADE) % A
NOTES NOT SHOAN, = — 1. FLASHING < A
————IxFasciA
' 2x suB——| 4 L
FASCIA NOTCH FASCIA AS
2X2 MIN. NAILER
= /
RESANN NOOD
26 GA. METAL DRIPEDGE '\ \ > LINE OF SLOPING VALLEY
2x SUB FASCIA . 2" CHAMFER END UNO. oA
; =
VENTED SOFFIT
l6d NAIL TOENAIL EACH
ggfﬁ@m (SEE SIDE COUNTERSINK ¢ FILL
(3) 16d NAILS Q
UNIT TIES: SEE STRUCT. PLANS SEALANT ALL JOINTS
BRICK VENEER 2x BLOCKING AT TOP ¢ BOTTOM R e —
I MIN. AIR GAP
SHEATHNG PLAN VIEN VARIES (SEE PLAN)
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
SCALE | I/2"=1"-0" SE-OloI8b ‘ 8 SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" oq(%oo—g;kz ‘ 4 SCALE |"=['-0" o132-lo ‘ 0

REFER TO DETAIL &/ADI
FOR TYPICAL RAKE
NOTES NOT SHOWN.

2x4 LATERAL BLOCKING
26 G6A. METAL DRIPEDGE

2x FASCIA

SOFFIT
IX FRIEZE AS OCCURS (SEE
ELEVATIONS)

REFER TO DETAIL 12/AD|

REFER TO DETAIL 7/ADI
FOR TYPICAL EAVE
NOTES NOT SHOMN.

26 GA. METAL DRIPEDGE

2x FASCIA

ALUM FASCIA CAP OR
COlL STOCK

PLYWOOD AS OCCIRS
2x WALL FRAMING

|

I

|

‘ ‘ UNIT TIES: SEE STRUCT. PLANS VENTED SOFFIT

1‘ : (SEE STRUCTL)

l L VN AR A SOFFIT HT,SEE LEV. WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

3 I RESTER BARRIER PER SPEC. 2: ;?;;Mw

l | - SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER

| Il A SEE ROOF PLAN O/ HiGH ADHESIVE MORTAR

v o O/ SCRATCH COAT
INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS

RAKE - BRICK PORCH EAVE EAVE - STONE
SCALE | I/2"=I'-O" SE-OlOoldb ‘q SCALE | I/2"=1'-O0" EVPRCH ‘5 SCALE | I/2"=I'-O" SE-OlOlla H

2X WALL FRAMING
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

CAP SHINGLE APPLIED W
ROOFING CEMENT

6X4 26 GA. METAL FLASHING
ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS
UNDERLAYMENT FELT

REFER TO DETAIL 1/ADI
FOR TYPICAL EAVE
NOTES NOT SHOAN.

BULDING PAPER
SHEATHING

26 GA. METAL DRIPEDGE
2x6 SUB FASCIA

REFER TO |12/AD| FOR
TYP.

l { VENTED SOFFIT zv;\z:;r | E i ‘owg@gmmum
1X smmﬁgmw INSTALL 4& 5/4 x ND. TRIM
i fimer " SOFFIT @ PORCH -
STONE TO ROOF 0 SYNTHETIC MATERIAL o EAVE AT PORCH B
SCALE I'=1-0" SE-01020a SCALE | I/2"=]-0" SE-Ololeb SCALE | 1/2"=1-0" EVPRCH2

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE

6. GUTTER (SEE ROOF PLAN
/ FOR TYPE, SIZE AND LOCATIONS)
o

ASPHALT SHINGLES

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS AND .
SEC RA05 (NCRC)
CAP FELT

.

UNDERLAYMENT

T~ 2X FASCIA .
ALUM. FASCIA CAP OR
COlL STOCK. . . . . .
2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24" 0.C.
VENTED SOFFIT
. . . . .
ROOF SHEATHING
. . . . .
FRAMING MEMBERS
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)
. . . . .
EAVE @ METAL ROOF RIDGE s s s
SCALE | I/2"=I"-0" SE-05097a 5 SCALE | I/2"='-0" SE-oloola
RIDGE VENT
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS
coor o 40’ SERIES
CUT BACK SHEATHING ASPHALT SHI
I' ON BOTH 5IDES INSTALL PERAM.‘A\N@:(;;URE% . KB HOME
RECOMMENDATIO!
2X4 BLKG BOTH SIDES SEC R405 (NCRC)
N OFESET FROM EDER _NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION_
STANDING SEAM METAL  oF SHEATHING UNDERLAYMENT

¢ x2

ROOF APPLIED PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.
UNDERLAYMENT MIN I5# RAG
FELT PAPER

ROOF SHEATHING (SEE SPECS)

1800 PERIMETER DRIVE
. SUITE 140

MORRISVILLE, NC 27560
= TEL: (919) 768-7969

< 2x FASCIA . . . . .
ALUM, FASCIA CAP OR
COlL STOCK
2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24" OC. . . . . M
- ROOF SHEATHING
VENTED SOFFIT
FRAMING MEMBE
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)
. . . . .
RAKE @ METAL ROOF A RIDGE VENT P S
SCALE | 1/2'=1'-0" SE-O5098a SCALE | I/2"=1-0" SE-0l002ai
ROOF SHEATHING PER - - - - -
STRUCTURAL PLANS
TRUSS HEEL MAY VARY .
R AN %" HDE ICE AND WATER SHELD @ . . ] ]
ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED 1 VALLEY FLASHING " " - " "
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.
UNDERLAYMENT . . . . .
" WIDE MINERAL SURF, ﬁF’PUEDT SEH!‘Z%ALTURE%
STARTER STRIP RECOMMENDATIONS AND
SEC. RA05 NCRC) " " " " "
2% FASCIA UNDERLAYMENT OVER VALLEY ISSUE DATE:
&1 FLASHINGTYP FLASHING " PROJECT No.: 1350999:56
RAIN GUTTER AS OCCURS DIVISION MGR.: DS
® REVISIONS: SEE BELOW
/l 2x NAILER .
VENTED ROOF SHEATHING
SOFFIT FRAMI

FRIEZE BD (WHERE OCCURS)

(I WINDOA HEAD HT. (WHERE OCCURS)

AMING MEMBERS
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

- | SEE ROOF PLAN
k
EAVE VALLEY
SCALE | 1/2"=I'-O" O122-13q, -[ SCALE | I/2"=I'"-O" SE-Ol0O3a 5
ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED
PER MANFACTURER'S SPECS.
INVERTED CAP SHEET

UNDERLAYMENT d0# FEU\f)A ks

G.l. FLASHINGTYP. PER CITY
AMENDMENT TO R405285

RAKE

SEE PLAN

2x FACIA

—— 2x4 LOOKOUTS (FLAT) AT 24" 0C. ~

— 5/8" HARDBOARD
SOFFIT

—— 5/4'x NOOD TRIM (WHERE OCCURS)
—— 5/4'x WoOD TRIM

—— ROOF TRUSS B/O

—— EXTERIOR FINISH
PER SPECIFICATIONS

—— BUILDING PAPER

26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE

6. GUTTER (SEE ROOF PLAN L]
FOR TYPE, SIZE AND LOCATIONS)

2x FASCIA

ALM, FASCIA CAP OR .
colL sTock

2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24" 0.C.
VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT AT
EAVE W J-MOLD EA. SIDE

AL

SPEC. LEVEL 1

RALEIGH-DURHAM

SCALE | I/2"=I'-0"

SCALE | I/2"=I'-0"

@ TYPICAL EAVE GUTTER

SE-Olo04a

(. PETALS

Copyright 2021 © KB Home Corporation, all rights reserved.

These designs and drawings are CONFIDENTL, and the exclusive property of KB Home Corporation and are ot to be disclosed without the express permission of KB Home Corporation. They may not be used or duplicated without the express permission of KB Home Corporation.



2x STUDS @l6" 0.C. MAX

7
‘@ (SEE FRAMING PLANS)

SHEATHING
%75%@5 VENEER (SEE ELEV.

FOR TREATMENT)
Vﬁ VAPOR BARRIER
‘A

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

INDOW HEADER (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

LIGHT WEIGHT PRECAST
STONE TRIM (SEE ELEY.
FOR TREATMENT)

THROUGH WALL FLASHING
| 24" POLY, 6 MILL.

CONTINIOS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT

W WINDON FRAME W/ CONT
SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

2x STUDS @l6" 0.C. MAX

(5EE FRAMING PLANS)

SHEATHING
1" MIN. AIR GAP

BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)
WALL FLASHING

THROUGH
24' POLY, 6 ML

NINDON HEADER (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

VAPOR BARRIER
INEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

———— WEEPHOLES AT 24" OC.

STEEL ANGLE PER STRUCTURAL

WINDOW HEAD - BRICK

CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT
NINDON FRAME W/ CONT.
SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

2x 5TUDS 616" 0.C. MAX
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

FOR TREATMENT)

INDON HEADER (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

EXTERIOR FINISH

PER SPECIFICATIONS
NEATHER BARRIER 0/
0SB SHEATHING

HEADER PER FRAMING PLAN
5/4 x ND.TRIM

ANINDOW FLASHING

e~ 6.. FLASHING @ HEAD CONDITION EXTERIOR OPENINGS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER

MOISTURE BARRIER

——ped
[ 2x4 TRIM, FLAT
| (NHERE OCCURS)

VAPOR BARRIER
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

THROUGH WALL FLASHING
24" POLY, 6 MIL.

CONTINOUS BEAD OF

NON-HARDENING SEALANT
WINDON FRAME W/ CONT.

\/\ SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

WINDOW HEAD - STONE WINDOW HEAD

24

SE-02036a

WINDOW HEAD - STONE @

SCALE 3'=I-0"
TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD

INSTALL SLOT NAILS IN THE
MIDDLE OF THE SLOT. NAILS
SHOULD NOT BE DRIVEN
COMPLETELY FLUSH AGAINST
THE CONNECTOR, TO ALLOW
VERTICAL TRUSS MOVEMENT.

SCALE 3"=I'-0"

SE-02032a

©)

WINDOW FRAME W/ CONT.
SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT

SHEATHING

THROUGH WALL FLASHING
24" POLY, 6 MIL.

CAULKING
WNINDOW FRAME

SCALE 3"=I'-0" SE-02029a SCALE 3"=I'-0"

WINDOW FRAME W/ CONT.
SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT

SHEATHING

FLASHING 24" POLY, & MIL.
LIGHT WEIGHT PRECAST STONE I
CAP (¢EE ELEV. FOR

2x SILL

ﬁ NINDOW FRAME

BE FLASHED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO MAKE

HEM WATERPROOF.

LINTEL

ATTACH SILL STRIP WITH TOP EDGE LEVEL WITH
ROUGH SILL - EXTEND BEYOND EDGE OF ROUGH
OPENING AT LEAST 8". SECURE ALL MOISTOP
(OR EQUAL) WITH GALVANIZED NAILS OR
PONER-DRIVEN STAFLES,

ATTACH JAMB STRIP WITH SIDE EDGE EVEN WITH
ROUGH-JAMB FRAMING. START STRIP " BELOW
LOWER EDGE OF SILL STRIP AND EXTEND 4"

NOTE: LINE-AIRE, WHEN USED AS BACKING TO SUPPORT BUILDING PAPER BENEATH WIRE LATH (NETTING)
FOR PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER (STUCCO), SHALL BE INSTALLED AS FOLLOWS:
I NIRE GUAGE, SPACING, AND ATTACHMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH REGUIREMENTS OF

BUILDING NEWS ITEMS 25-1.

2 PERIPHERAL FLASHING, AT ALL EDGES OF WALL OPENINGS, MUST COVER THE WIRE BACKING.
3. NO ATTACHMENT DEVICES NOR THE WIRE BACKING SHALL COVER OR PENETRATE THE FLASHING

MATERIAL.

FLASHING AT 24" OC. TREATMENT) CAULKING, TYP.
ALLON GAP BETAEEN TRUSS VAPOR BARRIER VAPOR BARRIER
AND TOP PLATE I" MIN. AIR GAP 4
ROOF TRUSS CLIP - SIMPSON WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC, R ATIE BEAD OF SEAT O T HOBTOF S ML LAY SN PACER SHEES L S
STC OR EQUAL T TiES: (OR EaUAL) ON A CONTAGUD PEAD O SEANT NOTE, CUT ANY EXCESS BULDING PAPER THAT
/ REFER TO STRUICTURAL I MOISTURE BARRIER APPLIED TO THE WINDOW HEAD NALLING FLANGE.  MAY EXTEND ABOVE THE SILL FLANGE LINE ON
PLANS | EACH SIDE OF (SHONN AS SHORT DASHED LINES).
Kg&ﬂzﬁ mmp LATE 4——————— BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV. ) STONE VENEER (SEE ELEV. % &%ﬁi‘ﬁiﬁﬂ?@ %
FOR TREATMENT) FOR TREATMENT) %%’?ﬁ‘m o STRIPS. INSTALL SUCCESSIVE LINES OF BULDING
2% STUDS 616" 0.C. MAX T 2% STUDS 616" 0.C. MAX PAPER (BCD ETC) OVER JAMB AND HEAD
I\ (SEE FRAMING PLANS) I\ : (SEE FRAMING PLANS) ii m;\‘gzm FLANGES, LAPPING EAGH COURCE.
Jt ™
WINDOW SILL - BRICK WINDOW SILL - STONE WINDOW SILL AN VAPOR BARRIER
36 SCALE 3"=|'-0" SE-02024a 34 SCALE 3"=|'-0" SE-02030a 50 SCALE 3"=I'-0" ogso-Il 26 SCALE 1/4"=|'-0" SE-02022a 22
WV ?7 EXTERIOR FINISH
PER SPECIFICATIONS
WEATHER BARRIER O/
08B SHEATHING
——————— SHEATHING 1 SHEATHING
- Ea < HEADER PER FRAMING PLAN
FLEX PORT &AS PORT VAPOR BARRIER VAPOR BARRIER
e
. — F—— 1" MIN. AR GAP
MOISTURE BARRIER 0B SHEATHING
[ O Cﬂ ———1——— BRICK VENEER ()SEE ELEV. STONE VENEER ()SEE ELEV. EATHER BARRIER
FOR TREATMENT) FOR TREATMENT,
| 6. FLASHING @ HEAD CONDITION HARDBOARD SIDING
| WINDOW FRAME VAPOR BARRIER
I WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
| CONTINOUS BEAD OF CONTINOUS BEAD OF CAULKING, TYP,
NON-HARDENING SEALANT NON-HARDENING SEALANT WNDON FRAVE
‘ g WINDOW FRAME I/ CONT. IANDO FRAME W/ CONT.
VERFT SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE
PLAN VIEW ¢ AC
WINDOW JAMB - BRICK WINDOW JAMB - STONE WINDOW HEAD WINDOW JAMB
SCALE 8'=1'-0" SE-02085a 35 SCALE 8'=-0" SE-0203Ia 3l SCALE 8'='-0" 05015 27 SCALE 8'=-0" ©e50-02s 23
\ W
1202 | — 2x WALL FRAMING
OVERALL GEE FRAVING FLAN)
9-1/2
INSIDE 2xSILL
. T COATED EXTERIOR SHEATING ———— WINDOW FRAME 4 4
2x2 WOOD TRIM ALUMINUM NINDON FRAME
S 7\ :F CAULKING, TYP. NHERE SHONN | LAYER [5# BULDING PAPER e ;’::LTZN:JT
g N \ 6AS PORT ! EXTERIOR NOOD FINISH 33;:ZTRM (eeE BLEvATON) L (wEREcccRs)
& 2 FLEX PORT (55F EXTRIR ELEVATIN) 5/4'x TRIM, (SEE ELEV. FOR SIZE) 0SB SHEATHING
_S % CALLKING, TP NHERE SHOM CAULKING, TYP. EACH SIDE CONTINJIOUS BEAD OF CAILK WEATHER BARRIER
= POST (SEE FRAMING PLAN) MOISTURE BARRIER HARDBOARD SIDING
2x3 NooD TRM EATHER BARRER Of :/:P::o:ﬁf:
2x4 WOOD TRIM m‘;‘g% NS CAULKING, TYP.
NINDOW FRAME
FRONT SIDE A(ﬁ‘\ v -
DRYER BOX DETAIL SIDING - CORNER. TRIM VERT. WINDOW MULL. WINDOW SILL PN WINDOW JAMB
SCALE: NTS ADe-144 40 SCALE 8'=1'-0" O146-02 36 SCALE 3'=1-0" 0850-04a 32 SCALE 3'=1-0" ©Ce50-025 26 SCALE 8'=1-0" 0850-028

o

- ®I

40’ SERIES

KB HOME
.NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION_

1800 PERIMETER DRIVE

. SUITE 140 .
MORRISVILLE, NC 27560

s TEL: (919) 768-7969 =

ISSUE DATE:

" PROJECT No.: 1350999:56 *
DIVISION MGR.: DS

* REVISIONS: SEE BELOW *

SPEC. LEVEL 1

RALEIGH-DURHAM

DETAILS

These designs and drawings are CONFIDENTIAL, and the exclusive property of KB Home Corporation and are not to be disclosed without the express permission of KB Home Corporation. They may not be used or duplicated without the express permission of KB Home Corporation. Copyright 2021 © KB Home Corporation, all rights reserved.



EXTERIOR FINISH

2x STUDS 616" O.C. MAX g /( WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. FER SPECIFICATIONS EXTERIOR FINiSH
(SEE STRUCL) SHEATHING WEATHER BARRIER O/ PER SPECIFICATIONS - -
serme Foas e, e reATER AR

NI AOREANE VoRTAR WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. O/ SCRATCH COAT HEADER 0SB SHEATHING . .

QLEcRATH COAT | " MIN. AR GAP (NSTALL PER MFR. SPECS) MOISTURE BARRIER HEADER

'3
SPEC CONTINJOUS BEAD OF MOISTURE BARRIER

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. T THROUGH WALL FLASHING NON-HARDENING SEALANT - -
24" POLY, 6 MLL. EADER PER STRUGTIRA 5 &1 FLASHING AT TRM

SHEATHING GARAGE DOOK HEADE k———— IX SYNTHETIC MATERIAL TRIM y 1. FLAGHING @ HEAD CONDITION HOME
(SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS) OR PRE-FAB CROSSHEAD TRIM WOOD TRIM, (SEE ELEV'S) % - . .

F— BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV. OVER 2X PRESSURE TREATED

T;EASDER" m :E meM FOR TREATMENT) BLOCKING (SEE ELEVATION) Q G.. FLASHING — 2/04&2 xs‘%.TRM (SEE ELEVS ®

OR PRE-FAB CROSSHEAD TRIM famm EEPHOLES AT 24" OC. W : = VAPOR BARRIER -7 CAULKING W - -

OVER 2X PRESSURE TREATED ———— SLIDING 6LASS DOOR FRAME S—

BLOCKING (SEE ELEVATION VAPOR BARRIER v BRICK MOLD » CAULKING

26 GA. METAL FLASHING — = NOOD DOOR FRAME . . . N N N
26 GA. METAL FLASHING WOOD DOOR FRAME

\ o j L ————— STEEL LINTEL (5EE STRUCL
5/4'X 8" PV.C. COATED TRIM FOR 8IZE) . . . . . 0
2 DOORSTOR e 5/4'%8" PV.C. COATED TRIM VEATHERSTRIP NEATHERSTRIP
_ BRICK MOLD DOOR DOOR
GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR NOOD DOOR FRAME 0 . . . . .
L PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE B EATHERSTRIP
GARAGE DOOR HEAD W / s

0k
- STONE DOOR HEAD - BRICK DOOR HEAD - STONE

51 53

™ "
44 SLIDING DR. HEAD A @ DOOR HEAD

O

SCALE | I/2"=1-0" SE-0305T0 SCALE 3'=I-0" SE-03053ai SCALE 8'=1-0" SE-03049a SCALE 8'=I-0" 0840-Olb
DOOR
GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR DooR WNEATHERSTRIP DOOR "
ety T 40’ SERIES
0
| AOOD DOOR FRAVE NEATHERSTRIP
| | FRA D . .
L NOOD DOOR FRAVE { SLIDING GLASS DOOR FRAME KB HOME
\ : | T = —_— ROOD DOOR FRAME NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION
e <> \[ 5/4 x AD. TRIM " "
| B 2 Pc. cOR [~ 3 e, corm ‘ / 1800 PERIMETER DRIVE
Ine . COATED ? T — —— = SUITE 140 .
NEATHER BARRIER FER SPEC. VAPOR BARRIER ] < \[l MORRISVILLE, NC 27560
| SHEATHING =ae————— = TEL: (919) 768-7969 L]
VAPOR BARRIER =
S |- WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. . . . . . .
@\@m M AR ere SNTHETIC STONE VENERR | F—— ;
O/ HiEH ADHESIVE MORTAR e B
T en (SEE BLEV. O/ SCRATCH COAT x ‘ | NEATHER BARRIER O/ . . . . . .
— | BRick VENEER (eEE ELEV \NST:;: NF’GERASMFR SPECS Hoon RN HELTHER BARRIER O/ 0SB SHEATHING
I FOR TREATMENT) jfw B:AD““; EXTERIOR SIDING EXTERIOR SIDING . . . . . .
NON-HARDENING SEALANT L MOISTURE BARRIER MOISTURE BARRIER
|- BRICK MOLD BRICK MOLD CAILKING CAULKING
- - . - - -

GARAGE DOOR JAMB

- STONE DOOR JAMB - BRICK DOOR JAMB - STONE

56 54

=0 SLIDING DOOR JAMB A(@ DOOR JAMB

ORI

SCALE 3'=I-0" SE-08052b SCALE 3'=I-0" SE-03054a SCALE 3'=1'-0" SE-03050a SCALE 3'=I-0" ©e40-03¢ SCALE 3'=1-0" ©840-Olc
. EXTERIOR HOOD LAP SIDING
| 2% STUDS 616" 0.C. MAX (6EE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS) N
| (SEE STRUCL) ' \ N DOOR . . . . . .
I SHEATHNG d ﬁﬂ&: :\‘;\R PROVIDE L SLIDING 6LASS DOOR b L DOOR SHOE
| EATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. 2- LAYERS AT SHEAR PLYWOOD WEATHER BARRIER = SEALANT ALUMINUM THRESHOLD - . . . . . .
| " MIN. AIR GAP AS OCCIRS W MINIMM 6" OVERLAP 1 ALUMINM THRESHOLD - PROVIDE BITIMINOUS
I r EXTERIOR FINiSH PROVIDE BITIMNOUS d COATING ON SILL FOR
THROUGH NALL FLASHING PER SPECIFICATIONS ). FLASHING COATING ON SILL FOR 2 SEPARATION OF ALUM. ¢ . . . . . .
I 24" POLY, 6 MLL. 2 SEPARATION OF ALIM., ¢ I v CONC. (OR PRESSURE
I GARAGE DOOR HEADER 6. FLASHING = =77 CONC. (OR PRESSURE | TREATED SILL LET INTO
| i (SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS) - AN TREATED SILL LET INTO M— SLAB) OR OTHER APPROVED . . . . .
Ix4 NOOD NAILERTYP. T [ — SLAB) OR OTHER APPROVED | MEASURE TO
‘ f— BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV. N i MEASLRE TO ISOLATE/PROJECT 1SS .
FOR TREATMENT) WEATHER BARRIER U U | UE DATE:
‘ | ISOLATE/PROJECT | f—— 51/2" O STOOP - 8* MN.TO .
| | TA% WEEPHOLES AT 24' 0C HEADER PER STRUCTURAL PLANS gogost‘?zvamw (SEE ELEV'S | k 5 /2" T0 STOOP - 8" M. TO | FIN. 6RADE PROJECT No.: 1350999:56
! I VAROR BARRIER camn cpem TR | PN sRACE = DIVISION MGR.: DS
‘ = SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS INEATHER BARRIER /_ = . . .
| 26 GA. METAL FLASHING a =] | H | = \ L o TED ToE REVISIONS: SEE BELOW
‘ | STEEL LINTEL (SEE STRUCL = =d = | 2x PRESBURE TREATED TOE [BN= KICK
‘ L T rrem : £ Kick : = = . .
17 $'x &' PV.C. COATED TRM GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR DRIP EDGE = = =
L PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE CEMENT FIBER SOFFIT \ I\ = N |\ = ¢—1— CONCRETE STOOP (SEE PLAN = .
H - T
SARAEE DOOR 2x2 HOOD TRM W = ] CONGRETE STOOP (S22 FLAN \ L | 1/2* PROJECTION AT DOOR
— \ L | 1/2* PROJECTION AT DOOR CONCRETE 5LAB . .
GARAGE DOOR HEAD COMRETE 8LA5
- BRICK SLDG. DOOR THRESHOLD SWING DOOR THRESHOLD . .

55 43

® | |

SE-03058a 5q

™ ™
GARAGE DOOR HEAD & TRIM @ CANTILEVER 2 @

SCALE 3'=I-0" SCALE | I/2"=1-O" 0920-39¢ SCALE | 1/2"=1-0" OACANTMP SCALE 3'=I-0" SE-020471a SCALE 3'=1'-0" SE-02043a
) NEATHER BARRIER O/ . .
SARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR m{\;; ooy REFER 70 12/ADI FOR
|i| | | 2x BLOCKING AS REGUIRED 2x BLOCKING AS REQUIRED o P, - -
L |I| ' % | . PONY WALL PONY WALL
= e I, : :
< GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR
igx\a VG, COATED T ::;Nz F‘? ;\zz AND TYPE iﬂ :;u::::: T:ifRAL BEAM PER STRUCTURAL . .
‘ 26 DOOR JAVB 4 PLYAOOD AS OCCIRS
\/ WEATHER BARRIER PER SFEC. ot POOD TR SHEATHING
LV VAPOR BARRIER ¢ BRICK VENEER WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. —
A I > NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. /iﬂmww
i " MIN. AR GAP TP, WHERE SHOMN * MIN. AIR 6AP TENC STONE Ve A kle/\Q‘ e e
¥ EXERORENSH O/ HIGH ADHESIVE MORTAR SOFFIT HT. ‘ g e OR EQUAL,
SHEATHING FER SPECIFICAT STEEL LINTEL (SEE STRUCL O/ SCRATCH COAT E=al ] | = IReRe ocairs)
— BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV. FOR SIZE) INSTALL PER MFR. SFECS = 5/4 x ND. TRIM
FOR TREATMENT) ] " O " " "
o T vaREs sz P SPEC. LEVEL 1
g - - L ] L] L] -
GARAGE DOOR JAMB A ™M A ™  RALEIGH-DURHAM
- BRICK GARAGE DOOR JAMB SOFFIT @ PORCH - BRICK SOFFIT @ PORCH - STONE EAVE AT PORCH : DETAILS :
SCALE 3'=I'-0" SE-03060a 00 SCALE | I/2"=1-0" o745-01 56 SCALE | 1/2"=1-0" SE-03052¢ 52 SCALE | 1/2"=1-0" RA-OlO26a 49 SCALE | 1/2"=1-0" EVPRCH2 44 . . : ] ) .
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=
LAP BITUTHENE MEMBRANE
EMP. GLASS ————————————) OVER FRAMING TUB ¢ SHONER
SHONER FLANGE
ENCLOSRE || — cuLTRED MARBLE
CAUKING ’ SPLASH AND CAP —] -
= 2— PLYND. SHIMS AS
[

«

2

H— BACKER BOARD g

?

— GERAM\O TILE £
H  CULTURED MARBLE ; o0—¥
FIEERELASS T8 LAP BITUTHENE MEMBRANE
OVER FLANGE gl

2x STUDS CAULKING N -

@ 16'0C. — CULTURED MARBLE ;

H %

I
% ,\—mxx FIBERGLASS SHONER PAN

TUB/SHOWER WALL

o —¥

10" NT5)

FIN. FLR.

DBL./SGL.

POLE & SHELF

al

SHEATHING

UNIT TIES:

REFER TO
STRUCTURAL PLANS

N

2x STUDS 816" 0.C. MAX

(SEE STRUCTURAL)
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

1" MIN. AIR GAP

——— BRICK VENEER

}———— 24" 6 MLL.POLY
FLASHING
NEEPHOLES @ 33" OC.

TOP OF 6RADE
8" MIN,

NOTE:
ALL THROUGH WALL

=)

POLY FLASHING IS TO
BE CUT FLUSH TO FACE
OF BRICK OR J4' PAST.

W

BRICK LEDGE AT SLAB

SCALE | I/12"=]'-0" SE-040T7a

\/\‘

GARAGE DOOR
CONCRETE SLAB
CMU NALL BEYOND

{— FOOTING (SEE FOUNDATION

— | 1/2" SLAB RECESS

At d L]

5
., 4
S
4

.
.

.
o

GARAGE SLAB RECESS

@

— VINYL NEATHERSTRIPPING

— CONCRETE DRIVENAY (SEE PLAN)

SCALE 3/4"=I'-0"

13

SE-04072a

INTERIOR FINISH

2x STUDS

PLAN)

2x DOUBLE STUD

WALL WHERE OCCURS (SEE
PLAN) :

Ix PAINT GRADE STOP
METAL CORNER BEAD

INTERIOR FINISH

[ — Ix PAINT GRADE STOP

2x STUDS SEE
<

=3

2x LADDER BLOCKING MIDNAY

WARDROBE

DOOR JAMB

SCALE 38'=|'-0"

o4

SE-0406%a

2x STUDS @ 16" 0.C. MAX.
(SEE STRUCTURAL)

=
~———1—— SHEATHING

F—— I"MIN. AIR GAP

Ix4 TRIM

— BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
CEMENT FIBER

SIDING TO BRICK

A

SCALE | 1/2"=I'-0" oelo-0l

19

SCALE 3"=|'-0"

14

SE-04074a

SCALE 8'=|'-0"

SE-04070a

©

MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.

NON-COMBUSTIBLE HEARTH PER

2x SILL PLATE (PTDF. AT
CONCRETE SLAB)

_ T
RAISE RETURN VENT AS HIGH AS |
POSSIBLE UNDER THE COUNTER TOP
(2)45° ELBOWS ‘ VTR BEWDENG Qo
COUNTER - | E CEMENT FIBER SIDING
NOTE: EGUIVALENT " -=-
ONE PIECE FITTING i WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
1S ACCEPTABLE | INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SHEATHING
| PR AC TR S NATALLATION
| WALL INSTRUCTIONS.,
|
GLEANOUT\‘ |
FLOOR NOTE: THROUGH WALL FLASHING
CLEANoUT 4 LINE 8" M\N ot PLATFORM 74 F'OL* 6 M\L
| \ REQD. AT GAS NATER HEATER
> WC"T'ED IN SARASE vt Mo\smrze BNeRiER
e — 2)45°
O I"MIN AIR GAP
e,
=1 TO STRUCTURAL
ATE NGS —————— ANCHOR LEGS OF WATER amcKVENNER{sEEa.Ev
(R0 BANTES Py N HEATER TO SLAB/FLATFORM, o FOR TREATMENT)
CONNECTION TO ANY OTHER [ 1
DRAIN 15 PROHIBITED
KITCHEN ISLAND » WATER HEATER BRICK CAP o SIDING
SCALE 1/2"=1'-0" SE-04079a SCALE 1/2"=1'-0" SE-0407T5a SCALE | I/2"=1'-0" SE-0407la
n 2x STUDS @ 16* OC. PER STRUCL
“ 1 'B' VENT THRU ROOF WHERE OCCURS Y W 1T WL can o o2 | 8 SEM-61055 ENAVEL AT NALL
= 18" PLYNOOD O/ 2x ATTACH INSULATION TO
b LEDGE FRAMING WHERE OCCURS ACCESS COVER Ix6 MO CA® HTH
"
i HEADER PER STRUCTURAL 1/16'X16" HIGH 058 JAVB
—‘ ‘ ‘ 1 INTERIOR FiNigH 1/2* GYPSUM BOARD o,\eme PER SPEC.
1 J % 3 (2) 2x4 FRAME AT ATTIC (2) 2x TOP CAP
) g
TYPICAL BOTTOM CHORD OF !
" 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
| TILE SURROND OR PREFAB .
o MR MANTLE FER PLAN - MANTAN CLR ¢ 2% STUDS AT 16" 0.C. MAX,
m SPECS. PER MFR. SPECS. (SEE STRUCTURAL)
H,} PREFAB DECORATIVE 6AS \/ > Ik
v BURNING FIREPLACE - DIREGT VENT THRY z o)
| £ « EXTERIOR WAL OR B'VENT L £
S|3 THRU ROOF TO OUTSIDE AIR -
N 4 INSTALL PER MFR, SPECS ?gg gg? ?g ]
& FLOOR CONTINES WHERE OCCURS .

o

CONC. SLAB ¢ FOOTING
PER STRUCTURAL

£l . 7 i
B B
4 < 4
4

DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCE,

o0

ATTIC ACCESS

1/2" 6YPSUM BOARD
2 |/4" PAINT GRADE CASING
- 4 SIDES

16

S\/ TOP OF SLAB OR TOP OF
i / B FLOOR

BASE BOARD (PER SPECS)

PONY WALL

12

SCALE I"=I'-0" SE-04080a

SCALE 3"=|'-0"

SE-04076b

SCALE 3'=I'-0"

SE-04072a

=

PLYWOOD AS OCCIRS

2x WALL FRAMING
(SEE STRUCTL.)

EXPANDED METAL LATH

SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER
O/ HigH ADHESIVE MORTAR
| 0/ SCRATCH COAT

ALL PER MFR. SPECS

2x P.TDF. SILL PLATE

TOP OF
&

ANCHOR BOLT
SEE STRUCTURAL

—:r——————
4" MIN.

Iy
V

SYN. STONE SCREED

1
il
|
EATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

PN
S

it 2x STUDS 8l6" 0.C. MAX.

(SEE STRUCTURAL)

SHEATHING

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
CEMENT FIBER SIDING

2x PTDF. SILL PLATE

STARTER STRIP

CONCRETE SLAB - PER
STRUCTURAL

] [T=IT
El=l=
E=M=EE

P —

SIDING AT

—JJJ’FE—

SLAB Arﬂ\

SCALE 8"=I'-0" SE-04065a

2x STUDS @ 16" 0.C. MAX.
(SEE STRUCTURAL)

——— SHEATHING

CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT

CEMENT FIBER

A

SIDING TO STONE

65

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

SCALE 3'=I'0"

SECTION

SE-0406la

®

NOTE: SEE ELEVATIONS
FOR SHUTTER SIZE AND
STYLE

M - T
R ’— WINDOM TRIM (eEE ELEV.
H | | | FOR SIZE)
U_ T
A COLOR COORDINATED
l SCRENS
,‘ !\T\ 1/2'x4"x4" SPACING AT TOP,
] BOTTOM AND MIDDLE
N | []

1

PRE-MANUFACTURED

VINYL SHUTTER - SEE
ELEVATIONS FOR SIZE

,
T
I
|
} SIDING AS SPECIFIED
|
I
|
T
I

1\

WINDOW SHUTTER

V

SCALE 8"=|'-0" SE-04066a

2x STUDS 816" O.C. MAX
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)
CEMENT FIBER SIDING

STONE CAP (SEE ELEV)

ADHEERED STONE VENEER

FOR APPLICATION)

STONE CAP o SIDING A(ﬁ—\

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

(VERIFY WITH MANUFACTURER

@

o1

SCALE | 1/2"=I'-0"

SE-04062a @

2~

N
e 2 STUDS 616" O.C. MAX
%v (SEE STRUCTURAL)
S SHEATHING
= INEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

1" MIN. AIR GAP

UNIT TIES:
REFER TO
STRUCTURAL PLANS

BRICK VENEER

UNIT TIES AT:

16" 0. HORIZON

24" 0C. VERTICAL

C
=

C :%:

BRICK TIES

SCALE | I/2"=|'-O"
N

SE-04067a

P.T. WD. POSTS (SEE PLAN
FOR SIZE)
WRAP

ELASTOMERIC SHEET -
NATERPROOFING - TYP.

SHEATHING
PRECAST STONE CAP

h&%

AND TREATMENT)

SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER
o/ Hiet

EJ-EVAT\

\TERPROOF
NTH THE NCRC.

POST BASE AS REGUIRED
° ° (SEE STRUCTURAL DRANI

CONCRETE SLAB
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

(SEE ELEVATIONS FOR SIZE

ADHESIVE MORTAR
0/ RAT(M %OAT INSTALL
2)( BUH_D—%T FRAMING (SEE

IN6 TO COMPLY

N6S)

&.I. FLASHING - LET INTO POST

SCALE | I/2"=|"-0"

SE-04063a @

P.T. AD. POSTS (SEE PLAN

FOR SIZE)
RAP

6.l FLASHING - LET INTO POST
ELASTOMERIC SHEET -~
WATERPROOFING - TYP.

SHEATHING
WEEPHOLES ABV FLASHING

THROUGH WALL FLASHING
24" POLY, 6ML.
—+— I" MIN. AIR GAP

2x BUILD-OUT FRAM\N& (SEE

ELEVATIONS)

/ S
/j/\\//\\//\\//\ <

//\//\ /\\ \\\

i
COLUMN BASE W/ STONE(A\

NOTE: CAULK ALL JOINTS

AS REQUIRED, SEE STRUCT T

DETAILS FOR POST BASE  [X
REQUIREMENTS.

65

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

POST BASE AS REQUIRED
(SEE STRUCTURAL DRANINGS)

e &2 5EE FOUNDA’HON PLAN
/\\Z

NO'T‘E CAULK ALL JOINTS
, SEE STRUCT.

A REGUI
DETAILS FOR FOST BASE
REGUIREMENTS A

COLUMN BASE W/ BRICK

o4

SCALE | I/2"=1'-0" SE-04068a iz

SCALE | I/2"=I'-0"

SE-04064a f
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ROOF SHEATHI

' 2x suB——] 4

1/2" PLYNOOD SHT'G.

STARTER BD. (EXT. GRADE)

6l. FLASHING

L xrascin

NOTCH FASCIA AS

CORBEL AT RAKE

j: NEEDED
e .

RESAWN NOOD
OUTLOOKER
2" CHAMFER END UNO.

l6d NAIL TOENAIL EACH
SIDE COUNTERSINK ¢ FILL

(3) l6d NALLS
SEALANT ALL JOINTS
2x BLOCKING AT TOP ¢ BOTTOM

SCALE | I/2"=I'-0"

THERMAL —— |
INSULATION

il
WNN.LJ
INTERIOR
FINISH

T FLASHNG PER 5PECS

a1

0920-37E
(Mop.)

ZIP SYSTEM® SHEATHING

SIDING AS SPECIFIED
ZIP SYSTEM® TAPE

LEAVE I/4 * 6AP - FREE OF
SEALANT

Trim Band

ZIP SYSTEM® TAPE

TRIME WHERE OCCURES (SEE ELEV.

FOR SIZE AND TYPE)

CAULKING - TO MEET ASTM €420
SIDING AS SPECIFIED

SCALE 3"=|'-0"

l

N=

SHEATHING W
] [ P—
2x6 BACKING @ CENTER OF 2 ( )] 2
DOOR (FOR GARAGE DOOR T T
SPRING)
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC \
CELING 5 4
SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER %
(VERIFY MANUFACTURER FOR NOTE. FiLL ALL VOIDS. ~1
APPLICATION) BETHEEN FIRE STOP AND g
INERA )
HEADER PER STRUICTURAL N DUCT IV MNERAL PBER. g
\/\ = P
DOOR TRIM SURROND ¢ 2 5TUDS § N
WHERE OCCURS (SEE ELEV.) G SHAPT (SEE PLANS FOR SIZE) g I -
26 GA. METAL FLASHING ot = -]
H PROVIDE 26 6A. MTL. SLEEVED g R
IREBLOCK AT FLOOR AND ; > 3
HARDBOARD SOFFIT CELING L 3 "l e
CAULKING {— FLOOR SYSTEM h e
| x NOOD TRIM E— L . >Q —
2¢ S0LID BLOCKING (4 SIDES) i
28 DOOR JAMB = S < X
DOOR 5TOP b ~L- BN

GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR
PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE

GARAGE DOOR HEAD

-STONE

SCALE | I/12"=I'-0"

=

93

SE-O5093a
SHEATHING

GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR
PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE
5/4" X 6" PV C. COATED TRIM
STUCCO J-MOLD

VAPOR BARRIER

TRIM ABOVE WHERE OCCURS
(SEE ELEVATIONS)

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

SYNTHETIC STONE

VENEER
(VERIFY MANUFACTURER FOR <

APPLICATION)

2x FRAME BOX COLUMN (SEE
FLOOR PLAN FOR DEPTH)

GARAGE DOOR JAMB

- STONE

1/2" 6YPSIM BOARD

2x NON BEARING FRAMING

%
TYP. SHAFT AT 2nd FLR.

SCALE I"=I'-0"

+

| N
CELINe

o9

SE-050849a

(—L ATTIC

|

1x MDF CAP

J5 % 2 MDF

GUARDS SHALL COMPLY w/ R312
AND RESIST 200 LBS PER FT
CONCENTRATED LOAD APPLIED IN
ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT
ALONG THE TOP OF GUARD (R301.5)

4x POSTS W/ J4" GYP. BD. EACH SIDE
(PER STRUCTURAL)

BASE MOLDING (WHERE OCCUR%

2« SILL PLATE
LINE OF FINISHED FLOOR

TOP OF TREAD AT NOSING OR FLOOR
SHEATHING
BEAM OR DBL. JOIST PER STRUCT.

GUARDWALL AT FLOOR

10" MIN,

N

STAIR AT LANDING

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR
STAIR HEADER

3/4" MIN. PLYWOOD TREADS

SIMPSON HANGER OR EQUAL
EA. STRINGER TO 2x LEDGER

5/8" MIN. PLYWOOD RISERS
DBL. TOP PLATE

(3) - 2x STRINGERS
2x STUD WALL - WHERE OCCURS

PROVIDE |/2" 6YPSUM BOARD
AT ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE
SPACES UNDER STAIRS,

SCALE 8"=/'-0"

e —"

o5

SE-05084a

NOTE: FiLL ALL VODS
BETWEEN FIRE STOP AND
DUCT W MINERAL FIBER.

2x STUDS
SHAFT (SEE PLANS FOR SIZE)

et

DUCT TO FLOOR SYSTEM

PROVIDE 26 6A MTL SLEEVED
FIREBLOCK AT FLOOR AND
CELLINS LINE

36" MIN. AT FLOOR OR LANDING CONDITION

1— 2x NALLER TYP.

34° MIN. TD 38" MAX.
ABOVE NOSING AT STAIR GONDITION

GUARDS SHALL COMPLY w/ R312 AND
RESIST 200 Ibs/ft CONCENTRATED LOAD
APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY
POINT ALONG THE TOP OF GUARD
(R301.5) HANDRAILS SHALL COMPLY
w/R311.7.8

2x SOLID BLOCKING (4 SIDES)
FLOOR SYSTEM

[ L

1/2" SAG RESISTANT 6YP. BD

TYP. SHAFT AT 2nd FLR.

SCALE | 1/2"=1'-0"

COMPOSITION

SHINGLE ROOF

SOLID
BLOCKING

EYEBROW ROOF

EXTERIOR
SHEATHING

2Xe
BACKER

94

SE-O5094a

W/DIVERTER

(e

&)

16
SIM.

g

SCALE I"=I'-0"

6" MIN

PRRIN Y

SIDING AT RAISED

90

SE-O5090a

2x STUDS AT 16" 0.C. MAXIMUM
(SEE FRAMING PLAN)

FLOOR SHEATHING

FLOOR FRAMING -
(SEE FRAMING PLAN)

2x SILL PLATE

¢————— EXTERIOR FINISH

PER SPECIFICATIONS
BUILDING PAPER
SHEATHING

RIM JoIsT

(SEE FRAMING PLAN)
STARTER STRIP

2x PTDF. SILL PLATE
W ANCHOR BOLTS, SEE FND.PLAN

FOUNDATION WALL
(SEE FOUNDATION PLANS)

FLOOR

SCALE | I/12"=I'-0"

2-0"

TRAY CEILING

gl

ADS-4IB

—— SEE STRUCTURAL FOR FRAMING

\; 5/8" 6YPSUM BOARD OR

1/2" A& RESISTANT GYP. BD.

2x STUDS @ 16" 0.C. PER STRUCL

SCALE 1/2" = |'-O"

EYEBROW ROOF

96

SCALE I"=I'-0"

92

SE-05092a

GUARDRAIL

1'x 1" WOOD OR WROUGHT IRON
BALUSTERS. SPACING SHALL COMPLY
WITH R312.1.3. (PER MANUF.)

4x POST (PER STRUCTURAL)
1x MDF CAP

(2) 2x CURB w/ J4" GYP. BD FINISH
(BOTH SIDES)

Vg x 2 )4 TRIM
LINE OF FINISHED FLOOR

FLOOR SHEATHING

BEAM OR DOUBLE JOIST PER STRUCT.

SCALE | I/12"=I'-0"

10" MIN.

2]

SE-O508la

3/4" MIN. PLYAOOD TREADS
5/8" MIN. PLYWOOD RISERS

2x FIRE BLOCKING WHERE
NALLS ARE UNFINISHED

(3) - 2x STRINGER
SIMPSON A-35 OR EQUAL AT
EACH STRINGER TO THRUST
PLATE

SHOT PINS AT

4" 0.C. N/ 2" DIAM
(SEE FOUNDATION PW FOR
APPLICABLE NOTES,

2x PTDF THRUST PLATE
ANCHORED W/

CONCRETE SLAB PER PLAN

PROVIDEI/2" GYPSUM BOARD
ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE
SPACE UNDER STAIR,

STAIR AT CONC. FLOOR

SCALE 3"=|'-0"

SE-05086a 86
/N

ATTIC VENTILATION MAY
ALSO SERVE AS COMBUSTION
AIR SOURCE IF > 15G. INCH
FOR EACH 1000 BTU,

OUTLET AND
LIGHT AT EGQUIP.
SNITCHED AT ACCESS.

llovy POWER
FOR MAINT. AT
EQUIP.

MOUNT HVAC EQUIP.
ON VIBRATION
ISOLATOR PADS AND
PROVIDE

RESTRAINT STRAPS.

PLYWOOD ACCESS WAY ——

MIN. 24" NIDE FROM
ATTIC ACCESS TO EQUIP.
AND 30" WIDE AT

22" X 30" ATTIC ACCESS
VERIFY EQUIPMENT

NILL FIT THROUGHT
OFPENING.

FAU. IN ATTIC

38" MIN (GUARDWALL)

&2

SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-050820
NOTE: HANDRALLS THAT ARE
REGUIRED AT STAIRNAYS SHALL BE
CONTINOUS THE FULL LENSTH OF
STAIR, INTERRUPTED ONLY BY A NEWEL| 1
POST AT A TURN (NCRC. R3118.2)
Gl \/jA
i i
HANDRAIL GRIP SIZE PER
MIN R311.7.85 MIN
1 (TYPE Il DEPICTED)
[SHAPED HANDRAL - TYPE
TO BE SELECTED BY OMNER
[HANDRAIL ENDS SHALL \ 2
[RETURNED, OR TERMINATED
AT NEAEL POST, OR SAFETY
L) TERMINALS HANDRAIL TO W
. [COMPLY WITH SECTION
g R3II.12
8 M HANDRAIL BRACKET
S ~J 32" 0.C. TYP. / 48" 0.C. MAX
Z (PER MANUF.)
&
1x6 BACKING @ EA. BRACKET
& RAIL TERMINATIONS
(PER MANUF.)
INTERIOR GWB FINISH
I
A|FINISH FLR. OR STAIR NOSING i
SECTION VIEW PLANVIEW
SCALE 3"='-0" SE-05083a f 85
1x MDF CAP
Vi x 2 " TRIM
/ 2X4 PLATES (SEE STRUCTURAL)
GUARDS SHALL COMPLY w/ R312
g AND RESIST 200 LBS PER FT
= CONCENTRATED LOAD APPLIED IN
13 ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT
= ALONG THE TOP OF GUARD (R301.5)
E <
o s
£ . J4* GYP. BD. EACH SIDE
e N [ 2X4 STUDS @ 16" OC (SEE STRUCT)
2 — 2xBLOCKING (SEE STRUCT.)
3 ﬁ BASE MOLDING (WHERE OCCURS)
- /———————— TOP OF TREAD AT NOSING

i“
|/ .

1

WA

STAIR STRINGER

WALL CONTINUES TO FLOOR BELOW

/ |
GUARDWALL AT STAIRS

SCALE | I/2"=I'-0"

oo

SE-05088-a

SCALE 3"=|'-0"

SE-O5084a 84
/N

- ®I

40
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V' I H SIDING AS SPECIFIED REFER TO DETAL 103/AD6| —
FOR TYPICAL EAVE . .
gﬁt:?sﬁgfm SPEC l NEATHER BARRIER PER SFEC NOTES NO(:F SHOMN. e o P
SHEATHING SHEATHING . .
NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. SHEATING | VAPOR BARREER 13 114" SPACER
N T l e STRICTIRAL ... _ GEHBG.FORHENM T— SIDING AS SPECIFIED
— b HEADER . .
SIDING AS SPECIFIED 1 @m (6EE E_?VT \ %ﬁg é[z*\’)(’)*ﬁ FLATE WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
HEADER PER STRUCTURAL OOR TRM SRR NDOM TRIM WHERE OCCURS N~ 2 OA METAL pRPEDGE . H o M E .
VAPOR BARRIER WHERE OCCIRS (SEE ELEV) (SEE ELEV. FOR S\ZE AND TYPE)
2x FASCIA =S CAP SHINGLE APPLIED W/
TRIM NHERE OCCIRS (SEE ELEV. L CAUKNG ALUM. FASCIA CAP OR ROOFING CEMENT . ®,
FOR SIZE AND TYPE) W : —~ VAPOR BARRIER ] calL $TocK 6X4 26 GA. METAL FLASHING
L= BRICK MOLD (AT FRONT ENTRY) 1. FLASHING 0 HEAD CONDITION < ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED
CALKING B 11o0p PooR FRAYE N INDOW FRAME WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. = mmﬂ’:*j SFECS  m " - . . .
SIDING AS SPECIFIED
5/4'X6" PV.C. COATED TRIM WEATHERSTRIP . . . . . .
DOOR ROOF SHEATHING
L gLAN Fmpg\oz: ;ngz 'T:éEm — SHEATHINS \ ) ' ) ) - )
VI\ ROOF FRAMING L] L ] - - - L]
GARAGE DOOR HEAD 3 v ™M (952 STRICTIRAL PLAYS)
-SIDING DOOR HEAD - SIDING WINDOW HEAD - SIDING HEEL TRUSS -SIDING ROOF TO WALL s s s a
SCALE | 1/2"=1-0" SE-OBlITa 117 SCALE 3'=I'-0" SE-06I13a 13 SCALE 3'=1-0" SE-06109a 109 SCALE | 1/2"=1-0" SE-06105 |05 CALED = 10" SEotio 1O
/ f \ . . . . . .
\/‘
DOOR T ,
WEATHERSTRIP BEAM PER STRICTURAL é;%?@;ﬁw 4 O S E R I ES
nl s I Ve SPcER : KB HOME i
| — ‘ 1D DOOR FRAVE 5L ’ d FRIEZE BOARD i [ f:}‘\“;;";i:’m wr,  «NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION,
— J = \ | moonrae } | YENTILATED YL SOFFIT ' 1800 PERIMETER DRIVE
| ‘ T\ s 5 \ | NEATHER BARRIER PER SFEC. ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED . SUITE 140 .
< \ﬂ CAULKING 1 1 . FER MANFACTIRES SPECS MORRISVILLE, NC 27560
it f R
= Ao I AT ‘ ‘ ¢ SIDING AS SPECIFIED 4 6%X4 26 GA. METAL FLASHING = TEL: (919) 768-7969 =
T f—————— TRIM AS OCCIRS. INSTALL \ 1 = ‘
Ve DOOR STOP Eﬁmﬁ?w@?ﬁ) ‘ i g; mk Fm}wm (sEE = . . . . . .
—_"__”_k-[ :Mx:ﬂ:;vfp' (;:;::m: :‘MRS NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. VAPOR BARRIER lX} TRIM (SEE ELEVS) . . . . . .
(6EE ELEV. FOR TYPE) SHEATHING SHEATHING 2 TRM L oERLAYMENT FELT
s SIONG A6 SPECFED PEATIER BARRER PER SFEC — s s s s s a
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. TRIM AS OCCIRS SIDING AS SPECIFED (5 I ROOF SHEATHING
SIDING AS SPECIFIED CAULKING ELEVATION FOR TYPE) ROOF FRAMING . . . . . .
GARAGE DOOR JAMB BRCK VoL P (oEF STRICTRAL PLAYS)
- SIDING DOOR JAMB - SIDING WINDOW SILL - SIDING SOFFIT @ PORCH ROOF TO WALL L
SCALE 3'=/-0" SE-0BlI8a 18 SCALE 3'=/'-0" SE-Obll4a |14 SCALE 3'=1-0" SE-06110a o SCALE | I/2"=1'-0" SE-06106a 106 SCALE 3'=1-0" SE-06102a 102
. . . . . .
i INSULATION PER SPECS.
57 SIDING AS SPECIFIED BAFFEL AT EA. BAY W . . . . . .
————1— 2x WALL FRAMING \ SHEATHING 2x STUDS @ 16" O.C. MAX. ﬁTﬁ'«T\g ZE):
L e smucTRAL NEATHER BARRIER FER S7EC, (SEE STRICTURAL) STRIGTIRAL PLANG) . . . . . .
ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED
PER MANUFACTURER'S SFECS,
< < AND SEC. RA05 {NLR%G,A . . . . .
HEADER PER STRUCTURAL UNDERLAYMENT MN 15#
VAPOR BARRIER = —] T SHEATHING ;E-crf;ﬁmus (SEE SPEC'S) = = - - - =
X3 TRIM TRIM AS OCCIRS . i CONTINOUS 2x4 NALER ISSUE DATE:
y - - R ; et ® PROJECT No.: 1350999:56 *
SIDING AS SPECIFIED 6l FLASH\N;: HEAD CONDITION WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. | ALT;ASEA CAP OR DIVISION MGR.: DS
DING DOOR FRAME colL sTac .
SHEATHNG s e Soms AS PEGIED STONE VENEER (25 ELEV. | O exost0c | FEVISIONS:  SEE BELOW *
EATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. VAPOR BARRIER ;:Rmtf"‘m) | VENTED SOFFIT . .
RS \
CAlLKiNG oo — CONTINOUS BEAD OF ‘
X3 CORNER TRIM CAULKING, TYP. NON-HARDENINS SEALANT ‘ oo 26 StED . .
WINDON FRAME NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. | \\\ NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
X4 CORNER TRIM SIDING AS SPECIFIED ‘ g HMW@L FRAMING (SEE . .
A
b ™M
CORNER TRIM - SIDING SLDG. DOOR HEAD-SIDING, WINDOW JAMB - SIDING SIDING TO STONE EAVE . .
SCALE 5'=I-0" SE-06I4a 14 SCALE 3'=/'-0" SE-06lI5a 115 SCALE 3°=1-0" SE-06llla Il SCALE 5'=I-0" SE-06107a [oa] SCALE | 1/2'=1-0" SE-0l004tb 103
{E . .
v 1 WV ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED - .
) \ ot SRR faditlediny ey
SLIDING 6LASS DOOR FRAME . C. c.
iy SHEATHING o) MAX. DORIAET AN RA e .
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. 24 LATERAL BLOCKING
covB ro sots. TR e ® .
STARTER STRIP WINDOW FRAME “| k 26 GA. METAL DRIPEDGE
24 SUB FASCIA . .
T WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. SHEATHING x
! £ <4 VAPOR BARRIER consrock
= - \ o\ .
fa : . |= TR S OeRs D) I* MIN. AIR GAP T A ::;ﬁﬂ'mg' e
| i
LS| J| a S ——t— T CAULKING, TYP. EACH SIDE x4 TRM
T 5|5 i [ aeamine BRICK VENEER (EE ELEV. e Ix4 FRIEZE BOARD
ST = COMCRETE 5148 - FIR POST (SEE FRAMING PLAN) FOR TREATMENT) 1 ROOF FRAMING (SEE
7 ‘I | r = ‘ ——— NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. ‘ i []\ ;T?&m PLANS)
B SIDING AS SPECIFIED
[ e L—I‘ |q ETTT—T T —I TT—ITT: L VAPOR BARRIR i.?ﬂﬁ“%ﬁf@” SEALANT I I f&ﬁ;sﬁi;% sEc. W . . . .
S , IEIE=IE=E e PR S Rmon PEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. I m’ SHEATHNG SPEC. LEVEL 1
4 v E‘ | Em%m%m‘ Zii i\ﬁ) n SIDING AS SPECIFIED [ ¢ 2% vw); FRAMING (SEE - N . - - -
v
L™ ! M A ™  RALEIGH-DURHAM
SIDING AT SLAB SLDG. DOOR JAMB-SIDING VERT. WDW. MULL.-SIDING, SIDING TO BRICK RAKE : DETAILS :
SCALE 3"='-0" SE-06120a ij ‘ 20 SCALE 3"=|'-0" SE-O6llea ‘ ‘é SCALE 3'=I'-0" SE-O6l112a ‘ ‘ 2 SCALE 3"='-0" SE-06108a ‘O& SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-06|04a f ‘O\if - . - - . -



,_k 2X CAP ,F—] 3" FASTING TAP
_ WELDED FASTING TAP 2X4 TOP RAIL Q

" > ]
9 FAS 2X4 TOP RAIL SUPPOR FASTENER INTO BRICK
— 2x STUDS @l6" 0.0, MAX BRICK. {?EE ELEV. L BRI

fEEE FRAMING PLANS) FOR TREATMENT) HEEFHOLES ABY FLASHING —

BRICK VENNER (SEE ELEV. . C. VAPOR

PO REANNT) STEEL PICKET 2X2 PICKET BRICK VENER (5E ELEV.

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

SHEATHING ] METAL ROOF MATERIAL

¢ 2% STUDS @l6* 0.6, MAX :

. (BEE FRAMING FLAYS) x4 B0 Post ¢ I-1/2" 5Q. STEEL TUBING 2X ROOF FRAMING P

I* MIN. AR 6AP i /f s

IEEPHOLES ABY FLASHING STEEL SERFACE (PANTED) ——FaciaBoARD—3 |,

AT 24" OC. VAPOR BARRIER STEEL PICKET — C

ADHEERED STONE VENEER ANCHER BOLT SOFFIT EAVE

(VERIFY WITH MANJFACTURER g

FOR APPLICATION) 2x STUDS el6" 0.¢. MAX ¢ 4 X8 TRM

T TS, FLOOR SYSTEM 2X4 BOTTOM RAIL (SEE FRAMING PLANS) -

HORIZONT/

24 oc TIC ARAP . STEEL SERFACE (PAINTED) ™

4 X8 (,VM‘TIz o SUPPORT EBRACKE - ¢ (NJ-NOOD BR300)
“" TO'SUPPORT BRICK ABOVE . 2X DECK PLATE ———)

f 2X4 LEDGER > 8 I X6 TRIM \
i L
Z A ANCHER BOLT INTO BRACING —
4XB CORBEL
[ FLOOR SYSTEM
BRICK OVER STONE /=\ RAILING (= WOOD RAILING (=) RAILING (=\ SHED ROOF (2
NOT TO SCALE @ NOT TO SCALE ADT NOT TO SCALE @ NOT TO SCALE @ NOT TO SCALE @
I 2x STUDS el6" 0.C. MAX
I (sEE STRICL)
] 'SHEATHING
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC FASCIA AZEK OR EQ
WEEPHOLES ABYV FLASHING I"MIN. AR 6AP
AT 24" OC. VAPOR BARRIER THROUSH WALL 1"X4" FREEZE 2
24" POLY, 6 MIL.

METAL ROOF MATERIAL

FOR TREATMENT § ARCH)
—<1— WEEPHOLES AT 24" OC.

VAPOR BARRIER

26 6A. METAL FLASHING

ARGHED STEEL LINTEL (SEE
STRUCL FOR SIZE)

—]7 GARASE DOOR HEADER

|
It
I
‘ K— BRICK VENEER (6EE ELEV.
I
I

5 PVC. COATED TRM

’I(i % 5" PV.C.COATED TRM

(GARAGE DOOR

GARAGE DOOR HEAD
W/ ARCHED BRICK (=2

TYP. DORMER

PLT

FASCIA

2030 FIXED
(BLACKED OUT)

|"6"

812

Sy

2 /8"

EYEBR

OW DORMER

2X ROOF FRAMING >
FAGIA BOARD " Lk 2x10
I X 4 TRM
N SOFFIT EAVE —\ r
| 4)(8TR\MA\ ¢ B X & CORBEL
NI 0
I X6 TRIM
= \]
CURVED SHED ROOF (=2 WINDOW LEDGE /A
NOT TO SCALE @ NOT TO SCALE @
I
;g
(B[k—— 2%ore"
E 777777 FLR L
SN f—= ..
\
Fa”xa” ¥
L 2LAYERS % B

BAY

NOT TO SCALE

NOT TO SCALE

ROOF SHEATHING PER

STRUCTURAL PLANS

PRE MFGR. TRUSS
(SEE ROOF PLAN)

EXTERIOR LINE OF HOUSE

TO FINISHED FLOOR h

EAVE at BAY WINDOW

INSULATION BAFFLE

ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.

UNDERLAYMENT

LONG TRUSS TAIL

9" NIDE STARTER STRIP

2x SUB FASCIA
6.. FLASHINGTYP.

RAIN GUTTER AS
OCCURS

VENTED

SOFFIT

FRIEZE BD.
(AHERE OCCURS)

SCALE | 1/2"=]'-O"

OT32-12q BAY w

NOT TO SCALE

AZEK OR EQ.

PLT.

FASCIA

2040 FIXED
(BLACKED OUT)

I"'x6" —]

2" 0/6" —3

GABLE ROOF DORMER

(=)

NOT TO SCALE

METAL ROOF
2
612 e

PLT.
PLT L L N N
4" CROMN  —

=
2030 FIXED i

(BLACKED OUT)

2' o/&"

I"x6" ——]

TYP. HIP DORMER

NOT TO SCALE

METAL ROOF

FASCIA

4" CRONWN

2030 FIXED
(BLACKED OUT)

I"xe" ——

PLT
N

2" o/4"

ARCHED ROOF DORMER .2\

NOT TO SCALE

ADT

NOT TO SCALE

PLT.

4" CROWN —

2030 FIXED
(BLACKED oUT)

— I"xe

| K— 2" o/4"

TYP. SHED ROOF DORMER /.2

NOT TO SCALE
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SL. 6LASS DOOR FRAME
METAL THRESHOLD

.. FLASHING O/ 2x
STARTER BOARD

{— 2x6 NAIL SPACED DECKING
W/ 2 l6d NAILS AT EA. BEARING

EXTRA LAYER BUILDING

PAPER 18" WDE BEHIND LEDGER
———= 2x DECK JOIST AT 16" OC. (SEE
STRUCTURAL PLANS)

3/4' DIA. LAG BOLT AT 16" O.C.
PREDRILL AND CAULK BOLT

A-35'S AT 32" 0C. UNO.

DECK JOIST HANGER

B P— o0
5%
T -+
i
_ \+
N

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

2x LEDGER, SEE STRUCTURAL
_'7 PLANS FOR SIZE

3/4" KEY

SL. DR. TRESHOLD @ DECK /2

\¥

DECK FRAMING

2'x2"xI/8" TUBING

T 48" 0C. W
1"x1"x1/8" INTERMEDIATE
TUBING AT 4" O.C. MAX.

WOOD DECKING

5'x5"x|/®" STEEL PLATE
W/(2) 3/8"¢ LAG SCRENS
©6' LoNe

2x BLOCKING
(SEE STRUCTURAL)
2x FASCIA

4x BEAM
(SEE STRUCTURAL)

(=)

SCALE 3"=I"-0"

o3l0-02 @

IN-SNING DOOR.
INSTALL PER MFR
SPEC

2x MUDSILL

DRAIN PAN AT

DOORS NOT
PROTECTED BY
ROOF

[—— SEALANT

—— FLASHING.
INSTALL PER MFR
SPEC.

794" MAX.

STAIR TREAD
[ AND OR PORCH

k. . . 24 <

2

11/2"
K

o

FLOOR FRAMING

ER STRUCT.

e —
SWING D

OR THRESHOL

A

SCALE I"=I'-0"

2xSTD ——
1 / {SEE STRUGTIRAL)
1

EDGE NALING

3/4" T & 6 PLYNOOD OVER
T-1ll PLYWOOD SHEATHING
TURNED DOWN

L

L2

EDGE NALING
= ng#s
L - oI o o
Al K, ks
P
STRICTURAL) J 4
3-8d TOENAILING
N
4x BEAM L 4x BEAM
SEESTRICTRAL  NOTE: 2x S0LID BLK'6 TO 2x JolsT SEE STRICTIRAL
HAVE (3)-2" DIA SCREENED (SEE STRICTIRAL)

VENT HOLES PER BLOCK

M= 20pH (2) 35' = 140 LB. FT.
V= 140 IbFT (12/65") = 258%
258%/105% = S-l6d NAILS
TOTAL OF 6-l6d NALLS.

DECK FRAMING

(=0

PER FLAN

OPT. CRONN MOLDING

\

4 T

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR FRAMING

—2x STUDS @ 16" 0.C. PER STRUCL

—

BOX TRAY CEILING

(22

SCALE 3"=|'-0"

79" MAX.

AT CRANL SPACE @

SLIDING GLASS DOOR.
INSTALL PER MFR SPEC.

DRAIN PAN @ DOORS NOT
PROTECTED BY ROOF

SEALANT

2x MUDSILL

4
11/2"
P

s———————— STAIR TREAD/DECK

2x TRIM

DOOR FLASHING PER
MFR SPEC.

FLOOR FRAMING

PER STRUCT.

SLIDING GLASS DOGX /2

SCALE I"=I'-0"

13/4"
MAX

||+
N
N S—

WALL e DECK

CEMENT FIBER SIDING.
INSTALL PER MR SPEC.

6.l FLASHING O/ 2x
STARTER BOARD

2x6 NAIL SPACED DECKING

W 2 l6d NAILS AT EA. BEARING

EXTRA LAYER BULDING

PAPER 18" WIDE BEHIND LEDGER

2x DECK JOIST AT 16" 0.C. (SEE

STRUCTURAL PLANS)

3/4" DIA. LAG BOLT AT |6* OC.

PREDRILL AND CAULK BOLT

A-35's AT 32" 0.C. UNO.

DECK JOIST HANGER

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
, SEE STRUCTURAL

2x LEDGER,
PLANS FOR SIZE
52\
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ADE-I152 @

SLIDING 6LASS DOOR FRAME

FLOOR SHEATHING O/ FLOOR

| 1/2"
MAX.

FRAMING - SEE STRUCTURAL
METAL THRESHOLD

MAX. THRESHOLD HEIGHT
(SEE FRAMING PLAN)

SYNTHETIC DECKING

Ix TRIM BOARD
RIM JoisT

JOIST HANGER

2x PTDF LEDGER - SEE
STRUCTURAL PLANS

2x PTDF. SILL PLATE

{— 6l FLASHING O/

DAMPROOFING

FOUNDATION WALL
SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS

SWING DOOR THRESHOLD /-2

SCALE | 1/2"=]'-O0"
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NOT TO SCALE

FLEX PORT GAS PORT
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VERIFY

PLAN VIEW
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2" OVERALL

’\ GAS PORT
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DRYER BOX DETAIL
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Ix4 FRIEZE BOARD
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All I-Joist and Versa-Lam Beams
Must be Installed per The
Boise Cascade Installation Guide!

Squash Blocks Required
Under The Ends Of All LVL
And Point Loads For Load

Transfer - See Details

Hip Truss

Disclaimer:

All Depth, Series and Spacing of Joists are per EOR Drawing.
All Depth and Number of Plys of LVL Beams are per EOR Drawings.
No Structural analysis has been performed on this layout.

Bath 3 /Shower
ILO Tub

]

15'31/2"
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KB Homes
243.2939 N
73 Birchwood Trails

Products
PlotID  Length  Product Plies NetQty Fab Type
FB1 16'0" 1-3/4" x 14" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100SP 2 2 MFD
FB2 14'0" 1-3/4" x 14" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100SP 2 2 MFD
FB3 10'0" 1-3/4" x 14" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100SP 2 2 MFD
FB4 8'0" 1-3/4" x 14" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100 SP 2 2 MFD
10 2'0" 1-3/4" x 14" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100 SP 1 1 MFD
DB1 22'0" 1-3/4" x 18" VERSA-LAM® LVL 2.1E 3100 SP 2 2 MFD
Rm-1 12'0" 1" x 14" BC RIM BOARD 0SB 1 8 MFD
Connector Summary

PlotiD Qty Manuf Product

H1 1 Simpson  HU4.12/9

H2 24 Simpson  1US2.06/14

H3 1 Simpson  1US2.06/9.5

H5 1 HUCQ1.81/11-SDS

H6 3 Simpson  MIU4.12/11

ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS
TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED
BY BOTH THE CONTRACTOR AND
THE ENGINEER OF RECORD
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

Revisions: BY:

Bl O et We Know About !'qu‘!ar:d'x’.mr
Boise Cascade

@ LUMBER

SALES PRESENTATION DRAWING
No structural or dimensional check has been made of this design
drawings of the building, therefore purchaser is to check and
approve all dimsensions, quantities, loads, and details carefully.
This drawing has not been check by Boise Engineering.

KB Homes
243.2939 N

73 Birchwood Trails
84 Lumber EWP

BC FRAMER Il

Plan Date: 08172018

Structural Date: 01/29/2025

By: JP National

Sheet: 2/4
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STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR:

TO ORDER

243.2939 - RH GARAGE

PLAN RELEASE / REVISIONS

REV DATE ARCH PLAN VERSION REVISION DESCRIPTION DRFT
06/11/2025 243.2939 12102024 LOT SPECIFIC STRUCTURAL LAYOUT AND DESIGN FOR A 243.2939 RH N2FL FRONT LOAD GARAGE SLAB FDN PLAN AT RBH
TBD THUNDERBIRD LANE WITH 9' CEILINGS, 12x26 SCREENED COVERED PATIO SLAB, ENLARGED BEDROOMS 2 AND 3,
DOUBLE DOORS AT DEN, DEN AT LIVING ROOM, FIREPLACE AT FAMILY, GOURMET KITCHEN, SUPER PRIMARY BATH, (2)
WINDOWS AT NOOK, AND STORAGE UNDER STAIRS
ALL CONSTRUCTION, WORKMANSHIP, JDS Consulting, PLLC
1. ENGINEER'S SEAL APPLIES TO STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS 3. PLANS MUST HAVE SIGNED SEAL TO BE VALID AND ARE

ONLY. ENGINEER'S SEAL DOES NOT CERTIFY DIMENSIONAL
ACCURACY OR ARCHITECTURAL LAYOUT, INCLUDING ROOF
GEOMETRY. JDS CONSULTING, PLLC ASSUMES NO LIABILITY A.
FOR CHANGES MADE TO THESE PLANS BY OTHERS, OR FOR
CONSTRUCTION METHODS, OR FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM

THE PLANS. ENGINEER TO BE NOTIFIED PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE NOTED ON THE B.
PLANS.

2. DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN OVER SCALE, AND CODE
SHALL GOVERN OVER DIMENSIONS.

LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING USES:

IF THESE PLANS ARE ISSUED AS A MASTER-PLAN SET,
THE SET IS VALID FOR 18 MONTHS FROM THE DATE ON
THE SEAL, UNLESS ANY CODE-REQUIRED UPDATES ARE
PLACED IN EFFECT BY THE MUNICIPALITY.

IF THESE PLANS ARE NOT ISSUED AS A MASTER-PLAN
SET, THE SET IS VALID FOR A CONDITIONAL, ONE-TIME
USE FOR THE LOT OR ADDRESS SPECIFIED ON THE
TITLE BLOCK.

AND MATERIAL QUALITY AND
SELECTION SHALL BE PER:

2018
NORTH CAROLINA
STATE BUILDING CODE:
RESIDENTIAL CODE

ENGINEERING - DESIGN - ENERGY

543 PYLON DR.

RALEIGH, NC 27606

FIRM LIC. NO: P-0961

PROJECT REFERENCE: 25901851

KB HOME
NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION

1800 PERD&ETER PARK DRIVE
SUITE .

® MORRISVILLE, NC 27560
TEL: (919) 768-7969

- -
- -
L ] -
L ] -
- -
- -
ot be used or dupicated without the express permission of KB Home Corporation. Copyright 2021 © KB Home Corporation, ll rights reserved.
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P-0961

JDS Consulting, PLLC HAS STRUCTURALLY
DESIGNED AND APPROVED THESE PLANS. THE
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
PLAN REVIEW. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

2$9)DS Consulting

NFO@JIDSCONSULTING.NE NG NET
PROJECT NO.: 25901851

These designs and drawings ore CONFIDENTIAL, and the exclusive property of KB Home Corporation and are not 1o be disclosed without the express permission of KB

DATE: 07/08/2025
=« JPLAN: .
243.2939

TITLE SHEET
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NOTE: ALL CHAPTERS, SECTIONS, TABLES, AND FIGURES CITED
WITHOUT A PUBLICATION TITLE ARE FROM THE APPLICABLE
RESIDENTIAL CODE (SEE TITLE SHEET).

GENERAL

1. ITIS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. FURTHERMORE,
CONTRACTOR IS ULTIMATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION
MEANS, METHODS, AND SAFETY ON SITE. NOTIFY JDS Consulting,
PLLC IMMEDIATELY IF DISCREPANCIES ON PLAN EXIST.

2. BRACED-WALL DESIGN IS BASED ON SECTION R602.10 - WALL
BRACING. PRIMARY PRESCRIPTIVE METHOD TO BE CS-WSP. SEE
WALL BRACING PLANS AND DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

ALL NON-PRESCRIPTIVE SOLUTIONS ARE BASED ON GUIDELINES
ESTABLISHED IN THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS
PUBLICATION ASCE 7 AND THE NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION
FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION - SPECIAL DESIGN PROVISIONS FOR
WIND AND SEISMIC.

3. SEISMIC DESIGN SHALL BE PER SECTION R301.2.2 - SEISMIC
PROVISIONS, INCLUDING ASSOCIATED TABLES AND FIGURES,
BASED ON LOCAL SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY.

DESIGN LOADS

ASSUMED SOIL BEARING-CAPACITY 2,000 PSF
LIVE LOAD
ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED 120 MPH, EXPOSURE B
GROUND SNOW 15 PSF
ROOF 20 PSF
RESIDENTIAL CODE TABLE R301.5 LIVE LOAD (PSF)
DWELLING UNITS 40
SLEEPING ROOMS 30
ATTICS WITH STORAGE 20
ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE 10
STAIRS 40
DECKS 40
EXTERIOR BALCONIES 60
PASSENGER VEHICLE GARAGES 50
FIRE ESCAPES 40

GUARDS AND HANDRAILS 200 (pounds, concentrated)
COMPONENT AND CLADDING LOADS, INCLUDING THOSE FOR DOORS
AND WINDOWS, SHALL BE DERIVED FROM TABLES R301.2(2) AND
R301.2(3) FOR A BUILDING WITH A MEAN ROOF HEIGHT OF 35 FEET,
LOCATED IN EXPOSURE B.

ABBREVIATIONS KS KING STUD COLUMN
- LVL LAMINATED VENEER
ABV  ABOVE LUMBER

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR MAX  MAXIMUM

ALT  ALTERNATE MECH MECHANICAL

BRG BEARING MFTR MANUFACTURER
BSMT BASEMENT MIN MINIMUM

CANT  CANTILEVER NTS NOT TO SCALE

cJ CEILING JOIST OA OVERALL

CLG  CEILING oc ON CENTER

CMU  CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT  PT PRESSURE TREATED
co CASED OPENING R RISER

COL  COLUMN REF REFRIGERATOR

CONC CONCRETE RFG ROOFING

CONT CONTINUOUS RO ROUGH OPENING

D CLOTHES DRYER RS ROOF SUPPORT

DBL  DOUBLE sc STUD COLUMN

DIAM  DIAMETER SF SQUARE FOOT (FEET)
DJ DOUBLE JOIST SH SHELF / SHELVES

DN DOWN SHTG SHEATHING

DP DEEP SHW  SHOWER

DR DOUBLE RAFTER SIM SIMILAR

DSP  DOUBLE STUD POCKET SJ SINGLE JOIST

EA EACH SP STUD POCKET

EE EACH END SPEC'D SPECIFIED

EQ EQUAL sQ SQUARE

EX EXTERIOR T TREAD

FAU  FORCED-AIR UNIT TEMP TEMPERED GLASS
FDN  FOUNDATION THK  THICK(NESS)

FF FINISHED FLOOR TJ TRIPLE JOIST

FLR FLOOR(ING) TOC  TOP OF CURB/CONCRETE
FP FIREPLACE TR TRIPLE RAFTER

FTG FOOTING TYP  TYPICAL

HB HOSE BIBB UNO  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
HDR  HEADER w CLOTHES WASHER
HGR  HANGER WH WATER HEATER

Js JACK STUD COLUMN WWF  WELDED WIRE FABRIC

XJ EXTRA JOIST

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

MATERIALS

INTERIOR / TRIMMED FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE #2 SPRUCE PINE
FIR (SPF) WITH THE FOLLOWING DESIGN PROPERTIES (#2
SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE MAY BE SUBSTITUTED):

Fb=875PSI Fv=70PSI E=1.4E6PSI
FRAMING LUMBER EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH
THE GROUND, CONCRETE, OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED #2 SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE (SYP) WITH THE FOLLOWING
DESIGN PROPERTIES:

Fb=975PSI Fv=95PSI E=1.6E6PSI
LVL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER
WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DESIGN PROPERTIES:

Fb =2600 PSI Fv=285PSI E=1.9E6 PSI
PSL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER
WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DESIGN PROPERTIES:

Fb=2900 PSI Fv=290PSI E=2.0E6PSI
LSL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER
WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DESIGN PROPERTIES:

Fb =2250 PSI Fv=400PSI E=1.55E6 PSI
STRUCTURAL STEEL WIDE-FLANGE BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO
ASTM A992. Fy = 50 KSI

REBAR SHALL BE DEFORMED STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM A615,
GRADE 60.

POURED CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO BE A MINIMUM
3,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. MATERIALS USED TO PRODUCE CONCRETE
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS LISTED IN
AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE STANDARD ACI 318 OR ASTM
C1157.

CONCRETE SUBJECT TO MODERATE OR SEVERE WEATHERING
PROBABILITY PER TABLE R301.2(1) SHALL BE AIR-ENTRAINED
WHEN REQUIRED BY TABLE R402.2.

CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) SHALL CONFORM TO
AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE PUBLICATION 530: BUILDING
CODE REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY
STRUCTURES AND COMPANION COMMENTARIES AND THE
MASONRY SOCIETY PUBLICATION TMS 402/602: BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY
STRUCTURES.

MORTAR SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM INTERNATIONAL STANDARD
C270.

INDICATED MODEL NUMBERS FOR ALL METAL HANGERS, STRAPS,
FRAMING CONNECTORS, AND HOLD-DOWNS ARE SIMPSON
STRONG-TIE BRAND. EQUIVALENT USP BRAND PRODUCTS ARE
ACCEPTABLE.

REFER TO I-JOIST EQUIVALENCE CHART ON I-JOIST DETAIL SHEET
FOR SUBSTITUTION OF MANUFACTURER SERIES.

1.

10.

1.

12.

FOUNDATION

MINIMUM ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY IS ASSUMED TO
BE 2,000 PSF. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY SOIL BEARING CAPACITY IF UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS
EXIST.

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS TO BE SELECTED AND
CONSTRUCTED PER SECTION R404 OR AMERICAN CONCRETE
INSTITUTE STANDARD ACI 318.

MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS TO BE SELECTED AND
CONSTRUCTED PER SECTION R404 AND/OR AMERICAN CONCRETE
INSTITUTE PUBLICATION 530: BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES AND COMPANION
COMMENTARIES AND/OR THE MASONRY SOCIETY PUBLICATION
TMS 402/602: BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES.

CONCRETE WALL HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT TO BE PER
TABLE R404.1.2(1) OR AS NOTED OR DETAILED. CONCRETE WALL
VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT TO BE PER TABLES R404.1.2(3 AND 4)
OR AS NOTED OR DETAILED. ALL CONCRETE WALLS SHALL
COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 6.

A. TABLES ASSUME THAT WALLS HAVE PERMANENT LATERAL
SUPPORT AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM.

B. FOUNDATION DRAINS ARE ASSUMED AT ALL WALLS PER
SECTION R405.

PLAIN-MASONRY WALL DESIGN TO BE PER TABLE R404.1.1(1) OR
AS NOTED OR DETAILED. MASONRY WALLS WITH VERTICAL
REINFORCEMENT TO BE PER TABLES R404.1.1 (2 THROUGH 4) OR
AS NOTED OR DETAILED. ALL MASONRY WALLS SHALL COMPLY
WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 6.

A. TABLES ASSUME THAT WALLS HAVE PERMANENT LATERAL
SUPPORT AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM.

B. WALL REINFORCING SHALL BE PLACED ACCORDING TO
FOOTNOTE (c) OF THE TABLES (REINFORCING IS NOT
CENTERED IN WALL).

C. FOUNDATION DRAINS ARE ASSUMED AT ALL WALLS PER
SECTION R405.

WOOD SILL PLATES TO BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WITH
1/2" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS WITH MINIMUM 7" EMBEDMENT,
SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 6'-0" OC AND WITHIN 12" FROM THE ENDS
OF EACH PLATE SECTION. INSTALL MINIMUM (2) ANCHOR BOLTS
PER SECTION. SEE SECTION R403.1.6 FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.

THE UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT OF SOLID MASONRY PIERS SHALL NOT
EXCEED TEN TIMES THEIR LEAST DIMENSION. UNFILLED, HOLLOW
PIERS MAY BE USED IF THE UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT IS NOT MORE
THAN FOUR TIMES THEIR LEAST DIMENSION.

CENTERS OF PIERS TO BEAR IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE
FOOTINGS, AND GIRDERS SHALL CENTER IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF
THE PIERS.

ALL FOOTINGS TO HAVE MINIMUM 2" PROJECTION ON EACH SIDE
OF FOUNDATION WALLS (SEE DETAILS).

ALL REBAR NOTED IN CONCRETE TO HAVE AT LEAST 2" COVER
FROM EDGE OF CONCRETE TO EDGE OF REBAR.

FRAMING TO BE FLUSH WITH FOUNDATION WALLS.
WITH GROUP | SOILS (GW GP SW SP GM SM) FROM THE UNIFIED

SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (USCS), THE CRUSHED STONE BASE
UNDER THE SLAB MAY BE OMITTED.

1.

FRAMING

ALL BEARING HEADERS TO BE (2) 2x6 SUPPORTED W/ MIN (1) JACK
STUD AND (1) KING STUD EACH END, UNO.

ALL NON-BEARING HEADERS TO BE (2) 2x4, UNO.

NON-BEARING INTERIOR WALLS NOT MORE THAN 10" NOMINAL
HEIGHT AND NOT SHOWN AS BRACED WALLS MAY BE FRAMED
WITH 2x4 STUDS @ 24" OC.

SOLID BLOCKING TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL POINT LOADS
THROUGH FLOOR LEVELS TO THE FOUNDATION OR TO OTHER
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS.

ALL BEAMS SPECIFIED ARE MINIMUM SIZES ONLY. LARGER
MEMBERS MAY SUBSTITUTED AS NEEDED FOR EASE OF
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE FULLY SHEATHED WITH 7/16" OSB.

PORCH / PATIO COLUMNS TO BE 4x4 MINIMUM PRESSURE-TREATED
LUMBER.
A. ATTACH PORCH COLUMNS TO SLAB / FDN WALL USING ABA,
ABU, ABW, OR CPT SIMPSON POST BASES TO FIT COLUMN
SIZES NOTED ON PLAN -OR- ANY OTHER COLUMN
CONNECTION WITH 500# UPLIFT CAPACITY.
B. ATTACH PORCH COLUMNS TO PORCH BEAMS USING AC OR
BC SIMPSON POST CAPS TO FIT COLUMN SIZES NOTED ON
PLAN -OR- ANY OTHER COLUMN CONNECTION WITH 500#
UPLIFT CAPACITY.
C. TRIM OUT COLUMN(S) AND BEAM(S) PER BUILDER AND
DETAILS.

ALL ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS (LVL, PSL, LSL, ETC.) SHALL
BE INSTALLED WITH CONNECTIONS PER MANUFACTURER
SPECIFICATIONS.

ENGINEERED WOOD FLOOR SYSTEMS AND ROOF TRUSS SYSTEMS:

A. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED
TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR REVIEW AND
COORDINATION BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.

B. TRUSS PROFILES SHALL BE SEALED BY THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER.

C. INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEMS SHALL BE PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

D. TRUSS LAYOUT AND PLACEMENT BY MANUFACTURER TO
COINCIDE WITH THE SUPPORT LOCATIONS SHOWN IN THESE
DRAWINGS.

. ALL BEAMS TO BE CONTINUOUSLY SUPPORTED LATERALLY AND

SHALL BEAR FULL WIDTH ON THE SUPPORTING WALLS OR
COLUMNS INDICATED, WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE STUDS, UNO.

. ALL STEEL BEAMS TO BE SUPPORTED AT EACH END WITH A MIN

BEARING LENGTH OF 3 1/2" AND FULL FLANGE WIDTH. BEAMS
MUST BE ATTACHED AT EACH END WITH A MINIMUM OF FOUR 16d
NAILS OR TWO 1/2" x 4" LAG SCREWS, UNO.

. STEEL FLITCH BEAMS TO BE BOLTED TOGETHER USING (2) ROWS

OF 1/2" DIAMETER BOLTS (ASTM 307) WITH WASHERS PLACED
UNDER THE THREADED END OF THE BOLT. BOLTS TO BE SPACED
AT 24" OC (MAX) AND STAGGERED TOP AND BOTTOM OF BEAM (2"
EDGE DISTANCE), WITH TWO BOLTS TO BE LOCATED AT 6" FROM
EACH END OF FLITCH BEAM.

. WHEN A 4-PLY LVL BEAM IS USED, ATTACH WITH (1) 1/2" DIAMETER

BOLT, 12" OC, STAGGERED TOP AND BOTTOM, 1 1/2" MIN FROM
ENDS. ALTERNATE EQUIVALENT ATTACHMENT METHOD MAY BE
USED, SUCH AS SDS, SDW, OR TRUSSLOK SCREWS (SEE
MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS).

. FOR STUD COLUMNS OF 4-OR-MORE STUDS, INSTALL SIMPSON

STRONG-TIE CS16 STRAPS ACROSS STUDS @ 30" OC, 6" MAX FROM
PLATES, ON INSIDE FACE OF COLUMN (EXTERIOR WALL), ON BOTH
FACES OF COLUMN (INTERIOR WALL).

. FLOOR JOISTS ADJACENT AND PARALLEL TO THE EXTERIOR

FOUNDATION WALL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FULL-DEPTH SOLID
BLOCKING, NOT LESS THAN TWO (2) INCHES NOMINAL IN
THICKNESS, PLACED PERPENDICULAR TO THE JOIST AT SPACING
NOT MORE THAN FOUR (4) FEET. THE BLOCKING SHALL BE NAILED
TO THE FLOOR SHEATHING, THE SILL PLATE, THE JOIST, AND THE
EXTERIOR RIM JOIST / BOARD (REQUIRED WHEN YOU HAVE A
BASEMENT OR TALL CRAWL SPACE).

. BRACED WALL PANELS SHALL BE FASTENED TO MEET THE

UPLIFT-RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS IN CHAPTERS 6 AND 8 OF
THE APPLICABLE CODE (SEE TITLE SHEET). REQUIREMENTS OF
THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS THAT EXCEED THE CODE MINIMUM
SHALL BE MET.
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FASTENER SCHEDULE
CONNECTION 3" x 0.131" NAIL |3" x 0.120" NAIL
JOIST TO SILL PLATE (4) TOE NAILS (4) TOE NAILS
NAILS @ 8" OC (typical) | NAILS @ 8" OC (typical)
SOLE FéLL%TCEKTSGJO'ST’ (4) PER 16" SPACE (4) PER 16" SPACE
(at braced panels) (at braced panels)
STUD TO SOLE PLATE (4) TOE NAILS (4) TOE NAILS
TOP OR SOLE PLATE TO STUD (3) FACE NAILS (4) FACE NAILS
RIM JOIST OR BAND JOIST TO " "
TOP PLATE OR SILL PLATE TOE NAILS @ 6" OC TOE NAILS @ 4" OC
BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS TO
TOP PLATE OR SILL PLATE (4) TOENAILS (4) TOENAILS
DOUBLE STUD NAILS @ 8" OC NAILS @ 8" OC
DOUBLE TOP PLATES NAILS @ 12" OC NAILS @ 12" OC
DOUBLE TOP PLATES LAP (12) NAILS IN LAPPED (12) NAILS IN LAPPED

(24" MIN LAP LENGTH)

AREA, EA SIDE OF JOINT

AREA, EA SIDE OF JOINT

TOP PLATE LAP AT CORNERS
AND INTERSECTING WALLS

(3) FACE NAILS

(3) FACE NAILS

OPEN-WEB TRUSS BOTTOM
CHORD TO TOP PLATES OR SILL
PLATE (PARALLEL TO WALL)

NAILS @ 6" OC

NAILS @ 4" OC

ROOF SYSTEMS

TRUSSED ROOF - STRUCTURAL NOTES

1.

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BLOCKING THROUGH STRUCTURE FOR ALL
POINT LOADS.

DENOTES OVER-FRAMED AREA

MINIMUM 7/16" OSB ROOF SHEATHING

TRUSS LAYOUT AND PLACEMENT BY MANUFACTURER TO
COINCIDE WITH THE SUPPORT LOCATIONS SHOWN. TRUSS
PROFILES SHALL BE SEALED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
TRUSS PLANS TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE SEALED
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE REQUIRED UPLIFT CONNECTION.
PROVIDE H2.5A (MINIMUM) OR EQUIVALENT AT EACH
TRUSS-TO-TOP PLATE CONNECTION AT OVER-FRAMED AREAS,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

UPLIFT CONNECTION TO BE CARRIED THROUGH TO FLOOR
SYSTEM.

STICK-FRAMED ROOF - STRUCTURAL NOTES

BOTTOM CHORD OF TRUSS TO
TOP PLATES OR SILL PLATE
(PERPENDICULAR TO WALL)

(3) TOE NAILS

(3) TOE NAILS

SEE TABLE R602.3(1) FOR ADDITIONAL STRUCTURAL-MEMBER
FASTENING REQUIREMENTS.

DETAILS AND NOTES ON DRAWINGS GOVERN.

BALLOON WALL FRAMING SCHEDULE

(USE THESE STANDARDS UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE ON THE FRAMING PLAN SHEETS)

FRAMING MEMBER SIZE

MAX HEIGHT (PLATE TO PLATE)
120 MPH ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED

2x4 @ 16" OC
2x4 @ 12" OC

2x6 @ 16" OC
2x6 @ 12" OC

2x8 @ 16" OC
2x8 @ 12" OC

(2) 2x4 @ 16" OC
(2) 2x4 @ 12" OC

(2) 2x6 @ 16" OC
(2) 2x6 @ 12" OC

(2) 2x8 @ 16" OC
(2) 2x8 @ 12" OC

a. ALL HEIGHTS ARE MEASURED SUBFLOOR TO TOP OF WALL PLATE.

10'-0"
12'-0"

15'-0"
17'-9"

19'-0"
22'.0"

14'-6"
17'-0"

21'-6"
25'.0"

27'-0"
31'.0"

b. WHEN SPLIT-FRAMED WALLS ARE USED FOR HEIGHTS OVER 12,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADD 6' MINIMUM OF CS16 COIL
STRAPPING (FULLY NAILED), CENTERED OVER THE WALL BREAK.

c. FINGER-JOINTED MEMBERS MAY BE USED FOR CONTINUOUS
HEIGHTS WHERE TRADITIONALLY MILLED LUMBER LENGTHS ARE

LIMITED.

d. FOR GREATER WIND SPEED, SEE ENGINEERED SOLUTION FOR
CONDITION IN DRAWINGS.

1.

PROVIDE 2x4 COLLAR TIES AT 48" OC AT UPPER THIRD OF
RAFTERS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

FUR RIDGES FOR FULL RAFTER CONTACT.

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BLOCKING THROUGH STRUCTURE FOR ALL
POINT LOADS.

DENOTES OVER-FRAMED AREA

MINIMUM 7/16" OSB ROOF SHEATHING

PROVIDE 2x4 RAFTER TIES AT 16" OC AT 45° BETWEEN RAFTERS
AND CEILING JOISTS. USE (4) 16d NAILS AT EACH CONNECTION.
RAFTER TIES MAY BE SPACED AT 48" OC AT LOCATIONS WHERE
NO KNEE WALLS ARE INSTALLED.

PROVIDE H2.5A (MINIMUM) OR EQUIVALENT AT EACH
RAFTER-TO-TOP PLATE CONNECTION AT OVER-FRAMED AREAS,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

UPLIFT CONNECTION TO BE CARRIED THROUGH TO FLOOR
SYSTEM.

BRICK VENEER LINTEL SCHEDULE

SPAN STEEL ANGLE SIZE | END BEARING LENGTH
UP TO 42" | L3-1/2"x3-1/2"x1/4" 8" (MIN. @ EACH END)
UP TO 72" | L6"x4"x5/16"* (LLV) 8" (MIN. @ EACH END)

| Le"x4"x5/16™ (LLV) ATTACH LINTEL w/ 1/2"
OVER72" | ThyRU BOLT @ 12" OC, 3" FROM EACH END

* FOR QUEEN BRICK: LINTELS AT THIS CONDITION
MAY BE 5"x3-1/2"x5/16"

NOTE: BRICK LINTELS AT SLOPED AREAS TO BE 4"x3-1/2"x1/4"
STEEL ANGLE WITH 16D NAILS IN 3/16" HOLES IN 4" ANGLE LEG
AT 12" OC TO TRIPLE RAFTER. WHEN THE SLOPE EXCEEDS 4:12
A MINIMUM OF 3"x3"x1/4" PLATES SHALL BE WELDED AT 24" OC
ALONG THE STEEL ANGLE.

USE OF WELDED WIRE FABRIC (WWF) IN TURNED

DOWN OR STEM WALL SLABS.

ALTHOUGH THE USE OF WWF IN STRUCTURAL SLABS IS NOT
REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING CODE IT IS RECOMMENDED TO REDUCE
CRACKING AND TO REDUCE FLEXURE FROM SETTLEMENT OF SHIFTING
SOIL BELOW THE SLAB. ACI 318 STATES A MINIMUM REQUIREMENT OF
0.0018 Ag REINFORCING FOR GRADE 60 REINFORCING. JDS
RECOMMENDS THAT ALL SLABS HAVE A MINIMUM W2.9 x W2.9. WWF
INSTALLED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE SLAB UNLESS GREATER IS
NOTED. FOR SLABS IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D OR IN HIGH
WINDS ZONES OF 130 OR GREATER, JDS RECOMMENDS THE
INSTALLATION OF W4.0 xW4.0 WWF. HOWEVER, THE BUILDER MAY
OMIT WWF WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT THERE IS A GREATER
RISK OF CRACKING AND DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT THAT WILL BE
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER.

USE OF SYNTHETIC FIBER MIX IN CONCRETE SLABS:

FIBER MESH IS NOT A SUBSTITUTION FOR WWF IN STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE SLABS, BUT IT MAY BE USED IN ADDITION TO WWF IN
STRUCTURAL SLABS OR WITHOUT WWF IN NON-STRUCTURAL SLABS.
FIBER MESH IS ONE METHOD FOR SHRINKAGE AND CRACKING CONTROL
IN THE SLAB DURING THE CURING PHASE. ON THESE DRAWINGS NON
STRUCTURAL SLABS ARE EXTERIOR PATIOS AND PORCH SLABS. ALL
OTHER SLABS ARE CONSIDERED STRUCTURAL IF ANY CONDITIONS
LISTED BELOW APPLIES. IF NONE OF THE CONDITIONS LISTED BELOW
APPLY, THE BUILDER MAY USE FIBER MESH IN LIEU OF WWF. FIBER MIX
VOLUMES MUST BE FOLLOWED PER THE MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATION AND MIXED AT THE PLANT, NOT ON SITE. SEE EOR AND
PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AS NECESSARY.

IN SLABS INSTALLED ON RAISED METAL DECKING

IN SLABS WITH GRADE BEAMS UNLESS A REBAR MAT IS

INSTALLED

BASEMENT SLABS

HIGH WINDS ZONES (ABOVE 130 MPH Vult)

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY OF D OR GREATER

IF ANY SOILS HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE EXPANSIVE SOILS ON

SITE

e FOR SLAB POURED DIRECTLY ON GRADE; A 4" BASE
MATERIAL OF CRUSHED STONE OR WELL DRAINING CLEAN
SAND IS REQUIRED FOR USE

e FORANY SITES WITH A DCP BLOW COUNT OF 10 OR LESS.
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BEAM & POINT LOAD LEGEND

INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL
ROOF RAFTER / TRUSS SUPPORT

""""" DOUBLE RAFTER / DOUBLE JOIST
= === STRUCTURAL BEAM/ GIRDER
WINDOW / DOOR HEADER
= POINT LOAD TRANSFER
L] POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE

BEARING ON BEAM / GIRDER

(1) #4 REBAR @ CENTER OF ALL PERIMETER AND
INTERNAL LOAD BEARING FOOTINGS. (3" C.C. MIN)

ALL CONCRETE CURBS SUPPORTING PORTAL FRAMED
OR ENGINEERED OPENINGS IN GARAGES WITH A PONY
WALL OVER 24" ABOVE THE GARAGE DOOR HEADER
SHALL BE REQUIRED TO BE AT LEAST 8" WIDE.

VAPOR RETARDER REQUIREMENT
SLAB VAPOR RETARDER TO BE 6 MIL. CLASS C

PLUMBING LINES MAY PASS
PERPENDICULARLY THROUGH THE BOTTOM
THIRD OF A FOOTING IF INSTALLED WITH
APPROPRIATE SLEEVE AND (2) 48" LONG #4
REBAR ARE INSTALLED CENTERED OVER
THE SLEEVE.

43-0"
26'-0" L 170"
1
@ 16"W x 20°D ® 0|
—— _ _ _TURNDOWNSLAB__ __ __ __
r hl
| |
| |
| |
| |
- | . s | -
S | 4" SLAB 5 ~ | S
& | ON GRADE =1 | &
|+~
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
= L T L] L
- _16"Wx20"DTURNDOWNSLAB(TYP) |
~ 7
: |
| |
| |
| |
- [ |
| |
| |
| 4" CONCRETE SLAB :
| OVER VAPOR RETARDER |
| ON 4" CRUSHED STONE |
- | OR WELL DRAINED SOIL - -
3 | OVER COMPACTED OR 3 : 3
< | UNDISTURBED EARTH < <
< | (see general notes for Q | <
| additional information) :
: |
| : E
|
| ' ;
| | 2
| 43-0" ! @
: 2-4 14" | o
| 12-4.1/4" ] ] 9-31/2" ] 112 14" L 7934 |
% | l ] | %
3 . [ T T1 rte—————— -—— —l'_ | = 3
Q +—+ PR | | = || ® L] — ] | 3030 10" (1 I —
[ [ L H—a L b—— - — L g 30"x30"x10 I|___|
| 24"x24"x10" 24"x24"%10" 20"x20"x10" —|~— CONCFTG | 24"x24"x10"
| CONCFTG CONC FTG CONC FTG 16"x8" | CONC FTG
| THICKENED 9-03/4"
| SLAB (TYP) . f :
| x |
I © | s
| 215 3/4" L S 21-61/4" | ©
! 15'-10" ) ] | &
T ‘| I
L -
T T T T T T T T T T T 7 T 1 |
T T I |
el _
. | o '
K | I | |
° | ey -
3 [ 1
| \-r-——""""~"~"“"“""~"“"""~" "m0 0= A
| 1] PROVIDE 1/2" ANCHOR BOLTS AT TREATED |
| 1 WOOD SILL PLATES WITH 7" EMBEDMENT AT |
| % N R MAXIMUM 6'-0" ON CENTER AND WITHIN 12" |
I b 1 FROM THE ENDS OF EACH PLATE SECTION |
= 217 172" = Il 214 172" |
T I T
| [ |
| fr = |
| 1] 4".CONCRETE SLAB |
| 1] OVER VAPOR RETARDER |
| 24"x24"x10"| | ON 4" CRUSHED STONE |
e _ _|_ CONCFTG OR WELL DRAINED SOIL 24"x24"x10" | 5
[ 7 Jh OVER COMPACTED OR CONCFTG |71 IS5
L R = } [T UNDISTURBED EARTH g4
L _i 24"x24"x10" [ (see general notes for [
| CONC FTG | additional information) |
|- " "
5 : 4 SLAB Bl /://—s CURB N 6 CURB\:\
© ON GRADE &5 Sl -
| = y A (= | X
e ] | 2 EY | s
16"W x 20"D | @ = Akl B
= ® TURNDOWN SLAB_® B[ 12 I1/
. | | ~8"curs 8" CURB |
o
® i I?é'_—|34§27";15__________ﬂ"_xﬁ"ﬁrﬁ:— b
2] EIG CONC FTG
R PORTAL FRAME Lo
2-8 1/2:| 16'-3" I;'-s 12"
1 1
21-4" 21-8"
43-0"

SLAB FOUNDATION PLAN -'N'

SCALE: 1/8" =1'-0"
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CRIPPLE FOR
/
ALTERNATING TOP /] ?;RT‘:,PP%?_:I.'?U'TY
PLATES AT
CORNER d 3" oc GRID NAILING
DOUBLE CRIPPLE—] —1 PATTERN AT HEADER
ABOVE HEADER AT | CS16 STRAP AT
CORNER INSIDE OF WALL
CONTINUOUS KING PER PLAN
AT gg};ﬂgs T~ 2x FLAT PLATE,
4 ATTACH TO HEADER
DOUBLE JACK AT— WITH (2)16d @ 3"0c
PERPENDICULAR ' FULL OUTSIDE
WALL CORNER SHEATHING WITH

NAILING PER PLAN

PORTAL FRAMED OR
ENGINEERED OPENING
OUTSIDE CORNER DETAIL

NTS

. / LUS28-2 @) 2x12 2212 LUs28-2 4x4 P.T. POST
NL# DROPPED DROPPED or EQUIV., TYP.

%7. -7% ROOF
ROOF | _~TRUSS

TRUSS ™! \ | 41’

[ ROOF TRUSS BY MANUFACTURER

PORCH BEAMS
TO BEARIN
WALL FRAMING
TYPICAL

DROPPED

(2)13/4" x 11 7/8" LVL
El

(2) 2x8 (2) 2x6 (2) 2x6 (2) 2x (2) 2x6 (2) 2x6 ROOF
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|
|
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<
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LT | 29
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/—(1)1 3/4" x 14" LVL 3 Iz
X
=
2) 2x6 2) 2x6 2) 2x8
4 2) (2) (2) 2x RA4SC I E 3scy
>
PORCH BEAMS —~ m 777777777777777 o
TO BEAR IN 1R Z.-HUCQ1.81/11-sDs ROOF TRUSS TO' J 777777777777777 i
AN CARRY FLOOR LOAD . = Bl
WALL FRAMING X ||&S | w9 | @ |
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2)2x8 2)2x8 2)2x8 | |
4x4 P.T. POST DROPPED DROPPED DROPPED | | |
or EQUIV., TYP. 4 | |

PORTAL FRAME

CANTILEVER

FIRST FLOOR CEILING FRAMING PLAN -'N'

BEAM & POINT LOAD LEGEND

INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL
= = = ROOF RAFTER / TRUSS SUPPORT
=+=+='= DOUBLE RAFTER/DOUBLE JOIST
= === STRUCTURAL BEAM/ GIRDER

WINDOW / DOOR HEADER
= POINT LOAD TRANSFER
a POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE

BEARING ON BEAM / GIRDER

10.

1.

12.

STRUCTURAL FRAMING NOTES - (SEE GENERAL

NOTES SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.)

ALL FRAMING TO BE #2 SPF MINIMUM.

ALL BEARING HEADERS TO BE (2) 2x6 SUPPORTED
w/ MIN (1) JACK AND (1) KING EACH END, UNO.

EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS TO HAVE KING STUDS
AS PER TABLE R602.7.5 OR AS NOTED ON PLAN.

ALL NON-BEARING HEADERS TO BE (2) 2x4 (1) J /
(1) K, UNO.

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BLOCKING THROUGH
STRUCTURE FOR ALL POINT LOADS.

ALL HANGERS AND CONNECTORS SPECIFIED ARE
TO BE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR EQUIVALENT.

ALL BEAMS SPECIFIED ARE MINIMUM SIZES ONLY.
LARGER MEMBERS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED AS
NEEDED FOR EASE OF CONSTRUCTION. MINIMUM
BEAM SUPPORT IS (1) 2x4 STUD.

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE FULLY SHEATHED
WITH 7/16" OSB.

FRONT PORCH COLUMNS TO BE MIN 4x4 PT
ATTACHED AT TOP AND BOTTOM USING SIMPSON
(OR EQUIV) COLUMN BASE OR SST A24
BRACKETS. TRIM OUT PER BUILDER.

PORCH COLUMNS TO BE MIN 4x4 PT ATTACHED AT
BOTTOM USING SIMPSON (OR EQUIVALENT)
ABA44 AND AT TOP USING CS 16 STRAPPING (12"
MIN) TO PORCH HEADER / BAND.

WHEN A 4-PLY LVL IS USED, ATTACH WITH (1) 1/2"
@ BOLT 12" oc STAGGERED, TOP AND BOTTOM,
1-1/2" MIN FROM ENDS. ALTERNATE ATTACHMENT
EQUIVALENT METHOD MAY BE USED, SUCH AS
SDW OR TRUSSLOK SCREWS (SEE
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS).

FOR STUD COLUMNS OF 4 OR MORE, INSTALL SST
CS16 STRAPS @ 30" oc, 6" MAX FROM PLATES, ON
INSIDE FACE OF COLUMN (EXTERIOR WALL), ON
BOTH FACES OF COLUMN (INTERIOR WALL).
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ALL FLUSH BEAMS AND GIRDER TRUSSES TO BE

DIRECTLY SUPPORTED BY

(2) 2X_ STUDS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. STUD

COLUMNS TO BE SUPPORTED BY SOLID BLOCKING TO
FOUNDATION OR TO BEARING COMPONENT BELOW.

**REFER TO I-JOIST EQUIVALENCE CHART
ON I-JOIST DETAIL SHEET FOR
SUBSTITUTION OF MANUFACTURER SERIES

FLOOR FRAMING TO BE 14" DEEP TJI 210

SERIES OR EQUAL, 19.2" OC MAXIMUM SPACING

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLAN

STRUCTURAL COMP!

ONE-AND T
PLAN REVI
REQUIRE

JDS Consulting, PLLC HAS STRUCTURALLY

DESIGNED AND APPROVED THESE PLANS. THE
NENTS COMPLY WITH THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
ITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

AENTS OF THESE PLANS

49 DS Consulting

ENGINEERING < DESIGN = ENERGY

JLTIN

9.480.1075

ALL HANGERS TO BE LUS26-2 FOR TWO PLY SAWN

LUMBER BANDS, JOISTS, HEADERS, AND BEAMS

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

WHERE FLOOR TRUSSES OR I-JOISTS ARE SPACED

MORE THAN 19.2"oc APART

THE SUBFLOOR SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 48/24 SPAN

RATING AND IS MINIMUM 23/32" THICK.

IN AREAS WITH TILE, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO USE

AN APPROVED APA/TCNA SUBFLOOR ASSEMBLY OR AN

APPROVED MANUFACTURER ASSEMBLY

SC STUD REFERENCES AT INTERIOR WALL OPENINGS
REPRESENT THE NUMBER OF JACK STUDS REQUIRED

AT EACH SIDE OF THE INTERIOR WALL OPENING

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"

PROJECT NO.: 25901851
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SECOND FLOOR CEILING FRAMING PLAN -'N'

ROOF
TRUSS

BEAM & POINT LOAD LEGEND

INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL
= == ROOF RAFTER / TRUSS SUPPORT
=+=+='= DOUBLE RAFTER/DOUBLE JOIST
—— == STRUCTURAL BEAM / GIRDER

WINDOW / DOOR HEADER
= POINT LOAD TRANSFER
a POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE

BEARING ON BEAM / GIRDER

STRUCTURAL FRAMING NOTES - (SEE GENERAL
NOTES SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.)

1. ALL FRAMING TO BE #2 SPF MINIMUM.

2. ALL BEARING HEADERS TO BE (2) 2x6 SUPPORTED
w/ MIN (1) JACK AND (1) KING EACH END, UNO.

3. EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS TO HAVE KING STUDS
AS PER TABLE R602.7.5 OR AS NOTED ON PLAN.

4. ALL NON-BEARING HEADERS TO BE (2) 2x4 (1) J /
(1) K, UNO.

5.  PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BLOCKING THROUGH
STRUCTURE FOR ALL POINT LOADS.

6. ALL HANGERS AND CONNECTORS SPECIFIED ARE
TO BE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR EQUIVALENT.

7. ALL BEAMS SPECIFIED ARE MINIMUM SIZES ONLY.
LARGER MEMBERS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED AS
NEEDED FOR EASE OF CONSTRUCTION. MINIMUM
BEAM SUPPORT IS (1) 2x4 STUD.

8. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE FULLY SHEATHED
WITH 7/16" OSB.

9. FRONT PORCH COLUMNS TO BE MIN 4x4 PT
ATTACHED AT TOP AND BOTTOM USING SIMPSON
(OR EQUIV) COLUMN BASE OR SST A24
BRACKETS. TRIM OUT PER BUILDER.

10. PORCH COLUMNS TO BE MIN 4x4 PT ATTACHED AT
BOTTOM USING SIMPSON (OR EQUIVALENT)
ABA44 AND AT TOP USING CS 16 STRAPPING (12"
MIN) TO PORCH HEADER / BAND.

11. WHEN A 4-PLY LVL IS USED, ATTACH WITH (1) 1/2"
@ BOLT 12" oc STAGGERED, TOP AND BOTTOM,
1-1/2" MIN FROM ENDS. ALTERNATE ATTACHMENT
EQUIVALENT METHOD MAY BE USED, SUCH AS
SDW OR TRUSSLOK SCREWS (SEE
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS).

12. FOR STUD COLUMNS OF 4 OR MORE, INSTALL SST
CS16 STRAPS @ 30" oc, 6" MAX FROM PLATES, ON
INSIDE FACE OF COLUMN (EXTERIOR WALL), ON
BOTH FACES OF COLUMN (INTERIOR WALL).

KB HOME
.NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION-

1800 PERIMETER PARK DRIVE
SUITE 140

° MORRISVILLE, NC 27560
TEL: (919) 768-7969

\\\\\\ :

Mrmm\w‘wk}
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ALL FLUSH BEAMS AND GIRDER TRUSSES TO BE
DIRECTLY SUPPORTED BY
(2) 2X_ STUDS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. STUD
COLUMNS TO BE SUPPORTED BY SOLID BLOCKING TO
FOUNDATION OR TO BEARING COMPONENT BELOW.

SCALE: 1/8" =1'-0"

JDS Consulting, PLLC HAS STRUCTURALLY
DESIGNED AND APPROVED THESE PLANS. THE
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
PLAN REVI DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

49 DS Consulting

ENGINEERING < DESIGN = ENERGY

9.480.1075
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DOUBLE TOP PLATE

CS16 STRAPPING;
INSTALL (2) 8d NAILS
AT EACH STUD
CROSSING, INSTALL X WALL STUD
(2) 8d NAILS IN EACH
PLATE CROSSING:~<

ALTERNATE TO CS16
STRAPPING IS
SIMPSON TWB OR SINGLE BOTTOM
RCWB, INSTALL PER PLATE
MANUFACTURERS

SPECIFICATIONS.

CROSS BRACED LIB
CS16 STRAPPING METHOD

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" STRAP ANGLES TO BE NO MORE THAN
60° AND NO LESS THAN 40°

CRIPPLE FOR
/
ALTERNATING TOP ] ?LRTA;’PCP?_:?,? iy
PLATES AT
CORNER | ¥ 3" oc GRID NAILING
DOUBLE CRIPPLE — 7 PATTERN AT HEADER
ABOVE HEADER AT CS16 STRAP AT
CORNER INSIDE OF WALL
CONTINUOUS KING iy PER PLAN
AT gg;i'gs S~ 2« FLAT PLATE,
4 ATTACH TO HEADER
DOUBLE JACK AT —/| WITH (2)16d @ 8c
PERPENDICULAR - FULL OUTSIDE
WALL CORNER SHEATHING WITH

NAILING PER PLAN

PORTAL FRAMED OR
ENGINEERED OPENING
OUTSIDE CORNER DETAIL

NTS

O

\
d

FI::::T
©

™
5
]
\
|
|
.
R R T &
VN A N |

FIRST FLOOR WALL BRACING PLAN -'N'

108" 108" Q
LIB LIB
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, -
I
I
I
I
|
|
I
I
]
Il It
PORTAL FRAME '

WALL BRACING REQUIREMENTS

- MINIMUM PANEL WIDTH IS 24"

- FIGURES BASED ON THE CONTINUOUS SHEATHING
METHOD USING THE RECTANGLE CIRCUMSCRIBED
AROUND THE FLOOR PLAN OR PORTION OF THE
FLOOR PLAN. IF NO RECTANGLE IS NOTED, THE
STRUCTURE HAS BEEN FIGURED ALL WITHIN ONE
RECTANGLE.

- ALL WSP NOTED ON PLAN ARE TO BE CONSIDERED
CS-wsP

- PANELS MAY SHIFT UP TO 36" EITHER DIRECTION
FOR EASE OF CONSTRUCTION (NAILING & BLOCK
REQUIREMENTS STILL APPLY).

- FOR ADDITIONAL WALL BRACING INFORMATION,
REFER TO WALL BRACING DETAIL SHEET(S).

- SCHEMATIC BELOW INDICATES HOW SIDES OF
RECTANGLE ARE TO BE INTERPRETED IN BRACING
CHART WHEN APPLIED TO STRUCTURE:

REAR

LEFT
RIGHT

FRONT
CS16 STRAP FROM STUD, CROSS HEADER, TO
WALL TOP PLATE, 36" LONG MINIMUM

SIMPSON MSTA15 HOLD DOWN CAPACITY OF 970
POUNDS PER ANCHOR WITH (12) 10d NAILS. STRAP
TO BE LOCATED AT EDGE OF BRACED WALL
PANEL. (CS16 STRAPPING MAY BE SUBSTITUTED
w/ SIMILAR LENGTH AND NAILING PATTERN.) USE
HTT4 FOR ATTACHMENT TO CONCRETE.

SCALED LENGTH NUMERICAL

OF WALL PANEL ﬁ LENGTH

AT LOCATION OF PANEL
PANEL TYPE

WALL BRACING NOTE:

WALLS WITH PROVIDED LENGTH LISTED AS “N/A" DO
NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF PRESCRIPTIVE
WALL BRACING FOUND IN THE NCRC. THESE WALLS
ARE ENGINEERED DESIGN BASED ON DESIGN
GUIDELINES ESTABLISHED IN ASCE-07 AND THE NDS:
WIND & SEISMIC PROVISIONS SUPPLEMENT.

WALL BRACING: RECTANGLE 1

SIDE REQUIRED PROVIDED
LENGTH LENGTH
FRONT 17.5FT. 20.25FT.
RIGHT 13.5FT. 20.0 FT.
REAR 17.5FT. 20.08 FT.
LEFT 13.5FT. 16.0 FT.

a a a a a a
a a a a a a
« s s s s s
« s s s s s
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ENGINEERED WALL SCHEDULE

ENG1: CONTINUOUSLY SHEATH WITH 7/16" OSB
ATTACHED WITH 8d NAILS @ 6" OC EDGE AND
12" OC FIELD. FULLY BLOCKED AT ALL PANEL
EDGES.

ENG2: CONTINUOUSLY SHEATH WITH 7/16" OSB
WITH 10d NAILS @ 3" OC EDGE AND 3" OC
FIELD. FULLY BLOCKED AT ALL PANEL EDGES.

ENG3: CONTINUOUSLY SHEATH 7/16" OSB ATTACHED
BOTH SIDES WITH 8d NAILS @ 4" OC EDGE
AND 8" OC FIELD. FULLY BLOCKED AT ALL
PANEL EDGES.

ENG4: CONTINUOUSLY SHEATH 7/16" OSB ATTACHED
WITH 8d NAILS @ 4" OC EDGE AND 8" OC
FIELD. FULLY BLOCKED AT ALL PANEL EDGES.

JDS Consulting, PLLC HAS STRUCTURALLY

DESIGNED AND APPROVED THESE PLANS. THE

STRUCTURAL COMP!

NENTS COMPLY WITH THE

PLAN REVI
REQUIRE

/. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
AENTS OF THESE PLANS

APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

2$9)DS Consulting

9.480.1075

JLTIN

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"
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SECOND FLOOR WALL BRACING PLAN -'N’

WALL BRACING REQUIREMENTS

- MINIMUM PANEL WIDTH IS 24"

- FIGURES BASED ON THE CONTINUOUS SHEATHING
METHOD USING THE RECTANGLE CIRCUMSCRIBED
AROUND THE FLOOR PLAN OR PORTION OF THE
FLOOR PLAN. IF NO RECTANGLE IS NOTED, THE
STRUCTURE HAS BEEN FIGURED ALL WITHIN ONE
RECTANGLE.

- ALL WSP NOTED ON PLAN ARE TO BE CONSIDERED
CS-wsP

- PANELS MAY SHIFT UP TO 36" EITHER DIRECTION
FOR EASE OF CONSTRUCTION (NAILING & BLOCK
REQUIREMENTS STILL APPLY).

- FOR ADDITIONAL WALL BRACING INFORMATION,
REFER TO WALL BRACING DETAIL SHEET(S).

- SCHEMATIC BELOW INDICATES HOW SIDES OF
RECTANGLE ARE TO BE INTERPRETED IN BRACING
CHART WHEN APPLIED TO STRUCTURE:

REAR

LEFT
RIGHT

FRONT
CS16 STRAP FROM STUD, CROSS HEADER, TO
WALL TOP PLATE, 36" LONG MINIMUM

SIMPSON MSTA15 HOLD DOWN CAPACITY OF 970
POUNDS PER ANCHOR WITH (12) 10d NAILS. STRAP
TO BE LOCATED AT EDGE OF BRACED WALL
PANEL. (CS16 STRAPPING MAY BE SUBSTITUTED
w/ SIMILAR LENGTH AND NAILING PATTERN.) USE
HTT4 FOR ATTACHMENT TO CONCRETE.

SCALED LENGTH NUMERICAL

OF WALL PANEL ﬁ LENGTH

AT LOCATION OF PANEL
PANEL TYPE

WALL BRACING NOTE:

WALLS WITH PROVIDED LENGTH LISTED AS “N/A" DO
NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF PRESCRIPTIVE
WALL BRACING FOUND IN THE NCRC. THESE WALLS
ARE ENGINEERED DESIGN BASED ON DESIGN
GUIDELINES ESTABLISHED IN ASCE-07 AND THE NDS:
WIND & SEISMIC PROVISIONS SUPPLEMENT.

WALL BRACING: RECTANGLE 1

SIDE REQUIRED PROVIDED
LENGTH LENGTH
FRONT 5.0 FT. 14.6 FT.
RIGHT 6.5FT. 12.0 FT.
REAR 5.0 FT. 12.0 FT.
LEFT 6.5FT. 11.0 FT.

SCALE: 1/8" =1'-0"

1800 PERIMETER PARK DRIVE
SUITE 140

KB HOME
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DS Consulting, PLLC HAS STRUCTURALLY
NED AND APPROVED THESE PLANS. THE
UCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
NE- AND TWO-FAMILY LLINGS FORNC

Y STRUCTURAL
UIREMEN NITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.
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ROOF FRAMING PLAN -'N'

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"

BEAM & POINT LOAD LEGEND

INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL
= = = ROOF RAFTER / TRUSS SUPPORT
=+=+='= DOUBLE RAFTER/DOUBLE JOIST
= === STRUCTURAL BEAM/ GIRDER

WINDOW / DOOR HEADER
= POINT LOAD TRANSFER
L] POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE

BEARING ON BEAM / GIRDER

TRUSSED ROOF - STRUCTURAL NOTES

1.

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BLOCKING THROUGH
STRUCTURE FOR ALL POINT LOADS.

DENOTES OVER-FRAMED AREA

MINIMUM 7/16" OSB ROOF SHEATHING

TRUSS LAYOUT AND PLACEMENT BY
MANUFACTURER TO COINCIDE WITH THE
SUPPORT LOCATIONS SHOWN. TRUSS PROFILES
SHALL BE SEALED BY THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER. TRUSS PLANS TO BE
COORDINATED WITH THE SEALED STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS. INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS.

MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE REQUIRED UPLIFT
CONNECTION.

PROVIDE H2.5A (MINIMUM) OR EQUIVALENT AT
EACH TRUSS-TO-TOP PLATE CONNECTION AT
OVER-FRAMED AREAS, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

UPLIFT CONNECTION TO BE CARRIED THROUGH
TO FLOOR SYSTEM.

ATTIC VENTILATION

THE TOTAL NET-FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL NOT
BE LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE AREA OF THE ATTIC
SPACE TO BE VENTILATED. THE TOTAL VENTILATION
MAY BE REDUCED TO 1/300 PROVIDED AT LEAST 50%
BUT NOT MORE THAN 80% OF THE REQUIRED
VENTILATION BE LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF
THE AREA TO BE VENTILATED, OR AT LEAST 3'
ABOVE THE SOFFIT VENTILATION INTAKE.

2905 SQUARE FEET OF TOTAL ATTIC / 150 =

19.34 SQUARE FEET OF NET-FREE VENTILATION

REQUIRED

SDWC AND SDPW SCREWS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED

FOR HTC AND STS CONNECTORS

TRUSS UPLIFT CONNECTORS: EXPOSURE B, 115 MPH
ANY PITCH, 24" oc MAX ROOF TRUSS SPACING

TRUSSES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO SUPPORT WALL
FOR UPLIFT RESISTANCE. CONTINUOUS OSB WALL
SHEATHING BELOW PROVIDES CONTINUOUS UPLIFT
RESISTANCE TO FOUNDATION. ALL TRUSSES
SUPPORTED BY INTERMEDIATE SUPPORT WALLS,
KNEEWALLS, OR BEAMS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO
SUPPORTING MEMBER PER SCHEDULE:

ROOF SPAN IS MEASURED HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN

a a a a a a
a a a a a [ ]
c s s s s s
.
L ] L ] L ] L ] L ] [ ]
L ] L ] L ] L ] L ] L ]
.
- KB HOME '

.NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION-

1800 PERIMETER PARK DRIVE
SUITE 140

° MORRISVILLE, NC 27560
TEL: (919) 768-7969

L L] L] a
g,

ee00000,,

O N
Dekessiy; 4,

SR
SEAE
057154
., /70925 ;

7,

A

ces0s0,
. .
o® .
. .

®%c0s00®

RO 77
N 77

N\

P-0961

N

(T —

o
e
2
...?)
%
7 ///

-\\\\\\\ _\ \_\- C A. R 0 (‘///////'/

7

JDS Consulting, PLLC HAS STRUCTURALLY

REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

DESIGNED AND APPROVED THESE PLANS. THE

STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
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FURTHEST SUPPORT POINTS. DATE: 07/08/2025
ROOF PLAN CONNECTOR
UP TO 28' NAILING PER TABLE 602.3(1) . . . . . .
NCRBC 2018 EDITION
OVER 28' (1) SIMPSON H2.5A HURRICANE . - - - - .
CLIP TO DBL TOP PLATE OR
BEAM . - - - - [
OR (1) SIMPSON H3 CLIP TO
SINGLE 2x4 PLATE . . . . = L]
= M PLAN: .
- -
a a - - a a
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4" CONC SLAB
(REINFORCING AND VAPOR
BARRIER PER PLAN)

SLAB PREPARATION

PER PLAN —\
|

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN
ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN

2x PT PLATE

INSPECTION GAP

R-10 INSULATION BOARD (24"
TALL OR TO BOTTOM OF
FOOTING, WHICHEVER IS LESS)

<

,Q

Sy FINISHED GRADE |z
) \L =
S e S COMPACTED OR 5|z
Sl UNDISTURBED EARTH = |=

CONTINUOUS TURNED-DOWN
1-4" CONC FOOTING

(1) #4 CONT REBAR

¥ FOOTING WIDTH (SEE FDN

PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS)

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

4" CONC SLAB
(REINFORCING AND VAPOR
BARRIER PER PLAN)

SLAB PREPARATION

f
g

NS NE

BRICK VENEER

METAL TIE @ 24" OC
VERT AND HORIZ

ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN

2x PT PLATE

FLASHING UNDER WALL BARRIER
WEEP HOLES PER LOCAL CODE

PER PLAN —\
\

L

/

a3

-

1" MIN AIR SPACE ES)
FINISHED GRADE

MIN

Z
=

g

R-10 INSULATION BOARD
(24" TALL OR TO TOP OF
FOOTING, WHICHEVER IS &
LESS)

0"
MIN

FOOTING WIDTH (SEE FDN

PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS) /

COMPACTED OR
UNDISTURBED EARTH

CONTINUOUS TURNED-DOWN CONC
FOOTING, EXTENDED FOR VENEER
(VERIFY DIMENSION WITH BRICK)

4" CONC SLAB
(REINFORCING AND VAPOR
BARRIER PER PLAN)

SLAB PREPARATION

PER PLAN —\

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

‘ ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN
/ 2x PT PLATE

\
BSCREINA

COMPACTED OR

UNDISTURBED EARTH —/

CONTINUOUS TURNED-DOWN
CONC FOOTING

FOOTING WIDTH (SEE FDN

PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS) —/

g"
MIN

14"

\— SLAB PREPARATION
PER PLAN
4" CONC SLAB
(REINFORCING PER PLAN)

TURNED-DOWN CONC SLAB FOOTING

vz =10" | 4

TURNED-DOWN FOOTING w/ BRICK

12" =1-0"

2

HOUSE / GARAGE FOOTING

12" =1-0"

3

a a a a a a
a a a a a [ ]
c s s s s s
.
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4" CONC SLAB (SLOPE,
REINF AND VAPOR
BARRIER PER PLAN)

VERIFY DIM WITH JAMB
AND DOOR DEPTH

ALIGNS WITH EXTERIOR
. :/— FACE OF GARAGE CURB
1/2" x 4" FIBROUS

EXPANSION JOINT FILLER

DRIVEWAY

SLAB PREPARATION
PER PLAN

o

COMPACTED OR
UNDISTURBED EARTH

-

CONTINUOUS
TURNED-DOWN
CONC FOOTING

——— (1) #4 CONT REBAR

FOOTING WIDTH (SEE FDN
PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS)

4" CONC SLAB (SLOPE,
REINF, AND VAPOR
BARRIER PER PLAN)

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

laivd ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN
% 2% PT PLATE

FIN FLR

= /— FINISHED GRADE

—

SLAB PREPARATION /
PER PLAN :l

COMPACTED OR
UNDISTURBED EARTH

(1) #4 CONT REBAR

CONTINUOUS TURNED-DOWN
CONC FOOTING

¥ FOOTING WIDTH (SEE FDN

PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS)

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

1" AIR SPACE OR GROUT
ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN

METAL TIE @ 24" OC
VERT AND HORIZ

2x PT PLATE L]
(9% BRICK VENEER
4" CONC SLAB (SLOPE, LT
REINF, AND VAPOR " = WEEP HOLES PER
BARRIER PER PLAN) 212 perpian|’ I h /_ LOCAL CODE
Z 2 CA = FLASHING UNDER % §
| SR T WALL BARRIER
0 - ] FINISHED GRADE
e T e 5
‘ “ - — ]
Lo L] i 2
»|Z <=
N © E
SLAB PREPARATION aF
PER PLAN ¥
COMPACTED OR \—— CONTINUOUS TURNED-DOWN CONC

UNDISTURBED EARTM 114
(1) #4 CONT REBAR DN

FOOTING EXTENDED FOR VENEER
(VERIFY DIMENSION WITH BRICK)

FOOTING WIDTH (SEE FDN

PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS)

1800 PERIMETER PARK DRIVE
SUITE 140 .

° MORRISVILLE, NC 27560
TEL: (919) 768-7969
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JDS Consulting, PLLC HAS STRUCTURALLY
DESIGNED AND APPROVED THESE PLANS. THE
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
ONE- AND -FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC

GARAGE DOORWAY FOOTING

4

12" =1-0"

GARAGE FOUNDATION

12" =1-0"

S

GARAGE FOUNDATION WITH BRICK

12" =1-0"

PLAN REVIEW. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

4" CONC SLAB (REINFORCING AND
VAPOR BARRIER PER PLAN)

SLAB PREPARATION
PER PLAN

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN
ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN

2x PT PLATE

g"
MIN

(1) #4 CONT REBAR

THICKENED SLAB FOOTING
14"

X FOOTING WIDTH CENTERED

UNDER WALL (SEE FDN
PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS)

DECORATIVE COLUMN
(AS OCCURS)

1/2" @ ANCHOR BOLT, 1/2" @ x
4" EPOXY-SET BOLT, OR 1/2" @
x 3 3/4" EXPANSION ANCHOR

SIMPSON ABA, ABU, ABW, CPT
OR OTHER POST BASE WITH
500# MIN UPLIFT CAPACITY

|
|
L

(NAILED, NOT BOLTED)

-

CONCRETE SLAB PER PLAN

TURNED-DOWN CONC SLAB IN
FOREGROUND AND BEYOND
(SEE FDN PLAN FOR DIMENSIONS)

CONC PAD FOOTING
CENTERED UNDER COLUMN

o
S B[]
x
s o
SE

w - —

STRUCTURAL COLUMN
I (PER PLAN) WITHIN
: DECORATIVE COLUMN

PER PLAN

o AR
‘r L

FINISHED GRADE

COMPACTED OR
UNDISTURBED EARTH

/

’/’ /

d
10"
MIN

8..
. MIN

|

PER PLAN

FOOTING THICKNESS
(SEE FDN PLAN FOR
ANY VARIATIONS)

2" MINIMUM

CONCRETE COVER (TYP)

EDGE OF SLAB

1/2" @ ANCHOR BOLT,
1/2" @ x 4" EPOXY-SET
BOLT, OR 1/2" @ x 3 3/4"

EXPANSION ANCHOR
CONC SLAB PER PLANX

I~—— POST PER PLAN

OR OTHER POST BASE WITH

&
<

500# MIN UPLIFT CAPACITY
\— (NAILED, NOT BOLTED)

EDGE OF SLAB

CONCRETE COVER (TYP)
EDGE OF SLAB

| — SIMPSON ABA, ABU, ABW, CPT

POST PER PLAN

POST BASE

2" MINIMUM

2$9DS Consultin

NSULTING.NET

25901851
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TURNED-DOWN SLAB
FOUNDATION DETAILS

INTERIOR FOOTING

12" =1-0"

PORCH COLUMN FOUNDATION

12" =1-0"

8

PORCH COLUMN

34" =1-0"

D1.0




4" CONC SLAB (REINFORCING AND
VAPOR BARRIER PER PLAN)

SLAB PREPARATION
PER PLAN

COLUMN PER PLAN

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN
(WHERE OCCURS)

2x PT SILL PLATE

PER PLAN

FQOTING DEPJH

FOOTING REINFORCING
PER PLAN (3" MIN COVER)

PAD FOOTING

SIZE PER PLAN

FOOTING CENTERED
UNDER COLUMN

4" CONC SLAB (REINFORCING AND
VAPOR BARRIER PER PLAN)

SLAB PREPARATION

PER PLAN

ISOLATED COLUMN PER PLAN.
FURRING (WHERE OCCURS)
NOT SHOWN

BC (HALF BASE) POST BASE.
SPECIFIC MODEL NUMBER
VARIES WITH COLUMN SIZE

PER PLAN

FQOTING DEPJH

FOOTING REINFORCING
PER PLAN (3" MIN COVER)

PAD FOOTING

SIZE PER PLAN

FOOTING CENTERED
UNDER COLUMN

SIMPSON PB, PBS, EPS, LCB, OR

SAW-CUT CONTROL
JOINT AT 10' ON CENTER

IN EACH DIREC

(10" X 10" GRID PATTERN)

.25)(T
CUT DEPTH

CONCRETE SLAB AND
REINFORCING PER PLAN

TION

7

hS

TOP OF CONCRETE SLAB

T
SLAB THICKNESS

PLASTIC ZIP STRIPS
(INSERTS) MAY BE USED IN
LIEU OF SAW-CUT JOINTS.

CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL CONTROL
JOINTS WITH A DEPTH OF 25% OF SLAB
THICKNESS (1" DEEP FOR A 4" SLAB)

INT POINT-LOAD FOOTING SECTION

vz =10" | 4

ISOLATED COLUMN FOOTING

12=10" | P

CONCRETE SLAB CONTROL JOINTS

3" =10" 3

a a a a a a
a a a a a a
« s s s s s
« s s s s s
L ] L ] L ] L ] L ] L ]
L ] L ] L ] L ] L ] L ]
.
- KB HOME '

NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION

4" CONC SLAB
(REINFORCING AND VAPOR
BARRIER PER PLAN)

7— 2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN
ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN
/_ 2x PT PLATE

Z /_ INSPECTION GAP

/

FORMS AND TEMPORARY
SHORING TO BE PROVIDED

BY CONTRACTOR

TIE ALL OVERLAP REBAR
WITHIN 4" OF EACH END, 12"

MAX TIE SPACING

2x WALL
ASSEMBLY
PER PLAN

ANCHOR BOLT

1800 PERD&ETER PARK DRIVE
SUITE .

® MORRISVILLE, NC 27560
TEL: (919) 768-7969
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JDS Consulting, PLLC HAS STRUCTURALLY
DESIGNED AND APPROVED THESE PLANS. THE
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
ONE- AND -FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
PLAN REVIEW. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.
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TURNED-DOWN SLAB
FOUNDATION DETAILS

a < . R-10 INSULATION = PER PLAN
. / BOARD (OPTIONAL T 4 CONC SLAB 2x SILL PLATE
4 ) AS REQUIRED a 3.POUR FOUNDATION: (REINFORCING AND VAPOR
¢ Q ) é g X 1. CONTINUOUS FOOTING BARRIER PER PLAN) 4" WIDE
., =(8 4" CONC SLAB Vv 2. WALL AND CURB #4 BAR @ 16 OC WITH 24" CURB (WITH E
SLAB PREPARATION ’ a 2 (REINFORCING AND VAPOR 2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN 3. SLAB MIN LAP WITH DOWEL WALL POUR) ]
PER PLAN ) | BARRIER PER PLAN) /_ 30" MAX 3
< " Ak FINISHED
% ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN MAX /7 GRADE
4, / J J e B ”JI‘
COMPACTED OR ) Vs FINISHED GRADE 300 ) 2xPTPLATE ~ ~ Wl / S
UNDISTURBED EARTH ‘ \. INSPECTION GAP Ll AN ; — —r __
. i p————— ) N
(1) #4 REBAR CONTINUOUS di [ xS0 x 12!
—— <2 5z —\ \ | DOWEL @ 16" OC
[ == SLAB / 4 R-10 INSULATION BOARD A0
FOOTING WIDTH (SEE FDN ; o PREPARATION | 4 (OPTIONAL AS REQUIRED) K I R
PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS) PER PLAN ., BY SITE
CONTINUOUS TURNED-DOWN . 3 1
CONC FOOTING ' x = SLAB 1 & 3
) (1) #4 REBAR @16" OC w PREPARATION | 2
1 g S|O PER PLAN ., W
1/2" = 1'-0" 4 HORIZ. WITH (1) #4 =2 \ R
3' EXTENDED TURNED DOWN FOOTING Y temewmw o FE -
/1 COVER FROMEDGE; TIE | J‘— # Horz A 3
. TO FOOTING REBAR AND z ‘ 2
" . " <
L 3"} SLAB WwWM CRUSHED STONE, 4 A ?:ovr\lnTrl)r[fuous E é
4" CONC SLAB \ 2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN SR | GRAVEL, 11 TurNED-DOWN
(REINFORCING AND VAPOR i ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN COMPACTED OR . OR EARTH BACKFILL | coneronwan
BARRIER PER PLAN) UNDISTURBED EARTH A B
2x PT PLATE . / FINISHED GRADE 1‘— #4 VERTICAL BAR
INSPECTION GAP : /‘ SENTERED IN WAL
SLAB PREPARATION R-10 INSULATION BOARD (24" 1
PER PLAN - TALL OR TO BOTTOM OF (1) #4 REBAR CONTINUOUS; ’ ::'P:%?ég:&o:ﬁom 1§
FOOTING, WHICHEVER IS LESS) WITH 3" COVERMIN ———— | 5z 2 RO N1 FINISHED
< 4 _I s GRADE
_ ; T == 8" MIN HOOK (S
.‘ — i . ¢ et e, ‘A
BEE . -/ PORCH BE | B ——
2 > PO - R 7°° = (1) #4 HORIZONTAL 5|z
el ‘o R T . BARS WITH 3" MIN ==
S - ‘ . /— —F 1-4 CONCRETE COVER ON
. o , . SIDES AND BOTTOM Sl
R e . Do PN _/ CONTINUOUS TURNED-DOWN _\ o olz
T s X o :Ou g PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS) CONC FOOTING 7=
SRR ¢ DR - CONTINUOUS
:inj‘ P / s \ CONCRETE FOOTING
@, s N el Pkt P
*
(1) #4 CONT REBAR ﬁ \_ COMPACTED OR
(3" COVER) COMPACTED OR UNDISTURBED EARTH ——
1 g UNDISTURBED EARTH o
CONTINUOUS
FOOTING WIDTH (SEE FDN TURNED-DOWN
PLAN FOR ANY VARIATIONS) CONC FOOTING
n_ e pm 1 n_ e pm 1 n_ e pm
FOOTING AT HOUSE/PORCH | w2'=10" | § 4' EXTENDED RETAINED FOOTING | w2'=10" | @ | 6' EXTENDED REINFORCED FOOTING | w2:=10 |

D2.0




MAX HEIGHT FOR

ROOF TRUSS PER

ROOF TRUSS PER

SEE SPECIFIC
REQUIREMENTS FOR

ROOF TRUSS PER
v SUPPLIER DRAWINGS
‘ 2x4 BLOCKING AT

REQUIRES SOLID 2x N
NO BLOCKING SUPPLIER DRAWINGS BLOCKING BETWEEN SUPPLIER DRAWINGS d . .
BETWEEN TRUSSES o BLOGKING CONDITIONS OVER 4
TRUSSES PLATE, AS OCCURS ROOF SHEATHING PERIMETER OF TRUSS BAY - .
NE o ROOF SHEATHING
3 CONTINUE Z
ROOF SHEATHING . WATER-RESISTANT &
2 %2 BARRIER PER &g FASCIA PER SPECIFIC DESIGN
= P SPECIFIC DESIGN 5 > . .
% 2l 3l < CONTINUE WATER-RESISTANT
- WS SIMPSON H2.5T 8d TOENAIL @ 6" OC, e BARRIER PER SPECIFIC DESIGN . . §
_________ Ol  ATEACHTRUSS BLOCK TO TOP PLATES xls SOFFIT AND TRIM PER 2
Wz ] . [ [] [ (] E
S|¥  2x4 BLOCK w/ 16d NAILS SPECIFIC DESIGN bt
iITME:g: ;guSsTs J k ¢) @ 8" OC TO PLATES s
FASCIA PER 5
1 NS I I e SPECIFIC DESIGN SHEATHING OVER BLOCKING L] L] [} [} (] LI}
I M SIMPSON H2.5T BETWEEN TRUSSES (MATCH £
(2) 2x TOP PLATES : FASCIA PER _/|'| = AT EACH TRUSS BRACED WALL PANEL T L
SPECIFIC DESIGN 2) 2x TOP PLATES
: | 2) : SOFFIT AND TRIM PER MATERIAL AND EDGE NAILING) g
- - - - - L
2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN —— \ SOFFIT AND TRIM PER | SPECIFICDESIGN | o= 5
| I SPECIFIC DESIGN | WATER-RESISTANT (2) 2x TOP PLATES =
| I WATER-RESISTANT 2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN —; WATERR L T L §
1 :‘\ BARRIER | 2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN WATER-RESISTANT BARRIER . s s s s s
_/f I FINISH PER BRACEDWALL ] FINISH PER g
WALL SHEATHING ' ' SPECIFIC DESIGN PANEL PER PLAN ! SPECIFIC DESIGN BRACED WALL PANEL PER PLAN FINISH PER SPECIFIC DESIGN s s e
- KB HOME 2
s
w_ g am w_ g am n_ g am
LOW-HEEL TRUSS AT WALL | =10 | 1 TYPICAL TRUSS AT BRACED WALL | =10 | 2 | HIGH-HEEL TRUSS AT BRACED WALL | v2'=1-0" | 3 | xorms carousa pviston, 3
1800 PERIMETER PARK DRIVE &
. - SUITE 140 . %
_ MORRISVILLE, NC 27560
ROOF SHEATHING \ EDGE NAILING 2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN . WALL SHEATHING 2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN \ WALL SHEATHING TEL: (919) 7607969 :
— i 2x4 BLOCK w/ (2) 2x4 BLOCK w/ (2)
, 16d NAILS EA STUD 2x SOLE PLATE 16d NAILS EA STUD §
A/ a a a a a a
b ~ 2x SOLE PLATE ROOF SHEATHING ENGINEERED RIM ROOF SHEATHING i, %
7T 2x4 BLOCK @ N BOARD BLOCKING \ \ //
— ROOF TRUSS PER = W\ “CA by, u B
24" OC MAX ENGINEERED RIM BOARD BLOCKING ——— ROOF TRUSS PER Nt R 7,
_L SUPPLIER DRAWINGS FLOOR SHEATHING SUPPLIER DRAWINGS \\\\\ Q \E SS 0 4////,/ 3
\ S IO 104,-7% =~ %
RAKE BOARD PER FLOOR SHEATHING S Q Q\Q‘ 04/ '7 Zs
ROOF TRUSS PER SPECIFIC DESIGN SR 4( . Nz
SUPPLIER DRAWINGS 2ND FLOOR ¥ ' ﬁ% v ZF
SOFFIT AND TRIM PER 2ND FLOOR T T N = 3 : SEA B %
SPECIFIC DESIGN C— e E B .
[ TRUSS BEARS ON WALL OR E I 057154 2
WALL SHEATHING I HANGER (SEETRUSSDRAWINGS) £\ . 7 03 -5 & 3
I/ 2 N
FILLED END TRUSS ! T p . _PLATEHEIGHT _ 2/@-.,€NG,NE§,Q§.-'§\\\
‘l‘ ‘X‘ ‘l‘ — . —PLATE HEIGHT _ (SEE ELEVATION) 2 Q} N
8d TOENAIL @ 6" OC, i (SEE ELEVATION) ENGINEERED FLOOR SEE FLR ///, X B AR“ \\\\
N JOIST (SEE PLAN /, \

(2) 2x TOP PLATES

y
2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN —/r

TRUSS TO TOP PLATES

WATER-RESISTANT
BARRIER

FINISH PER
SPECIFIC DESIGN

ENGINEERED
FLOOR JOIST

HANGER (SEE JOIST
SUPPLIER DRAWINGS)

PER PLAN

HANGER (SEE TRUSS
SUPPLIER DRAWINGS)

MULTIPLE-PLY BEAM PER PLAN

FOR DIRECTION)
DOUBLE TOP PLATES

/— 2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

/ .
////IIHHg\\\\
P-0961

A\

END TRUSS AT WALL

1" =1-0"

4

TRUSS AT BEAM AND WALL

12" =1-0"

S

TRUSS AT FLOOR AND WALL

12" =1-0"

PLAN REVIEV

JDS Consulting, PLLC HAS STRUCTURALLY
DESIGNED AND APPROVED THESE PLANS. THE
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

2x SOLE PLATE

ENGINEERED RIM
BOARD BLOCKING

FLOOR SHEATHING

ENGINEERED FLOOR
JOIST (SEE PLAN
FOR DIRECTION)

DOUBLE TOP PLATES

2x WALL ASSE

WALL SHEATHING

2x4 BLOCK w/ (2)
16d NAILS EA STUD

ROOF SHEATHING
ROOF TRUSS PER

SUPPLIER DRAWINGS

PLATE HEIGHT
(SEE ELEVATION)

MBLY PER PLAN

HANGER (SEE TRUSS SUPPLIER DWGS)

2x WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN \
2x SOLE PLATE

ENGINEERED RIM

BOARD BLOCKING

FLOOR SHEATHING

A

ENGINEERED FLOOR
JOIST (SEE PLAN
FOR DIRECTION)

DOUBLE TOP PLATES

WALL SHEATHING

2x4 BLOCK w/ (2)
16d NAILS EA STUD
ROOF SHEATHING

ROOF TRUSS PER
SUPPLIER DRAWINGS

PLATE HEIGHT

(SEE ELEVATION)

HANGER (SEE TRUSS SUPPLIER DWGS)

MULTIPLE-PLY BEAM PER PLAN

ROOF SHEATHING

GIRDER TRUSS PER
SUPPLIER DRAWINGS
(NUMBER OF PLIES VARIES)

SQUASH BLOCKING, IF
REQUIRED, AS NOTED ON
PLAN

DOUBLE 2x TOP PLATES

TYPICAL 2x STUDS PER PLAN

SUPPORTING STUDS PER PLAN

MULTIPLE-STUD COLUMN PER
PLAN. AT 4 OR MORE STUDS,
INSTALL HORIZ SST CS16
STRAPS @ 30" OC, 6" MAX
FROM PLATES, ON INSIDE
FACE OF COLUMN (EXT WALL),
ON BOTH FACES (INT WALL)

391DS Co

nsultin

ENGINEERING < DESIGN = ENERGY

PROJECT NO.
DATE:

. .

. -

. -

. .

These designs and drawings are CONFIDENTIAL, and the exclusive property of KB Home Corporation and are not to be disclosed without the express permission of KB

ROOF TRUSS
FRAMING DETAILS

TRUSS AT FLOOR AND WALL

12" =1-0"

TRUSS AT BEAM AND WALL

12" =1-0"

GIRDER TRUSS AT WALL

12" =1-0"

D3.0
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OPTIMAL 22°

S\ ¥ TRUSS OR RAFTER
= x 6" SDWC

1/4" MAX

INSTALLATION ANGLE LIMIT THE CORRECT INSTALLATION

OF THESE SCREWS AS NOTED
HERE ARE A SUBSTITUTE FOR
THE HURRICANE TIES H2.5A
OR EQUIVALENT TIES.

WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL (WSP)
SHEATHING MUST EXTEND TO TOP OF
DOUBLE TOP PLATES PER AWC 2021
OR 2015 SPECIAL DESIGN PROVISIONS
FOR WIND AND SEISMIC (SDPWS)

WSP NAILING PATTERN PER
DESIGNER IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 2021 OR 2015 SDPWS

WSP SHEATHING, 7/16" MIN. DESIGNED

AND CONSTRUCTED TO RESIST
UPLIFT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
AWC 2021 OR 2015 SDPWS

TRUSS PLATE

|
1

\

TRUSS OR RAFTER

x 6" SDWC EACH RAFTER/TRUSS

PLATE/STUD NAILING PER CODE

— 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON INTERIOR SIDE

STUD @ 16" oc

THE CORRECT INSTALLATION
OF THESE SCREWS AS NOTED
HERE ARE A SUBSTITUTE FOR
THE HURRICANE TIES H2.5A
OR EQUIVALENT TIES.

SDWC SCREW INSTALLATION ANGLE | 3#4"=1-0"

SDWC SCREW WALL ASSEMBLY | 34"=1-0"

2

a a a a a a
a a a a a a
« s s s s s
« s s s s s
L ] L ] L ] L ] L ] L ]
L ] L ] L ] L ] L ] L ]
.
- KB HOME '

NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION

1800 PERD&ETER PARK DRIVE
SUITE .
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DESIGNED AND APPROVED THESE PLA
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPL
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR

ONE- AND AMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
PLAN REVIEW. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE

APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.
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ROOF TRUSS
FRAMING DETAILS
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EXTENT OF HEADER

TOP PLATE CONTINUITY IS REQUIRED PER R602.3.2

4' MAX PONY

WALL HEIGHT

12' MAXIMUM TOTAL WALL HEIGHT
MAXIMUM PANEL HEIGHT 10'-0"

MIN 3"x11.25" NET HEADER
HEADER SHALL OCCUR AT TOP OF WALL

2'-0"TO 18'-0"

LENGTH BASED ON

FASTEN TOP PLATE TO HEADER WITH (2)
ROWS OF 16d SINKER NAILS @ 3" oc (TYP)

FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER WITH 8d
COMMON NAILS IN 3" GRID PATTERN AS

SHOWN AND 3" oc IN FRAMING AS SHOWN
(STUDS AND SILLS) (TYP)

FASTEN HEADER TO KING STUD WITH
(6) 16d SINKER NAILS (TYP)

WALL HEIGHT, ft.

©

©

10(11]12

PANEL LENGTH, in.

20(22|24

[FE=======

u

MIN. (2) 2x4 (TYP)

MIN. 1000# HEADER-TO-JACK STUD OR
MIN. 4000# WITH PONY WALL STRAP 8
ON BOTH SIDES OF OPENING -
INSTALLED ON BACKSIDE OF WALL. -
FOR 12" TO 16" WING WALL WIDTHS
APPLY STRAP BOTH SIDES

7/16" MIN THICKNESS WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING.

FOR 12" TO 16" WING WALL WIDTHS
SHEATH INTERIOR & EXTERIOR

FOR PANEL SPLICE (IF NEEDED),
PANEL EDGES SHALL BE BLOCKED
AND OCCUR WITHIN 24" OF
MID-HEIGHT. (1) ROW OF TYP.

SHEATHING-TO-FRAMING NAILS /
ARE REQUIRED IN EACH PANEL.

WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANEL STRENGTH AXIS

ANCHOR BOLTS PER SECTION
R403.1.6 WITH 2"X2"X3/16"
PLATE WASHER (TYP)

___________________! L

it

([FE==========3

U

| S —
u

#4 REBAR TIE IF WALL

IS OVER 32" TALL

QO

—

\Z#4 REBAR TO BOND BEAM

GARAGE WING WALL AT CRAWL

PROVIDE BLOCKING
BETWEEN STUDS AT

PANEL BREAK IF
OSB PANEL HEIGHT
DOES NOT MATCH
WALL HEIGHT

6d OR 8d COMMON

NAILS AT 6" SPACING

AT PANEL EDGES

AND 12" SPACING AT

INTERMEDIATE
SUPPORTS

9-11/2"

8-11/2"

—

CS-WSP - WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL

e B
3
)|
9
<

&

=

- —_

o

o
3
o)

N
<

P

40"

B e s B
&
<

&

=

=

-

N

©
5
<

— —

GB - GYPSUM BOARD

(CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED)

BRACED WALL PANEL 7/16" MIN. OSB SHEATHING ON
ONE SIDE OF WALL. MINIMUM PANEL LENGTH 24".

BRACED WALL PANEL 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD NAILED
TO STUDS AT 7" oc USING 5d COOLER NAILS OR #6

SCREWS. MINIMUM PANEL LENGTH 48" WHEN

APPLIED TO BOTH SIDES OF WALL AND 96" WHEN

APPLIED TO ONE SIDE OF WALL.

HIGH-SPEED WIND ZONES

FOR LOCATIONS OF 130 MPH OR MORE ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED (110 MPH OR MORE
BASIC WIND SPEED IN VIRGINIA AND GEORGIA), WALLS SHALL BE BRACED PER THE
LATEST ADOPTED EDITION OF THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS PUBLICATION
ASCE 7 OR STANDARD FOR RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION IN HIGH-WIND REGIONS (ICC 600).
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SEE R602.10 - MASONRY STEM WALL

SUPPORTING BRACED WALL
PANELS FIGURES

METHOD PF: PORTAL FRAME PANEL CONSTRUCTION | 38'=10" | 4 BRACING METHODS | 316 =1-
(BI(:J.PIEAII‘IR,ISE%I;?E(;:UPPORTS) EEEE%&%?:#E?QTD_ z:r;l;ll_\nsEg;?I'EoScUPPORTS) MIN. 24" WOOD

RIM BOARD

“o. ||

— WALL SHEATHING

|~ (2)STUDS @ CORNER

BOTTOM PLATE

FLOOR SHEATHING

SIMPSON MSTA15
HOLD DOWN

SIMPSON MSTA15 HOLD DOWN CAPACITY OF 970
POUNDS PER ANCHOR WITH (12) 10d NAILS. STRAP
TO BE LOCATED AT EDGE OF BRACED WALL PANEL.

GYPSUM WALLBOARD
(IN ACCORDANCE w/

CHAPTER 7)

OPT. BLOCKING FOR
GYPSUM WALLBOARD

CONTINUOUS WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL

A) GARAGE DOOR CORNER

MIN. 24" WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL**

16d NAILS (2)
ROWS @ 24" oc

OPT. NON-STUCTURAL
FILLER PANEL

8d NAILS @ 6" oc
(PANEL EDGES)

NOTCH 7/16" OSB FOR
ANCOHOR INSPECTION

ANCHOR BOLTS

CONTINUOUS WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL

<12'

12" MIN

16d NAILS (2)
ROWS @ 24" OC

ANCOR BOLTS

8d NAILS @ 6" oc
(PANEL EDGES)

B) GARAGE T-WALL PORTAL FRAMING 16"-12"

(IN ACCORDANCE w/

CHAPTER 7)

NOTCH 7/16" OSB FOR
ANCOHOR INSPECTION

ANCHOR BOLTS

CONTINUOUS WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL

12" MIN
C) GARAGE DOOR CORNER PORTAL FRAMING 16"-12"

STRUCTURAL PANEL**

16d NAILS (2)
ROWS @ 24" oc

8d NAILS @ 6" oc
(PANEL EDGES)

8d NAILS @ 6" OC

(PANEL EDGES) ———

16d NAILS @ 12" OC

8d NAILS @ 12" OC
(INTERMEDIATE
SUPPORTS)

GYPSUM WALLBOARD (IN
i ACCORDANCE w/ CHAPTER 7)

CONTINUOUS WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL

MIN. 24" WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL**

D) ALT. INSIDE CORNER DETAIL

GYPSUM WALLBOARD

(IN ACCORDANCE w/
CHAPTER 7)

OPT. BLOCKING FOR
GYPSUM WALLBOARD

CONTINUOUS WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL

@ 24" 0C

T N I

16d NAILS (2) ROWS

OPT. NON-STUCTURAL
FILLER PANEL

8d NAILS @ 6" OC
(PANEL EDGES)

E) ALT. OUTSIDE CORNER DETAIL

8d NAILS @ 12" OC
(INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS)

MIN. 24" WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL**

**IN LIEU OF THE CORNER RETURN, A HOLD-DOWN

DEVICE WITH A MINIMUM UPLIFT DESIGN VALUE OF

800# SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE CORNER STUD

AND TO THE FOUNDATION OR FRAMING BELOW.

JDS Consulting, PLLC HAS STRUCTURALLY
DESIGNED AND APPROVED THESE PLANS. THE
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
PLAN REVIEW. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.
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WALL BRACING DETAILS

BRACED WALL HOLD-DOWN | ns | 3

CORNER FRAMING FOR CONTINUOUS SHEATHING

1/4" = 1'-Q"

DS.0




When sheathing thick

ds 4",

JOIST DETAILS

Web Stiffeners
required each
side at A2W

Plate nail
/

at 6"

\

Must have 1%" minimum joist bearing
at ends. Attach rim joist per A3 detail.

Top nail

'S

INTERMEDIATE BEARING
NO LOAD BEARING WALL ABOVE Load bearing or shear wall
above (must stack over wall

Web stiffeners required below when present)

each side at B3W

Blocking panels may be
required with shear walls
above or below (See detail B1)

of support

e

FASTENING of FLOOR PANELS

Guidelines for Closest On-Center Spacing per Row

trim sheathing tongue at rim board

Plate nail - 16d (0.135" x
3}/2") at 16" on-center*

_ Floor panel nail - 8d (0.131" x
2}/2") at 6" on-center*

required on each
side of both joist
/ ends at BAW

End of joists at centerline

diaphragm.

— Web Stiffeners required
each side at A3._W

~ 1% LSL or 1%" rim board.*

Toe nail - 10d (0.131" x 3")

on-center*

\ For rim board thicker than 1 A
- Attach Joist to rim board with one 10d (0.128"x3") nail.

from joist into rim board.

- Connect corner with four 10d (0.128"x3") nails. Toe nail
from side of parallel closure into rim board

Load from above

2x4 minimum
squash blocks

@

* SEE I-JOIST EQUIVALENCE CHART

. * Rim Board B
Nail Size 110, 2‘16’,0IST360 and W, LsL l}fwi der LvL PSL
and 230 EQ. | 560 EQ. LSL
8d (0.131" x 25") 4" 3" 2" 3 3 >
10d (0.148"x 3"), 12d (0.148" 3%;") 4" 4" 4" 4" 4" 4"
16d (0.162"x 315") 6" 6" 6" 6"@ 8" 6"

(1) One row of fasteners permitted (two at abutting panel edges) for diaphragms. Stagger nails when

using 4" on-center spacing and maintain %" joist and panel edge distance. For other applications,

multiple rows of fasteners are permitted if the rows are offset at least /2" and staggered.

(2) Can be reduced to 4" on-center if nail penetration into the narrow edge is no more than 1% (to avoid splitting).

» Recommended nailing is 12" on-center in field and 6" on-center along
panel edge. Fastening requirements on engineered drawings supersede
recommendations listed above.

* Recommended use of a non-polyurethane subfloor adhesive on all contact

points between panels and floor framing.

» Nailing rows must be offset at least /," and staggered.

» 14 ga. staples may be substituted for 8d
(0.113" x 2%,") nails if minimum
penetration of 1" into the joist or rim
board is achieved.

@&

®* Maximum spacing of nails is 18"
on-center for joists.

Rim joist

®\

@
®

End of joists at
centerline of support

Protect untreated
wood from direct
contact with concrete

DO NOT bevel cut joist

beyond inside face of wall. )

<

B1

B2

B3|

B4

Use B1orB2at
intermediate bearings
with load bearing or
shear wall from above

1%" knockouts at
approximately
12" on-center

Bearing plate to be -
flush with inside
face of wall or beam

Web stiffeners 2——
required each side

at B1W and B2W

Use 2x4 minimum squash blocks
to transfer load around joist

FILLER and BACKER BLOCK SIZES

IRC 502-7 requires lateral
restraint (blocking) at all
intermediate supports in
Seismic Design Categories
DO, D1, and D2 to
strengthen the floor

Load bearing or shear wall above
(must stack over wall below)

BEAM and COLUMN DETAILS

BEARING AT WALL
1%4" rim board or blocking

/~ 2x4 minimum for lateral support \

squash blocks BEAM TO BEAM CONNECTION

Face-mount
hanger

Blocking panels may be
required with shear walls
above or below - see detail B1

®

Hanger height must
be a minimum of
60% of joist depth

Protect untreated
wood from direct
. contact with concrete
Face mount

hanger

Web stiffeners require& if sides

INSTALLATION TIPS

Subfloor adhesive will improve floor performance, but may not be required.

Squash blocks and blocking panels carry stacked vertical loads (details B1
and B2). Packing out the web of a joist (with web stiffeners) is not a
substitute for squash blocks or blocking panels.

When joists are doubled at non-load bearing parallel partitions, space joists
apart the width of the wall for plumbing or HVAC.

Additional joist at plumbing drop (see detail).

Shifted joist Vo Radisionat o
I Plumbing drop Additional joist

a a a a a a
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Verify col
of hanger do not laterally support
at least %" of joist top flange

() ©

* SEE I-JOIST EQUIVALENCE CHART

I-Joists 110 EQ. * 210 EQ. * 230 or 360 EQ. * 560 EQ. *
92" or w | 9%2"or | 14"or | 9%"or | 14"or | 18"or | . .[14" orf18" or
Depth e | 14 147 16" 11%n 16" 20n |17 46+ | 20v
Filler Block () 2%6 2%8 26 +%" x8+% | x6+¥%"  2x8+¥" 2x12+%"| Two Two Two
(Detail H2) sheathing sheathing | sheathing sheathing sheathing| 2x6 2x8 2x12

. y 2x6 2x10 | 2x6 + %" 2x10+%"| 2x6 +7" 2x10+ 7"
Ca?;éi;ﬁr;)”er 4'-0"  6'-0" | sheathing sheathing | sheathing sheathing aoplicable a Tigtable
long long | 4-0"long 6'-0"long | 4'-0"long 6'-0" long PP PP
Backer Block (1) 5/ 3w 3w T "

(Detail FLorHz) | 7" or% %" or % 1" Net 2x6 | 2x8 | 2x12

(1) If necessary, increase filler and backer block height for face mount hangers and maintain % gap
at top of joist; see detail W. Filler and backer block lengths should accomodate required nailing

without splitting (12" minimum for backer blocks and 24" minimum for filler blocks).

Cs|>

\ \

Joists must be laterally supported at cantilever
and end bearings by blocking panels, hangers,
or direct attachment to a rim board or rim joist.

@

Safety bracing (1x4 minimum) at 8' on-center (6' on-center for 110 or
equivalent Joists) and extended to a braced end wall. Fasten at each
joist with two 8d (0.113" x 2%,") nails minimum (see WARNING).

Rim board joint
between joists

DO NOT overhang seat cuts
on beams beyond the inside
face of support member.

1%1“/ rim board.

SO

L3

H1

Braced end wall -
see note 3 under
WARNING

DO NOT use sawn lumber
for rim board or blocking, as
it may shrink after
installation. Use only
engineered lumber.

and beam bearing length.

*1-JOIST EQUIVALENCY CHART

02/15/2024
EQUIVALENT IN SPAN AND SPACING
Depth| Mftr & Series Mftr & Series Mftr & Series Mftr & Series Mftr & Series
TJI-110 BCI 4500 PWI 188 PRI-30
9.}" TJI - 210 BCI 5000 PWI 208 PRI-40
TJI - 230 BCI 6000 PWI 328 PRI-60
BCl 6500
TJI-110 BCI 4500 PWI 188 PRI-30
TJI-210 BCI 5000 PWI 208 PRI-40
11 15-. TJI - 230 BCI1 6000 PWI 328 PRI-60
BCI 6500
TJI - 360 BCI1 60'S PWI 428 PRI-70
TJI - 560 BC1 90'S PRI-90
TJI-110 BCl 4500 PWI 188
TJI-210 BCI 5000 PWI 208 PRI-40
14" TJI - 230 BCI1 6000 PWI 328 PRI-60
BCI 6500
TJI - 360 BCI1 60'S PWI 428 PRI-70
TJI - 560 BC190'S PRI-90
TJI-110 BCI 4500 PWI 188
TJI - 210 BCI 5000 PWI 208 PRI-40
16" TJI - 230 BCI 6000 PWI 328 PRI-60
BCI 6500
TJI - 360 BCI1 60'S PWI 428 PRI-70
TJI - 560 BC190'S PRI-90

.NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION-
1800 PERIMETER PARK DRIVE
SUITE 140

° MORRISVILLE, NC 27560
TEL: (919) 768-7969
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JDS Consulting, PLLC HAS STRUCTURALLY
DESIGNED AND APPROVED THESE PLANS. THE
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS COMPLY WITH THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR
ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS FOR NC
PLAN REVIEW. DEVIATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL

JOIST NAILING REQUIREMENTS at BEARING
Joist to Bearing Plate Squash Blocks to Joist

1%4" rim boa{d. (Load bearing wall above)

One 8d (0.113" x 2%4") [} One 10d (0.128" x 3")
nail each side. Drive
nails at an angle at —|— .
least 1%," fromend. ' - -

1%" minimum bearing at end support;
3%" minimum at intermediate support
Shear transfer: Connections equivalent
to floor panel nailing schedule

REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE EOR IS PROHIBITED.

DS Consultin

ENGINEERING < DESIGN = ENERGY

G.NET

Rim to Joist

1%" rim board or 1%" 3)," wide rim joist: Toe
Fp wide rim joist: One nail with 10d (0.128" x — —

* 10d (0.128" x 3") nail 3") nails, one each side \ 31" wide
into each flange of TJI® joist flange \ floor joist
2Y6" -2 %" wide rim joist: One 16d 3%," wide ——

YT . (0.135" x 3%,") nail into each flange rim joist — )
1%," minimum bearing Top View

Locate rim board joint between joists.
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BEAM ATTACHMENT at BEARING

1%4" rim board.
/

/
One 10d (0.128" x 3") !
nail each side of Drive nails at an
member at bearing, 1" angle to minimize
minimum from end splitting of plate

-
[\

See framing plan (if applicable)
or iLevel® Framer's Pocket
Guide for minimum end and
intermediate bearing lengths.

\

[y — )
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ENGINEERED JOIST
DETAILS
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